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I. INTRODUCTION1 

Q1. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, BUSINESS ADDRESS AND OCCUPATION FOR 2 

THE RECORD. 3 

A1. My name is Clark Kaml.  My business address is the Office of the Tennessee Attorney 4 

General, John Sevier State Office Building, 500 Dr. Martin L. King Jr. Blvd., Nashville, 5 

Tennessee 37243.  I am a Financial Analyst employed by the Consumer Advocate Division 6 

in the Office of the Tennessee Attorney General (“Consumer Advocate”).  7 

Q2. PLEASE PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF YOUR BACKGROUND AND 8 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE. 9 

A2. I received a Bachelor of Science Degree in Economics from the University of North Dakota 10 

in 1987 and a Master of Arts Degree in Economics from the University of North Dakota in 11 

1988.  I have more than 30 years of experience working in the regulated utility industries 12 

including electric, natural gas, telephone, and water.  I have worked for various agencies 13 

including the Public Service Commission of North Dakota, the Kansas Corporation 14 

Commission, the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, the Minnesota Office of the 15 

Attorney General, and the Grant County Public Utility District.  I have worked with private 16 

companies, municipalities, and served on a Rate Committee.  I served as Co-Chair of the 17 

National Association of State Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”) Staff Subcommittee on 18 

Strategic Issues and am currently Co-Chair of the National Association of State Utility 19 

Consumer Advocates (“NASUCA”) Gas Committee.  In addition, I am the author of the 20 

book “Don’t Fear the Cost Study.”1   21 

1  Clark Kaml, Don’t Fear the Cost Study (2022). 
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Q3. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED TESTIMONY BEFORE THE 1 

TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION (“TPUC” OR THE 2 

“COMMISSION”)? 3 

A3. Yes.  I filed testimony in the Tennessee-American Water Company’s (“TAWC” or “the 4 

Company”) recent rate case, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032, the Limestone Water Utility 5 

Operating Company’s recent rate case, TPUC Docket No. 24-00044, Chattanooga Gas 6 

Company’s Annual Rate Review, TPUC Docket No. 25-00028, the Kingsport Power 7 

Company’s Alternative Rate Mechanisms, TPUC Docket No. 25-00022, Piedmont’s 8 

Annual Rate Review Filing, TPUC Docket No. 25-00036, TAWC’s Approval of Merger, 9 

TPUC Docket No. 25-00040, Limestone’s Petition for Approval of Loan Agreement, 10 

TPUC Docket No. 25-00066, Integrated Resources Management’s Petition for an 11 

Alternative Rate Mechanism, TPUC Docket No. 25-00072, Spire’s Petition to purchase 12 

Piedmont’s Tennessee operations, TPUC Docket No. 25-00074, Two Rivers Utility, LLC 13 

Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, TPUC Docket No. 25-14 

00073, and TAWC’s PFAS Settlement Fund Investigation, TPUC Docket No. 25-00086. 15 

II. PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY16 

Q4. ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU TESTIFYING? 17 

A4. I am testifying on behalf of the Consumer Advocate.  18 

Q5.  WHAT IS THE SCOPE OF YOUR REVIEW IN THIS PROCEEDING? 19 

A5. My testimony addresses the Proposal of TAWC to implement an Annual Review 20 

Mechanism (the “Proposal”). 21 

Q6. WHAT DOCUMENTS HAVE YOU REVIEWED IN PREPARATION OF YOUR 22 
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TESTIMONY? 1 

A6. I have reviewed TAWC’s Petition, responses to discovery requests, testimonies and Orders 2 

from the last PCOP filing, TPUC Docket No. 24-00002, the last Capital Rider filing, TPUC 3 

Docket No. 24-00011, and the last rate case, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032.   4 

Q7. WHAT ISSUES ARE YOU ADDRESSING? 5 

A7. My testimony addresses Alternative Rate Mechanisms (“Alt-Reg”), consumer protection, 6 

the adequacy of the support for TAWC’s Proposal, and the information necessary to review 7 

Alt-Regs.   8 

III. RECOMMENDATION 9 

Q8. WHAT GENERAL OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS CAN BE MADE 10 

REGARDING THE PETITION? 11 

A8. The Petition does not demonstrate the need for the Proposal.  It fails to address the results 12 

of the prior capital rider filings, the result of the last rate case, or demonstrate that the 13 

Proposal is a replacement that meets the goals of the Company and ratepayers.  14 

The Proposal includes only 16 schedules, which are insufficient for a meaningful review 15 

or compared to the extensive schedules required under similar ALT-REG mechanisms 16 

approved for the Commission’s jurisdictional natural gas utilities.2  Without detailed 17 

workpapers and financial statements, meaningful review is not possible.  Based upon the 18 

limited information provided in the application, Tennessee American Water Company has 19 

not justified adoption of this Proposal.  TAWC’s two witnesses sponsored the Proposal in 20 

general without quantitative support of the Proposal or the benefits to the ratepayers.  The 21 

 
2 Exhibit CDK-1. 
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lack of supporting documentation is particularly concerning given the extensive 1 

implications of the Petition, which is that the Proposal is a substitute for a general rate case 2 

review.  3 

Historically, ALT-REG mechanisms had various objectives, often including the reduction 4 

of regulatory lag administrative burden. However, they were not intended as a means to 5 

reduce or eliminate the regulatory oversight of the ratemaking process. The minimal filing 6 

requirements supported by TAWC would diminish the opportunity for regulatory review, 7 

in contradiction to the intent of the statute.  The filing requirements associated with an 8 

ALT-REG should be detailed and thorough, which allows for an adequate review of the 9 

underlying ALT-REG application.  The thorough nature of the filing is especially important 10 

in conjunction with the streamlined ALT-REG procedural schedule.  TAWC’s Petition 11 

relies primarily on academic arguments that count on impression, such as fact that there 12 

have been successful ALT-REGs that balance utility needs and public policy goals, rather 13 

than providing quantitative analysis of its Proposal. 14 

The filing highlighted general issues regarding the application of ALT-REGs including 15 

consumer protection.  This is not the Docket to address these aspects of the ALT-REG 16 

filings, some are mentioned as part of this review.  17 

Q9. WHAT ARE YOUR RECOMMENDATIONS? 18 

A9. I recommend the Commission deny TAWC’s request for approval of the implementation 19 

of the Proposal.  TAWC’s Petition does not demonstrate that the Proposal is necessary, in 20 

the public interest, or an improvement over existing regulatory mechanisms.  The Proposal 21 

lacks adequate supporting detail, fails to resolve fundamental rate design and policy issues, 22 

and does not include sufficient reporting requirements to permit meaningful review. 23 
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If the Commission is inclined to approve the Proposal, I recommend that the Proposal be 1 

substantially modified to allow sufficient annual review and set rates on a prospective 2 

basis.  The Proposal should be modified to include: 3 

 Tariffs that contain rates being charged and detailed explanations of any 4 
formulas used to calculate charges 5 

 Comprehensive reporting schedules with supporting information as part of 6 
the annual filing.  7 

 Any revenue requirement deficiencies resulting from the Proposal be 8 
adopted only upon achievement of specific metrics which I will discuss later 9 
in my testimony.  10 

 Safeguards consistent with Commission precedent and statutory 11 
requirements.  12 

Specific recommendations include the following: 13 

1. Tariffs continue to contain the Public Interest Review language, as it exists. 14 

2. TAWC provide 30-day notice to customers before the Proposal filing is made 15 
and notification of the rate increase after Commission approval.  16 

3. The tariffs continue to state that the Company will simultaneously provide the 17 
Consumer Advocate copies of all annual Proposal petitions with the 18 
Commission. 19 

4. The annual petition be required to contain all workpapers, similar to that 20 
required to be included by the filings of other utilities, necessary to support the 21 
Proposal. 22 

5. Filing schedules be provided (in electronic, native format with formulas intact).  23 

6. For timeline purposes, the Proposal filing date is the date upon which all 24 
information requirements are provided to the Commission and Consumer 25 
Advocate in the form and structure identified by the Commission.  26 

7. Any revenue requirement be reflected as a change in tariffed rates, not a 27 
surcharge.  In the alternative, detailed formulas enabling the calculation of any 28 
surcharge be explicitly included in the tariffs. 29 

8. The authorized rate of return should be calculated with the actual capital 30 
structure and cost of debt (at the American Water Company), subject to a cap 31 
on the percent of equity financing.  The percentage of equity financing capped 32 
at the level authorized in the last rate proceeding.  The authorized return on 33 
equity should be the amount authorized in the last rate proceeding (9.7%). 34 

a. Capital structure shall reflect the actual long-term debt, short term debt, 35 
and common equity each as a percentage of the total average 36 
capitalization using the 13-month period ending December 31 of the 37 
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Historic Base Period (“HBP”).  The equity percentage shall be capped 1 
at the level authorized in the last rate case. 2 

b. Long-term debt costs shall reflect the actual average embedded cost of 3 
long-term debt for the 13-month period ending December 31 of the 4 
HBP. 5 

9. The Proposal processing costs should be capped at the processing expenses for 6 
ALT-REG filings made prior to 2026.  An annual Proposal filing specifically 7 
explains the reason for the over or under earnings.  That the over or under 8 
earnings not be applied for the previous year. 9 

10. Adjustments to the schedules to: 10 

a. Remove 55% of the allocated short-term incentive plan expenses.  11 

b. Remove 100% of allocations of the direct and allocated short-term APP 12 
that is part of the Company’s market-based employee compensation 13 
related to Inclusion, Diversity and Equity (“ID&E”) metrics. 14 

c. Exclude 25% of the lobbying expenses related to the Company’s 15 
Manager of External Affairs.   16 

11. The annual Proposal filing explains the cause of any variance between projected 17 
costs and expenses and actual costs and expenses. 18 

12. The Commission open a generic proceeding to investigate all aspects of 19 
guaranteeing an authorized return including any necessary modifications to the 20 
cost of equity associated with ALT-REG mechanisms and explore developing 21 
Performance Based Mechanisms to promote efficiency.  22 

IV. ALTERNATIVE RATE MECHANISMS 23 

Q10. WHAT IS AN ALTERNATIVE RATE MECHANISM? 24 

A10. Traditional utility ratemaking establishes a revenue requirement through a comprehensive 25 

cost-of-service rate case.  An Alt-Reg is any ratemaking approach that deviates from that 26 

traditional process, including multi-year rate plans, trackers, riders, formula rates, or 27 

decoupling mechanisms.3  The broad categorization necessitates caution when utilizing the 28 

 
3  National Regulatory Research Institute, Alternative Rate Mechanisms and their Compatibility with State 

Utility Commission Objectives, Report No. 14-03, pp. iv, vi, and 2-11 (April 2014).  A copy of this report is accessible 
at FA86C519-AF31-D926-BE12-2AC7AE0CD8D6.  American Gas Association Report, The Current State of Natural 
Gas Utility Line Extension Policies, pp. 9-10 (July 10, 2014).  A copy of this report is available at 
https://www.aga.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/07/The-Current-State-of-Natural-Gas-Utility-Line-Extension-
Policies_FINAL.pdf.  
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term “alternative rate mechanism,” assessing of ALT-REGs in general, or a specific 1 

mechanism.  Each ALT-REG is highly fact-specific and must be evaluated on its own 2 

design, objectives, and safeguard 3 

The Commission should not accept or reject any Proposal on the grounds that it is similar 4 

to, or represents a deviation from, ALT-REG methods or revenue requirement calculations 5 

used by other companies.  The unique nature of each alternative rate mechanism is 6 

recognized by TAWC.4  7 

Q11.  ARE ALT-REGS INHERENTLY BENEFICIAL OR DETRIMENTAL? 8 

A11.  No.  ALT-REGs can advance certain regulatory objectives but may impede others.  Their 9 

effects on the public interest depend on design, implementation, and oversight.  Whether 10 

an alternative rate mechanism is considered successful is case specific, subjective, and 11 

depends on the objective: 12 

[r]ate mechanisms are desirable only if they are compatible with the objectives 13 
set out by regulators, assuming they satisfy statutory and other legal 14 
requirements.  15 

All rate mechanisms have mixed effects on the public interest.  The presumption 16 
is that when a rate mechanism impedes some regulatory objectives it sets back 17 
the public interest, while improving the public interest when it advances an 18 
objective.  One example is cost trackers or riders in which the tradeoff exists 19 
between timely and utility recovery of costs and robust incentives: Trackers and 20 
riders allow the utilities to recover their cost more quickly and with more 21 
certainty, but they can also create incentive problems when (1) regulators fail 22 
to adequately scrutinize those costs and (2) cost recovery methods differ across 23 
different utility function areas. 24 

*     *     * 25 

In viewing different rate making Proposals, state commissions should have 26 
access to unbiased information for helping them better understand and evaluate 27 
the consequences of a decision.  To make an assessment of rate making 28 
Proposals, the commission should follow three steps.  First, commissions need 29 
to define the public interest by identifying the multiple objectives that comprise 30 

 
4 Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 8:20-22. 
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the public interest, assigning weights to those objectives and resolving the 1 
tradeoffs among them.  Second, Commissions need to understand each group 2 
making a Proposal fully in terms of how it advances or impedes the multiple 3 
objectives that comprise the public interest.  Third, commissions need to use a 4 
logical, transparent decision-making process that selects or modifies 5 
ratemaking Proposals that come closest to achieving a public interest, as defined 6 
by a commission5. 7 

Generally, ALT-REGs were considered to work in conjunction with rate cases.  When 8 

ALT-REGs substitute for rate cases, it is essential that they include sufficient transparency, 9 

review, and alignment with public policy goals. 10 

A recent report concluded:6 11 

Alternative regulation does not lead to any meaningful nor measurable 12 
ratepayer benefits.  Utilities that have been allowed to adopt various forms of 13 
alternative regulation (MYRPs, PBRs, FRPs) have requested very large and 14 
generous rate increases, in most instances, orders of magnitude larger than 15 
historical requests under traditional regulation.  There are simply no “real-16 
world” examples nor evidence showing that ratepayers have received any 17 
meaningful benefits, particularly in the form of rate decreases, from alternative 18 
regulation. 19 

Q12. DO YOU HAVE GENERAL CONCERNS WITH ALT-REGS? 20 

A12. Alternative rate mechanisms should be viewed with caution. Alt-Regs have various 21 

impacts and introduce concerns regarding the public interest:7 22 

The presumption is that when a rate mechanism impedes some regulatory 23 
objectives it sets back the Public Interest, while improving the Public Interest 24 
when it advances an objective. . . . Trackers and riders allow utilities to recover 25 
their cost more quickly and with more certainty, but they also can create 26 
incentive problems when (1) regulators fail to adequately scrutinize those costs 27 

 
5 National Regulatory Research Institute, Alternative Rate Mechanisms and their Compatibility with State 

Utility Commission Objectives, Report No 14-03, p. V (April 2014).  A copy of this report is accessible at FA86C519-
AF31-D926-BE12-2AC7AE0CD8D6.   

6 Ratepayer Benefits and Impacts from Alternative Regulation: A survey and implications for Indiana, 
Prepared on behalf of the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor, Dr. Dismukes, the Acadian Consulting 
Group, November 22, 2024.  The survey can be accessed at https://www.in.gov/iurc/files/OUCC-Responses-to-
Second-Survey-11-22-24.pdf and starts on PDF p. 8. A copy of this Survey is attached as Exhibit CDK-10. 

7 National Regulatory Research Institute, Alternative Rate Mechanisms and Their Compatibility with State 
Utility Commission Objectives, Report No. 14-03, p. v (April 2014).  A copy of this report is accessible at FA86C519-
AF31-D926-BE12-2AC7AE0CD8D6.   
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(2) and cost recovery methods differ across different utility functional areas. 1 

Consistent with this example, primary concerns when moving from traditional rate 2 

regulation to alternative regulatory methods include: 3 

 Shifting of financial risks to the consumer (rate payers), 4 
 Reduced oversight (prudence review),  5 
 Increased rate volatility,  6 
 Potential for excessive or cost-ineffective investments,  7 
 Cost shifting or equity issues, and 8 
 Customer notice and participation. 9 

Accurate application of cost changes to rates often requires complex rate design in 10 

meticulous detail to ensure the goals are being met without creating unintended 11 

consequences.  Effective and societally beneficial alternative rate mechanisms often 12 

require fundamental shifts in the review and approval process that do not result in a 13 

negative impact on customers.  An alternative regulatory method that will produce net 14 

consumer benefits necessitates detailed design and thorough analysis.  15 

Q13. WHAT ARE SOME SHORT-TERM AND LONG-TERM CONSIDERATIONS 16 

WHEN EVALUATING ALT-REGS? 17 

A13. Regulated utilities are capital-intensive operations with long-term infrastructure 18 

investments.  Alt-Regs are annual reviews and adjustments with potential long-term 19 

implications and potential unintended consequences.  Short-term benefits might reduce 20 

regulatory costs, efficiency, and produce more rapid investment, each of which can result 21 

in long-run implications.  Short-term concerns regarding an ALT-REG (such oversight, 22 

inaccurate cost recovery, unfair rates, rate volatility, or customer notice) are issues that can 23 

be addressed at any time.  This is not the case for inefficient investment, be it over 24 

investment or underinvestment, that can take years to remedy. Over investment cannot be 25 

changed in one year, it may take years to remedy, likewise, under investment often cannot 26 
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be adjusted immediately.  Recent decades have seen claims of underinvestment in electric, 1 

gas, and water utility infrastructure.  Natural gas infrastructure and safety concerns have 2 

been of particular focus including a 2011 Call to Action by Pipeline and Hazardous 3 

Materials Safety Administration that ultimately led to accelerated investment in the natural 4 

gas infrastructure across the country.8 5 

Q14. HOW DOES THE COMMISSION VIEW THE COMPLEXITY OF RATE CASES? 6 

A14. The Commission recognizes the burden associated with rate case reviews.  “A rate case 7 

proceeding carries with it a great deal of complexity over a host of issues and rarely permits 8 

the time for the parties or the Commission to deeply examine any rate case expense issue.”9 9 

Q15. WHY IS THE NATURAL GAS PIPELINE INVESTMENT RELEVANT TO THIS 10 

PROCEEDING? 11 

A15. The investment in the natural gas infrastructure was instrumental in the development and 12 

design of capital recovery ALT-REGs for the gas utilities in Tennessee.  These ALT-REGs 13 

are fundamental to the development of TAWC’s Proposal.10  However, methods designed 14 

to address public hazards identified by the PHMSA’s (gas leaks) may not be the best 15 

models for a water utility. 16 

 One commonality between the two is the significant need to upgrade the systems.  Thus, 17 

while there may be a need to adopt some alternative rate mechanism, there has been no 18 

 
8 PHMSA’s March 18, 2011, Industry Letter from Administrator Cynthia Quarterman and DOT Pipeline 

Replacement Background  
(https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/data-and-statistics/pipeline-replacement/pipeline-replacement-
ackground#:~:text=In%202011%2C%20following%20major%20natural%20gas%20pipeline,and%20replacement%
20of%20the%20highest%2Drisk%20pipeline%20infrastructure).  A copy of this document is attached as Exhibit 
CDK-2. 

9  Order Setting Utility Rates, p. 34, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032April 21, 2025). 
10  Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 7:12-14.  
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showing that TAWC’s existing capital rider mechanism will not continue to meet the 1 

financial needs of TAWC. 2 

Q16. TAWC’S PETITION STATES THAT THE COMMISSION HAS APPROVED 3 

ANNUAL RATE REVIEWS FOR VARIOUS SECTORS INCLUDING GAS AND 4 

WATER.11  WHAT WATER COMPANIES HAVE OPERATED UNDER THE 5 

ANNUAL REVIEW MECHANISM SIMILAR TO THAT PROPOSED BY TAWC? 6 

A16. I am not aware of any water utilities in Tennessee that operate with an annual review 7 

mechanism similar to that proposed by TAWC.   8 

 9 

V. TAWC’S PROPOSAL 10 

Q17. SUMMARIZE TAWC’S PROPOSAL. 11 

A17. TAWC proposed that, by March 31st of each year, it will make a filing under an alternative 12 

ratemaking mechanism.  Under its Proposal, it will: 13 

 Enable an adjustment to align actual earnings authorized earnings.  14 

 The filing will include 16 supporting schedules. 15 

 Reflect an equal surcharge applied to both monthly fixed and volumetric 16 
rates.  17 

 Determine the earnings and associated revenue deficiency or surplus and an 18 
annual rate adjustment, with both aggregated and reflected as an equal 19 
percentage surcharge (or sur-credit) applied to both monthly fixed meter 20 
charge and volumetric rates, for each customer class and rate area. 21 

 Exclusively use a Historic Base Period to calculate and surplus or deficient 22 
Earnings position. 23 

TAWC claimed that the filing will allow the Commission to review TAWC’s revenues, 24 

expenses and investment (rate base) for the prior calendar year and determine if the 25 

 
11  Id. 
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Company earned the authorized ROE that was adopted in the 2025 Rate Case.  If the 1 

Company earned more than the authorized ROE, it would make an adjustment accordingly.  2 

The surplus will be captured and returned to customers via a sur-credit in the following 3 

year.  If the Company earns less than its authorized ROE, the Company will recover the 4 

deficiency via a surcharge in the following year.  5 

TAWC’s Proposal is particularly unique in that it does not use a projected future Test 6 

Period to set rates.12 7 

Q18. HAS THE COMMISSION EXPRESSED CONCERN REGARDING TIME 8 

NECESSARY FOR RATE REVIEWS? 9 

A18. Yes.  In its Order, the Commission noted the resources necessary for a rate review: 10 

It is evident that the Company’s Petition, corresponding exhibits, and the pre-11 
filed testimony of fifteen supporting witnesses were carefully prepared, not 12 
hastily thrown together.  Rate cases of this size and complexity require a 13 
substantial commitment of the Commission’s resources to review the evidence 14 
and test the veracity of the Company’s accounting, proposed rate of return, and 15 
forecasts for both revenues and expenses.  At the same time, the Commission’s 16 
finite resources must also be applied to other matters. This work includes 17 
reviewing and analyzing various alternative regulatory rate mechanism filings 18 
for several utilities, including Tennessee-American, with relatively short 19 
statutory deadlines. 13 20 

Q19. HOW DOES THIS ASSESSMENT APPLY TO THE CURRENT PETITION? 21 

A19.  TAWC is proposing a mechanism that substitutes for a rate case, includes prudency review 22 

and establishes rate design policy that will be reviewed in a much shorter time period.  23 

VI. EXISTING TAWC ALTERNATIVE RATE MECHANISMS 24 

Q20.  WHICH STATUTORY PROVISIONS GOVERN TAWC’S PROPOSAL? 25 

 
12  Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 13:4-11. 
13  Order Setting Utility Rates, p. 85, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032 (April 21, 2025). 
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A20.  For reference, the following statutes address ALT-REGs:  1 

1. Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d) authorizes several distinct alternative 2 
regulatory mechanisms, each with specific purposes and limitations.  In 3 
addition, the supporting statutes for alternative regulatory mechanisms vary.  4 

2. Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(1)(A) states “The commission is authorized to 5 
implement alternative regulatory methods to allow for public utility rate 6 
reviews and cost recovery in lieu of a general rate case proceeding before the 7 
commission.”   8 

3. Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(2) authorizes recovery of items related to 9 
safety.  10 

4. Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(3) allows for the recovery of infrastructure and 11 
expansion costs.  12 

5. Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(4) allows for a mechanism to recover economic 13 
development, if found in the public interest.  14 

6. Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(5) allows for recovery of operational expenses, 15 
capital costs, other expenses, essential, and nondiscretionary expenses.  16 

7. Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(6) allows an annual review of rates based on 17 
the most recent rate case, but it does not eliminate the need for clearly defined 18 
methodologies, prospective application, or compliance with filed-rate 19 
principles; “[a] public utility may opt to file for an annual review of its rates 20 
based up its most recent rate case pursuant to § 65-5-101 and subsection (a), if 21 
applicable.”  22 

8. Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(6)(D)(i) states “A public utility may terminate 23 
an approved annual review plan only by filing a general rate case pursuant to § 24 
65-5-101 and subsection (a).” 25 

9. Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 65-5-103(d)(2), (3), and (5), addressing capital 26 
investments, allow for a rate mechanism adjustment to recover capital costs “at 27 
the rate of return approved in the most recent general rate case.”  28 

10. Tenn. Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 65-5-103(d)(6)(C) authorizes the adjustment “to 29 
provide that the public utility earns the authorized return on equity established 30 
in the public utility’s most recent rate case.” 31 

Q21.  WHY IS STATUTORY LANGUAGE SIGNIFICANT? 32 

A21.  The statutory provisions differentiate between recovery of specific cost categories and 33 

broader rate review mechanisms.  TAWC’s Proposal effectively consolidates and replaces 34 

existing riders while altering rate design and recovery methods, raising legal and policy 35 

concerns that must be addressed explicitly. 36 
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Q22.  DOES TAWC CURRENTLY OPERATE UNDER ALTERNATIVE 1 

REGULATORY MECHANISMS? 2 

A22. Yes.  The Company currently recovers costs through Incremental Capital Recovery Riders 3 

(“CAP”) riders and the Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs (“PCOP”) Rider, both 4 

of which allow annual adjustments outside of a general rate case.14  As explained by the 5 

Commission: 6 

TAWC proposed and gained approval of a Qualified Infrastructure Investment 7 
Program (“QIIP”) Rider; Economic Development Investment (“EDI”) Rider; 8 
Safety and Environmental Compliance (“SEC”) Rider (collectively “Capital 9 
Riders”); and a Pass-Through Mechanism for purchased power, chemicals, 10 
purchased water, and wheeling water called the Production Costs and Other 11 
Pass-throughs Rider (“PCOP”) in TPUC Docket No. 13-00130.  Since 2013, 12 
the Capital Riders and PCOP mechanisms have allowed the Company to 13 
recover certain capital investments, including a return on equity, and certain 14 
expenses outside of a rate case. (internal citations omitted). 15 15 

Q23. WHY IS THIS THE EXISTENCE OF CURRENT ALT-REGS RELEVANT TO 16 

THIS PROCEEDING? 17 

A23. The goals and arguments made in favor of ALT-REGs are often similar and may overlap.  18 

A review and assessment of potential benefits of TAWC’s Proposal requires an 19 

understanding of TAWC’s goals, whether those goals are already being met, whether the 20 

Company has demonstrated that these goals would be met with the Proposal, and whether 21 

the Proposal is necessary to achieve these goals.  22 

 In addition, variations in the statutory language affect the application of the ALT-REG.  23 

 TAWC is explicitly requesting a new alternative rate mechanism.  24 

 TAWC is requesting to terminate its existing alternative ratemaking 25 

 
14 TAWC identifies these as Alternative Rate Methods under TENN. CODE. ANN § 65-5-103.  See also 

Petition of Tennessee-American Water Company Regarding the 2023 Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs 
Rider, pp. 2-3, TPUC Docket No. 23-00007(January 17, 2023). 

15 Order Setting Utility Rates, p. 5, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032 (April 21, 2025). 
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mechanisms.  1 

 With the recent case, comparison between the Proposal and the rate case, 2 
along with the traditional rate case process, seems natural.  The correct 3 
comparison is to the current rate setting procedure as it currently exists and 4 
has existed since 2014.  A review of the rate setting process as it currently 5 
exists demonstrates that cost-related issues being raised by TAWC have 6 
been addressed.  7 

 Rate of return and authorized return on equity are not the same and are 8 
applied to different subsections in the statute.  9 

Q24. EXPLAIN HOW THE COST-RELATED GOALS RAISED BY TAWC ARE 10 

ALREADY ADDRESSED BY EXISTING MECHANISMS. 11 

A24. TAWC provided cost-related reasons in its Petition: 12 

 To help reduce the need to file costly, time-consuming, and administratively 13 
burdensome general rate cases.  14 

 Lessening of rate shock and general rate case expenses.  15 

 It will eliminate the need for other regulatory mechanisms, such as the 16 
PCOP and IRC, creating administrative efficiency.  17 

 It provides an efficient way to seek recovery of its incremental investments. 18 

The Company’s arguments rely extensively on generic arguments, opinions, and facts that 19 

do not apply to the current situation rather than quantitative analysis of the Proposal. 20 

Contrary to the claims made by TAWC: 21 

 TAWC’s does not make frequent rate case filings.  Its previous rate case 22 
was in June 2012.  The Company has not demonstrated how its Proposal 23 
will lessen the frequency of rate case proceedings or attempted to quantify 24 
the savings.  The TAWC stated that Mr. Lane’s conclusions are based “upon 25 
his over 38 years of experience in the Public Utility Sector and his 26 
knowledge of the use of other approved ALT-REG filings of the other 27 
Tennessee utilities operating under TPUC jurisdiction.”16  It argued that rate 28 
cases were made frequently, prior to implementation of the existing riders, 29 
and in other jurisdictions.  The claim is irrelevant to this situation.17  In 30 
addition, TAWC already explains that one of the many benefits of its 31 
Capital Recovery Riders and PCOP is a more streamlined recovery 32 

 
16  Company’s Response to Consumer Advocate DR No. 1-7(1). 
17  Id. 
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approach with less frequent rate case filings.18 1 

 The rate increase from the most recent rate case was less than the increases 2 
from some annual filings.  TAWC claims that a benefit of its existing 3 
Capital Recovery Riders includes “the lessening of the occurrence of “rate 4 
shock” associated with Base Rate increases.”19  Rate shock argument is 5 
misleading at best.  Annual filings have more frequent rate changes and can 6 
result in rate increases or rate decreases.  In the recent rate case the 7 
Commission approved a revenue requirement increase of $1,007,930, as 8 
opposed to the Company’s request of approximately $13.9 million.20  The 9 
results demonstrate that the previously existing capital rider mechanism is 10 
meeting the financial needs of the TAWC and that the base rate case was 11 
imprudently submitted.  12 

 The Company’s Proposal is an annual mechanism.  TAWC already has an 13 
annual rate mechanism filing.21  It has not demonstrated how substituting 14 
the current annual filing addressing the same issues with another will result 15 
in administrative efficiency or reduce costs.22 16 

 The Capital Recovery Riders are specifically “designed, in part, to mitigate 17 
regulatory lag, to accelerate the timeframe of essential infrastructure 18 
upgrades and replacements, and to produce a safer and more reliable water 19 
distribution and production system for ratepayers.”23 20 

The Commission noted:24 21 

TAWC asserted that the Capital Riders are functioning as intended and permit 22 
the Company “to implement significant and required non-optional solutions 23 
while avoiding regulatory lag and lessening rate shock to its customers, both of 24 
which were expressly cited by [the] Commission in its approval of the Riders.”  25 

The Commission recently affirmed its assessment:25  26 

The panel further found the Capital Recovery Rider programs continue to serve 27 
the public interest by benefitting both consumers and the Company.  The 28 
programs allow the utility timely recovery of investment related expenditures 29 

 
18  Petition of Tennessee-American Water Company Regarding the 2023 Production Costs and Other Pass-

Throughs Rider, p. 2, TPUC Docket No. 23-00007 (January 17, 2023). 
19 Id.  See also, Petition of Tennessee-American Water Company in Support of the Calculation of the 2023 

Capital Recovery Riders Reconciliation, p. 5, FNs 2,4, TPUC Docket No. 23-00018 (March 1, 2023). 
20  Order Setting Utility Rates, p. 5, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032 (April 21, 2025). 
21 Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 5:21 – 6:2. 
22 Company’s Response to Consumer Advocate DR No. 1-7(2).  
23 Petition of Tennessee-American Water Company in Support of the Calculation of the 2023 Capital 

Recovery Riders Reconciliation, p. 4, FN 2, TPUC Docket No. 23-00018 (March 1, 2023). 
24 Order Approving Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, p. 2, TPUC Docket 19-00103 (January 31, 

2024). 
25 Order Granting Petition as Amended, p.12, TPUC Docket No. 24-00011 (November 8, 2024).  
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to ensure safe and reliable drinking water and the promotion of economic 1 
development, while also benefitting consumers through reduced rate case and 2 
legal expenses which might otherwise result in the absence of these programs.  3 
While additional changes or modifications may be necessary, the parties have 4 
expressed an openness to continue to discuss the issue. 5 

There is no evidence that an alternative to the capital rider is required.  In the rate case, the 6 

panel adopted a revenue requirement of $1,007,930 out of the Company’s request of 7 

approximately $13.9 million.26  The Commission noted “the Company submitted an 8 

estimate of $1.554 million in rate case expense, covering legal, internal costs, and outside 9 

consultants, for a rate case that ultimately ended with a relatively modest rate increase of 10 

$1,073,930.”27  The previous Capital Rider, PCOP, and Incremental Capital Recovery 11 

Rider filings and the recent rate case decision are evidence that TAWC’s existing 12 

alternative ratemaking mechanisms are addressing the needs of the utility, and that this 13 

Petition is not in the public interest?   14 

Q25. WHAT IS THE IMPORTANCE OF THE RATE OF RETURN AND RETURN ON 15 

EQUITY LANGUAGE IN THE STATUTE? 16 

A25. The Company’s Proposal determines the rate of return using the Weighted Average Cost 17 

of Capital (“WACC”) with the same method used for the Incremental Capital Recovery 18 

(“ICR”) Rider calculation.  The applicable statutory language states, in part, that the rate 19 

adjustments are made “to provide that the public utility earn the authorized return on equity 20 

established in the most recent general rate case.”28  TAWC’s method equates the rate of 21 

return to the WACC. 29  The cost of equity is a unique component of the rate of return 22 

 
26  Order Setting Utility Rates, p. 88, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032 (April 21, 2025). 
27  Id. at 34. 
28  TENN. CODE ANN. § 65-5-103(d)(6)(C). 
29  Petition, Exhibit PJD-1, Direct Testimony of Philip J. Drennan, Appendix C, Proposed Tariffs TPUC 

No. 20, Original Sheet No. 12-ARM-2, and Original Sheet No. 12-ARM-4. 
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calculation that cannot be directly observed.  The other components, cost of debt, and 1 

capital structure, are factual accounting values and costs.  The Tennessee’s alternative 2 

regulatory methods statute allows a utility to recover its operational expenses and capital 3 

costs “at the rate of return approved in the most recent general rate case.”30  The Tennessee 4 

statute allowing a utility to “opt into” an annual review mechanism authorizes adjustments 5 

to the tariff rates “to provide that the public utility earns the authorized return on equity 6 

established in the public utility’s most recent rate case.”31  The “authorized return on 7 

equity” is a specific value determined by the Commission. 8 

Q26. WHAT IS THE IMPLICATION FOR THE ANNUAL CALCULATION? 9 

A26. Return on equity is net income divided by shareholder’s equity.  For the language to have 10 

meaning, the annual review should use the actual percentage of equity in the capital 11 

structure and the authorized return and equity.  The authorized return on equity is the value 12 

determined by the Commission in TAWC’s last rate case. 13 

Q27. WHY IS THIS DISTINCTION IMPORTANT? 14 

A27. The capital structure and cost of debt can vary from year to year.  With a fixed rate of 15 

return, there is incentive to increase leverage, creating a variance between costs reflected 16 

in rates and actual costs while increasing the book return on equity.  The language in the 17 

statute recognizes the importance of setting rates that reflect actual WACC and removes 18 

the incentive for increased leverage.  Ratepayers should be protected from an increase in 19 

the cost due to increased percentage of equity financing by capping the equity percent of 20 

 
30  TENN. CODE ANN. § 65-5-103(d)(2)-(3), (5). 
31  TENN. CODE ANN. § 65-5-103(d)(6)(C). 
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the capital structure to that approved in the last rate case.  1 

Q28. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE RATE OF RETURN 2 

AND THE COST OF EQUITY? 3 

A28. I recommend that an annual review mechanism, under Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-4 

103(d)(6)(C), reflect the statutory language “to provide that the public utility earns the 5 

authorized return on equity established in the public utility’s most recent rate case.”  The 6 

rate of return should be calculated using the actual capital structure, cost of debt 7 

components, and the authorized return on equity.  The level of equity financed should be 8 

capped at the percent authorized in the last rate case proceeding. 9 

VII. RATE ADJUSTMENT CONSISTENT WITH RATE CASE METHODS 10 

Q29. TAWC CLAIMED THAT THE RATE ADJUSTMENT METHOD IS 11 

“CONSISTENT WITH THE METHODOLOGIES ORDERED BY THE 12 

COMMISSION IN TAWC’S 2025 RATE CASE (TPUC DOCKET NO. 24-00032), 13 

THE LAST RATE CASE RATE CHANGE.”  HOW DOES TAWC EXPLAIN THAT 14 

RATE CHANGES WILL BE CONSISTENT WTH METHODS IN THE LAST 15 

RATE CASE? 16 

A29. TAWC’s explanations of how a revenue deficiency or surplus would be assessed to current 17 

rates are not clear and are inconsistent with the last rate case order.32  18 

Q30. HOW DOES TAWC EXPLAIN THAT RATES WOULD BE ADJUSTED UNDER 19 

THE PROPOSAL? 20 

 
32  Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 10:8 – 11:2., See also, Petition, Exhibit PJD-1, Direct 

Testimony of Philip J. Drennan, Appendix C, Proposed ARM Tariff, TPUC No. 20, Original sheet No. 
12-ARM-3, 4. C 



 

TPUC Docket No. 25-00089 20 Direct Testimony of Clark Kaml 

A30. TAWC states that there will be an aggregated adjustment “reflected in an equal percentage 1 

surcharge applied to both monthly fixed meter charge and volume rates, for each customer 2 

class and area.”33  The proposed tariff explains “the Company shall apply an equal 3 

percentage increase to customer bills in the form of a surcharge.  The percentage increase 4 

will be calculated by dividing the Proposal’s Revenue Adjustment by the Base Revenue 5 

Forecast for the Rate Effective Period.”34  6 

The plain language of the proposed tariff indicates that the surcharge would be determined 7 

on a per bill basis to the total water charge as a defined percent increase.  The preceding 8 

explanation suggests that it will be applied to the individual rate components. 9 

 

Q31. WHY IS THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN APPLYING THE PERCENT 10 

INCREASE TO THE INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS AS OPPOSED TO THE 11 

TOTAL WATER CHARGE IMPORTANT? 12 

A31. An analysis of TAWC’s Proposal necessitates an understanding of whether TAWC is 13 

intending to change rates or assess a surcharge.  Each has different implications.  14 

Application of a surcharge based on water fees is technically not changing individual rates.  15 

As filed, TAWC requests that a surcharge be applied.35  Concerns with a surcharge will be 16 

discussed below.  An argument can be made that a surcharge on total water charges is an 17 

equal percentage increase to both rate components.  Both approaches are inconsistent with 18 

the revenue requirement increase in the last rate case, which was applied entirely to the 19 

 
33 Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 10:8 – 11:2. 
34 Petition, Exhibit PJD-1, Direct Testimony of Philip J. Drennan, Appendix C, Proposed ARM Tariff, 

TPUC No. 20, Original sheet No. 12-ARM-3, 4. C. 
35 Company’s Response to Consumer Advocate DR No. 2-2.  A copy of this response is attached as Exhibit 

CDK-3. 



 

TPUC Docket No. 25-00089 21 Direct Testimony of Clark Kaml 

fixed charge.  1 

Q32. HOW DO THESE PROPOSALS DIFFER FROM THE RATE CHANGE 2 

CALCULATION MADE IN THE LAST RATE CASE METHOD? 3 

A32. In the last rate case, the rate increase was applied across the board to the “monthly fixed 4 

bill to recovery the revenue deficiency.”36  This difference is noted by Mr. Lane who states 5 

“the Company proposes that the annual ALT-REG surcharge or sur-credit be applied to all 6 

customers via an equal percentage (as they were in the 2025 Order, though applied to all 7 

rates not just the fixed meter service charge).”37 8 

In addition, the adjustment will be applied to customers with special contracts.  Although 9 

not consistent with the rate case revenue requirement allocations, the method is consistent 10 

with the ICR and PCOP Rider adjustments.  11 

In addition, TAWC is proposing that revenue requirement changes be recovered through a 12 

surcharge rather than a change in rates. 13 

Q33. DOES TAWC’S PETITION INCLUDE TARIFF PAGES WITH EXISTING RATES 14 

AND THE SURCHARGE EXPLAINED AS AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE RATES? 15 

A33. No.  The proposed tariff explains the annual review mechanism under classification of 16 

service.  It does not: 17 

 Specifically provide the formula in algebraic form. 18 

 Include tariff sheets with the rates including notification that there is a 19 

surcharge that will be applied to those rates, what the surcharge represents, 20 

or how it is calculated.  21 

 
36 Order Setting Utility Rates, p. 80, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032 (April 21, 2025). 
37 Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 16:10-12. 
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Q34. WHY IS A RATE CHANGE CONSISTENT WITH THE METHOD IN THE LAST 1 

RATE CASE IMPORTANT?  2 

A34. Rate design is a complex regulatory function encompassing a series of calculations that 3 

reflect policy objectives, with rate design possibly becoming the most important single 4 

issue in ratemaking.38  The cost recovery: 5 

 Starts with determining revenue requirement. 6 

 Allocates revenue requirement to rate classes. 7 

 Designs specific rate schedules, with various rate components, to recover 8 
the allocated costs.  9 

The rate designs include fixed and volumetric rates that differ within customer classes.  An 10 

equal change in each rate component does not equate to an equal rate increase for 11 

customers, nor does it equal the change in the revenue requirement.   12 

The monthly service charge is often a contentious policy issue within rate design.  It 13 

includes topics such as cost shifting, affordability, disproportionate impact, fairness, 14 

incentives (price signals), and cost causation.  TAWC is moving rates from a fixed rate 15 

recovery to a variable component.  TAWC is also making a policy decision that special 16 

rates should be allocated to a proportional increase in costs.  These are fundamental policy 17 

considerations that have been explained by the Commission:39  18 

There are often, however, many factors that are taken into consideration when 19 
designing rates, including those related to economics and social considerations.  20 
For example, a social consideration may be to establish rates for residential 21 
customers that are affordable but not necessarily reflective of the actual cost of 22 
service.  In turn, rates for other services or classes of services (i.e., industrial 23 
and commercial) may be priced further above cost in order to maintain 24 
residential services at affordable rates.  Further, substantially large customers, 25 

 
38  Charles F. Phillips, Jr., The Regulation of Public Utilities, pp. 179-180, Public Utilities Reports, Inc. 

(1993). 
39  Order Setting Utility Rates, pp. 79-80, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032 (April 21, 2025).  
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or customers with alternatives, may command lower rates via special contracts.  1 

Any policy changes from the Proposal should be recognized.  2 

Q35. WHY DID TAWC PROPOSE THIS METHOD TO RECOVER CHANGES IN THE 3 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT?  4 

A35. Mr. Lane explained that  “[t]o minimize the administrative burden of adjusting each of 5 

these rate elements annually, the Company proposes that the annual ALT-REG surcharge 6 

or sur-credit be applied to all customers via an equal percentage (as they were in the 2025 7 

Order, though applied to all rates not just the fixed meter service charge).”40   8 

This justification sounds reasonable in a vacuum.  The reality is that the rates are being 9 

charged to captive customers who have a right to know the rates that are being assessed by 10 

TAWC.   11 

Q36. HOW CAN THESE ISSUES BE ADDRESSED? 12 

A36. A Company, in this case TAWC, should provide a formula for calculating the rate change 13 

and be required to modify its tariffs each year to reflect the actual rate being charged.  The 14 

Company should also provide a list of assumptions that are embedded within that formula.  15 

Q37. WHAT ARE THE IMPLICATIONS OF A RATE CHANGE THROUGH A 16 

SURCHARGE OR CREDIT? 17 

A37. A primary concern is that TAWC is proposing to recover changes in fundamental rate 18 

components, such as rate base and depreciation, with long-term rate implications, in an 19 

annual surcharge.  The long-term costs recovery should be reflected in base rates.  A 20 

surcharge suggests that the charge is related to a specific one-time fee (or fees) and 21 

 
40  Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 16:9-12. 
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obscures that the rate increases include capital costs, are related to fundamental base prices 1 

covering core costs, and are likely to be permanent rate changes, rather than an added cost 2 

for an additional service.  They will be additive and likely to be increasing with time. 3 

Furthermore, the surcharge, acts to mask actual cost and rate increases. 4 

A reasonable position can be made that changes to the rate changes should reflect the cost 5 

drivers, with capital investment-related costs being allocated to the fixed monthly charges.  6 

The increase would provide more accurate signals regarding cost drivers than would be 7 

obtained through either a proportional change to fixed and variable prices or a percentage 8 

increase in the bill. 9 

The Consumer Advocate is not arguing for or recommending any policy changes to rate 10 

design in this proceeding.  Any authorized change in base rate revenue recovery should be 11 

reflected in base rates in the tariff. 12 

Q38. THE INTENT OF THE SURCHARGE/SUR-CREDIT IS TO RECOVER 13 

HISTORIC EARNINGS VARIANCE AS OPPOSED TO SETTING RATES FOR A 14 

PROJECTED REVENUE REQUIREMENT.41 COMMENT ON THIS 15 

EXPLANATION. 16 

A38. The proposed adjustment will be for historic variance.  This poses several concerns.  The 17 

historic variance from projections is being assessed prospectively.  Thus, prudent rate 18 

design and pricing necessitates accurate cost and revenue forecasting.  Absent a focus on 19 

accurate projections, the revenue variance is likely to be the result of prices that are 20 

expected to be inaccurate, with no incentive to provide price signals or accurately reflect 21 

 
41  Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 16:7-10. 
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expected revenues.  Customers should expect to know the “price” of the commodity and 1 

service by looking at the rate sheets without doing calculations.  In a free market, cost 2 

signals are used by customers to make long-term consumption decisions.  If the actual price 3 

of the service is masked by a surcharge, customers are not being provided with accurate 4 

price signals.  5 

Q39. WHAT ARE THE CONCERNS WITH TAWC’S PROPOSAL TO RELY 6 

EXCLUSIVELY ON THE HISTORIC BASE PERIOD TO CALCULATE AND 7 

RECOVER EARNINGS VARIANCES? 8 

A39. There are policy concerns regarding cost recovery from service other than what was 9 

provided.  In this instance, the cost will be recovered from future service for service already 10 

provided.  The proposed tariff clearly states that the annual Revenue Surcharge will be 11 

calculated by dividing the Revenue Adjustment by the base revenue forecast for the rate 12 

effective period.42  The base revenue forecast is intended to minimize any over or under 13 

collection of the revenue.43  Public policy and consumer interest suggest that best efforts 14 

be aligned with making the projection as accurate as possible.  As proposed, this is not the 15 

case.  The incentive for an accurate forecast is removed if the Company is able to recover 16 

any under earnings. 17 

Q40. WHAT ARE THE COST OF EQUITY IMPLICATIONS WITH SUCH AN 18 

ADJUSTMENT? 19 

A40. The adjustment proposed by TAWC removes earnings risk from the Company and shifts 20 

 
42  Petition, Exhibit PJD-1, Direct Testimony of Philip J. Drennan, Appendix C, Proposed Tariff TPUC No. 

20 Original Sheet No. 12-ARM-3. 
43  Id. 
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it to ratepayers.  That risk shifting should result in a reduced cost of equity for TAWC.  1 

Risk shifting is a cost, and, in a free market, is often seen through fees or premiums as 2 

potential loss, or cost increase, is transferred to another party.  3 

 The risk shifting and resulting lower cost of equity is well known.44  4 

Many alternative ratemaking processes and rate recovery mechanisms carry the 5 
benefit of reducing the risk that a utility may not recover certain revenues.  As 6 
discussed above, regulatory risk is typically a component that regulators 7 
consider when setting a utility’s ROE, because utilities that are considered more 8 
risky require a higher ROE to attract capital, which results in a higher rate of 9 
return and revenue requirement.  As a result, many state regulatory agencies – 10 
including, for example, Maryland with STRIDE and New York with fully 11 
forecasted test years – will, when determining ROEs, consider any reductions 12 
in risk that utilities face for cost recovery.  13 

As explained by the Kentucky Public Service Commission:45  14 

The Commission continues to view capital riders, such as the ESM, as 15 
providing lower risk to the utility due to the automatic cost recovery and true-16 
up components in the ESM and Duke Kentucky’s gas pipeline replacement 17 
program.  As such, the Commission finds that a 10-basis point reduction in the 18 
ROE component of the ESM from 9.75 percent to 9.65 percent is fair, just, and 19 
reasonable. 20 

Q41. HAS THE TENNESSEE COMMISSION RECOGNIZED A CHANGE IN THE 21 

COST OF EQUITY ASSOCIATED WITH ALT-REGS? 22 

A41. Yes. The Commission stated: 23 

Also, the panel found that the evidence presented by the parties made clear that 24 

decoupling impact the return on equity by reducing risks, although both parties 25 

 
44  Alternative Utility Ratemaking Policies, p.13, Maryland Department of Legislative Services, Office of 

Policy Analysis (September 12, 2019).  This document can be accessed at 
https://dls.maryland.gov/pubs/prod/BusTech/Alternative_Utility_Ratemaking_Policies.pdf. 

45  Order, In Re: Electronic Application of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. for 1) An Adjustment of the Electric 
Rates; 2) Approval of New Tariffs; 3) Approval of Accounting Practices to Establish Regulatory Assets and Liabilities; 
and 4) All Other Required Approvals and Relief, pp. 41-42, KY PSC Case No. 2022-00372 (October 12, 2023).  A 
copy of this Order can be accessed at https://psc.ky.gov/pscscf/2022%20Cases/2022-
00372/20231012_PSC_ORDER.pdf.   



 

TPUC Docket No. 25-00089 27 Direct Testimony of Clark Kaml 

presented different views on both the direction and the magnitude of the required 1 

adjustment. Having carefully reviewed the record, the panel voted unanimously to 2 

adopt the conservative estimate of A 25 basis point reduction to equity return based 3 

upon the rate design adopted by the panel.46 4 

 5 

Q42. ARE YOU PROPOSING AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE COST OF EQUITY IN THIS 6 

PROCEEDING? 7 

A42. No.  The statutory language is directive, and that the cost of equity as determined in the 8 

most recent rate case should be used.  The cost of equity in that proceeding did not address 9 

the cost of equity for a utility with the Proposal.  The Proposal is intended to replace a 10 

general rate case, restricting the ability to address the topic.  Absent a rate case, a generic 11 

proceeding to assess the impact of ALT-REG filings on the cost of equity could provide an 12 

assessment of the potential cost and rate impact. 13 

VIII. BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSAL 14 

Q43.  WHAT ARE YOUR GENERAL OBSERVATIONS OF THE TESTIMONY 15 

SUPPORTING TAWC’S PROPOSAL? 16 

A43. TAWC’s supporting testimony heavily focused on conclusory statements, directing the 17 

reader to a desired outcome rather than providing necessary explanatory detail.  TAWC’s 18 

supporting testimony is short on supporting testimony and facts, for what is essentially an 19 

annual filing substituting for rate case proceeding.  Mr. Lane defers the specifics to Mr. 20 

Phillip Drennan.47  However, Mr. Drennan’s testimony is similarly short with much of the 21 

 
46  Order, p.45, TRA Docket No. 09-00183 (November 8, 2010). 
47  Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 9:20-22, 10:2-7, 14:18-20. 
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testimony dedicated to the structure of the proposed schedules and a short summary of 1 

each.  The testimony explains the basics of how the formulas would be provided and work.  2 

It does not propose to provide the fundamental cost information necessary for a full review 3 

nor does not quantity benefits to customers.  4 

Q44.  DO YOU AGREE WITH TAWC’S CONCLUSION THAT THE “COMMISSION 5 

ESTABLISHED THE NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE METHODOLOGY 6 

THAT CAN NOW BE USED AS A BASIS FOR TAWC’S REQUEST TO ADOPT 7 

AN ARM” ? 8 

A44.  No.  In its Petition, TAWC states:48 9 

The Commission announced findings and conclusions in Docket No. 24-00032 10 
with sufficient specificity with regard to the rate-making methodology for 11 
TAWC. In its Order Setting Rates, the Commission established the necessary 12 
and appropriate methodology that can now be used as a basis for TAWC request 13 
to adopt an ARM. 14 

The Commission’s Order determined a revenue requirement, with adjustments, return on 15 

equity, rate base, and base rates.  It did not provide formulas and methods for designing 16 

rates or allocating revenue requirement changes to rates, determining adjustments, 17 

prudency, such that they would substitute for a rate case as represented in the petition or 18 

the statute.  The adjustment to recover or refund from the previous period over or under 19 

adjustment would ensure that the Company would not under earn.  The Commission’s 20 

Order does not discuss the development of methods for application in future ALT-REG 21 

filings.   22 

Q45. WHAT PROBLEM WILL A TAWC’s PROPOSAL RESOLVE? 23 

A45. The Consumer Advocate has not identified a specific problem that would be resolved or 24 

 
48 Petition at 3. 
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identified a specific project resolved by TAWC’S Proposal.  Rather, TAWC’s general 1 

arguments in support of an alternative rate mechanism are regulatory lag, facilitate 2 

investment, support new technology, encourage efficiency, reduce frequency of rate cases, 3 

and mitigate regulatory lag.  With the exclusion of the previous period earnings adjustment, 4 

TAWC has not explained nor offered support that the existing ICR and PCOP Riders do 5 

not already address these issues.49 6 

Q46. WHAT HAS TAWC PRESENTED AS REASONS FOR THE PROPOSAL? 7 

A46. In addition to the issues addressed above, TAWC argued: 8 

 The Commission has approved annual rate reviews and utilities in various 9 
sectors operated within this regulatory framework.  10 

 The Commission is familiar with the framework of these types of regulatory 11 
mechanisms, and stakeholders have articulated a preference for and 12 
understanding of this type of regulatory framework 13 

 To help reduce the need to file costly, time-consuming, and administratively 14 
burdensome general rate cases.  15 

 It will eliminate the need for other regulatory mechanisms, such as the 16 
PCOP and IRC, creating administrative efficiency. 50 17 

Mr. Lane summarized the Proposal as providing a more efficient way for the Company to 18 

seek recovery of its incremental investments and ongoing costs while providing 19 

transparency and timely review by the Commission.51 20 

More specifically, the Company believes the Proposal will greatly improve our 21 
ability to efficiently advance the Company’s objective, and the public’s 22 

 
49  More specifically, TAWC explained in its petition requesting the Capital Riders that:  
 

[E]ach of the proposed mechanisms ─ the Qualified Infrastructure Investment Program, the 
Economic Development Investment Rider, the Safety and Environmental Compliance Rider 
and the pass-throughs ─ reduce the need for general rate cases, lessen the occurrence of 
consumer ‘rate shock,’ support the maintenance and improvement of essential infrastructure, 
ensure safety and reliability and allow for more efficient, streamlined regulation. 
 

Direct Testimony of Deron E. Allen at 4: 15-20, TRA Docket No. 13-00130 (October 4, 2013). 
50  Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 7:12 – 8:1  
51 Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 8:1-4.  
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expectation, of safe, clean, and reliable water service at just and reasonable 1 
rates, while also providing the Commission and our customers with greater 2 
transparency regarding our operations and how it translates into reasonable 3 
rates.  The annual process will also provide a more timely review of TAWC’s 4 
cost of providing service and allow the Company to recover its costs without 5 
frequent, administratively burdensome, time-consuming, and expensive base 6 
rate cases. 7 

Q47. DO YOU AGREE WITH MR. LANE’S REPRESENTATION THAT THE 8 

STREAMLINED REGULATORY CONSTRUCT OF THE PROPOSL BALANCES 9 

THE INTEREST OF ALL PARTIES?52 10 

A47. No.  Mr. Lane’s statement is conclusory and lacks specific application to this proceeding.  11 

It offers broad principles without demonstrating how they address the issues at hand.  His 12 

testimony essentially summarizes generic arguments often cited in support of ALT-REGs 13 

that are associated with dissatisfaction of the rigid features of traditional rate making 14 

including inadequate incentives, changing regulatory objectives, recovery of non-revenue 15 

producing investments, reducing risk utilities, reducing the frequency of rate cases, 16 

mitigating regulatory lag.53  17 

In the instant case TAWC states “TAWC’s primary focus and commitment remains 18 

providing safe and reliable water service at affordable and reasonable rates.”54  However, 19 

TAWC has not demonstrated that adopting the Proposal will advance this goal.  The 20 

Proposal relies on assertions rather than evidence of necessity or consumer benefit such 21 

as:55  22 

For several years, the Commission has approved annual rate reviews and 23 
utilities in various sectors (e.g. natural gas and water) have operated within this 24 

 
52  Id. at 7:10-11. 
53  National Regulatory Research Institute, Alternative Rate Mechanisms and their Compatibility with State 

Utility Commission Objectives, Report No. 14-03, pp. 12-18 (April 2014).  A copy of this report is accessible at 
FA86C519-AF31-D926-BE12-2AC7AE0CD8D6.   

54  Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 7:9,19. 
55  Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 7:13-16. 
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regulatory framework.  The Commission is familiar with the framework of 1 
these types of regulatory mechanisms, and stakeholders have articulated a 2 
preference for and understanding of this type of regulatory framework. 3 

The Company has not demonstrated any current problems that will be solved with the 4 

Proposal, nor has it demonstrated how it will benefit consumers. 5 

 The claim that annual reviews enhance transparency is inaccurate.  Traditional rate cases 6 

provide a formal, comprehensive process in which underlying costs are fully examined.  7 

This thorough review is precisely what some characterize as administratively burdensome 8 

and costly.  ALT-REGs, by design, reduce scrutiny and oversight.  The promise of “timely 9 

review” means faster decisions with less examination—not more transparency. 10 

 Furthermore, when a mechanism simply adopts prior value without reassessing the 11 

underlying analysis, it fails to provide meaningful review or justification.  As noted, 12 

“[g]ood rate making is difficult, requiring both good analytics and sound judgment on the 13 

part of regulators.”56  The Proposal is specifically designed to reduce the analysis, starting 14 

with the reduction in the time allowed to review and analyze the specifics of the Proposal. 15 

Q48. DO YOU AGREE WITH TAWC’S CLAIM THAT “THE COMMISSION IS 16 

FAMILIAR WITH THE FRAMEWORK AND STAKEHOLDERS HAVE 17 

ARTICULATED A PREFERENCE AND UNDERSTANDING OF THIS TYPE OF 18 

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.”57  19 

A48. No.  Mr. Dittemore’s testimony cited by TAWC is not consistent with the representation 20 

made in testimony in TPUC Docket No. 24-00032 and not supportive of what has been 21 

 
56      National Regulatory Research Institute, Alternative Rate Mechanisms and their Compatibility with State 

Utility Commission Objectives, Report No. 14-03, p. v (April 2014).  A copy of this report is accessible at FA86C519-
AF31-D926-BE12-2AC7AE0CD8D6.   

57  Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 7:14-16. 



 

TPUC Docket No. 25-00089 32 Direct Testimony of Clark Kaml 

claimed.  Mr. Dittemore’s testimony in Docket 24-00032 addresses.  TAWC’s Proposal to 1 

“expand its PCOP Rider to include the incremental (or decremental) costs associated with 2 

its Pensions and OPEB costs and recovery of its Regulatory Costs.”58  Mr. Dittemore’s 3 

testimony discusses three concerns with the Company’s Proposal in that docket and, 4 

addresses the specific concern of volatility, stating that the Company could request 5 

adoption of an Annual Review Mechanism.  It is not support of an ALT-REG and cannot 6 

reasonably be interpreted as indicating general support for the Proposal.  In TPUC Docket 7 

No. 25-00016, Consumer Advocate witness, Mr. Dittemore, indicated that the ICR Rider 8 

continues to be in the public interest.59  9 

Q49. HAVE THE RATE INCREASES UNDER THE CURRENT ALT-REG 10 

MECHANISMS FAILED TO KEEP UP WITH TAWC’S COSTS?  11 

A49. TAWC’s ALT-REG mechanisms have allowed the Company to keep up with cost 12 

increases.  The Commission explained:60 13 

Nevertheless, the Company’s rates have not remained stagnant.  In 2013, the 14 
General Assembly enacted legislation granting public utilities the ability to opt 15 
for alternative rate regulation, which would allow rates to be increased without 16 
the scrutiny or costs of a traditional rate case in statutorily expedited 17 
proceedings.  Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d), TAWC proposed 18 
and gained approval of a Qualified Infrastructure Investment Program (“QIIP”) 19 
Rider; Economic Development Investment (“EDI”) Rider; Safety and 20 
Environmental Compliance (“SEC”) Rider (collectively “Capital Riders”); and 21 
a Pass-Through Mechanism for purchased power, chemicals, purchased water, 22 
and wheeling water called the Production Costs and Other Pass-throughs Rider 23 
(“PCOP”) in TPUC Docket No. 13-00130.  Since 2013, the Capital Riders and 24 
PCOP mechanisms have allowed the Company to recover certain capital 25 
investments, including a return on equity, and certain expenses outside of a rate 26 

 
58   Direct Testimony of David N. Dittemore at 44, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032 (September 17, 2024). This 

testimony is attached as Exhibit CDK-4. 
59  David N. Dittemore Direct at 16:18-21, TPUC Docket No. 25-00016 (April 28, 2025).  This testimony 

is attached as Exhibit CDK-5. 
60  Order Setting Utility Rates, pp. 4-5, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032 (April 21, 2025).   
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case. 1 

On January 31, 2024, the Commission approved the addition of an earnings test for a 2 

limitation to the recovery of the incremental capital rider recovery requirement.61  In the 3 

Company’s next ICR Rider proceeding following that order, TPUC Docket No. 25-00016, 4 

the Commission approved a settlement submitted by the Company and the Consumer 5 

Advocate, in which TAWC agreed not to file a 2026 ICR Rider.  The suspension was to 6 

reflect excess earnings calculated in the proceedings and essentially remove the 7 

asymmetrical aspect of the current tariff.62  As explained by the Commission:63  8 

In the Company’s most recent Capital Rider proceeding in Docket No. 24-9 
00011, shortly before this rate case was filed, TAWC reported that its earnings 10 
exceeded the authorized return granted in the 2012 rate case.  The Consumer 11 
Advocate expressed concerns with the reported over-earnings in Docket No. 12 
24-00011, but noted the Capital Rider docket was not the appropriate 13 
proceeding to investigate the extent of any over-earnings. 14 

The effectiveness of rate recovery from the current ALT-REGs was further demonstrated 15 

in TAWC’s last rate proceeding.  The Commission approved a revenue requirement of 16 

$1,007,930 as opposed to the Company’s request of approximately $13.9 million.64 17 

Q50. WHAT ADJUSTMENTS HAS TAWC PROPOSED TO THE REVENUE 18 

REQUIREMENT? 19 

A50.  TAWC provided “[a] complete list of the necessary adjustments to comply with the 2025 20 

Order.”65  TAWC adjustments are as follows: 21 

 Base the ROE on the Capital Structure approved in the last rate case with 22 
an adjustment of Debt Expense to reflect the amount of debt assumed in the 23 

 
61  Order Approving Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, p. 2, TPUC Docket 19-00103 (January 31, 

2024). 
62  Order Granting Petition as Amended, pp. 7-8, TPUC Docket No. 25-00016 (August 8, 2025).. 
63  Id. 
64  Order Setting Utility Rates, p. 5, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032 (April 21, 2025). 
65 Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 12:12-13. 
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General Rate Case Order. 1 

 Remove 50% of the direct and allocated short-term Annual Performance 2 
Plan (“APP”) that is part of the Company’s market-based employee 3 
compensation related to the financial operations of American Water. 4 

 Remove 55% of the direct and allocated short-term APP that is part of the 5 
Company’s market-based employee compensation related to Inclusion, 6 
Diversity and Equity (“ID&E”) metrics. 7 

 Remove 100% of the direct and allocated Long Term Performance Plan 8 
(“LTPP”). 9 

 Remove 100% of the expenses associated with ID&E, Business 10 
Development, Lobbying, and Charitable Donations. 11 

 An adjustment to fuel & power expense and chemicals expense for excess 12 
water loss as determined by the Commission establishing a reasonable water 13 
loss standard in a separate proceeding. 14 

Q51. ARE THERE ANY CLARIFICATIONS THAT SHOULD BE MADE TO THIS 15 

LIST? 16 

A51. Yes.  TAWC’s second and third bullets are not supported and conflict with the Order and 17 

the other adjustments.  18 

 Regarding the second bullet point, the Commission removed 55% of the 19 
allocated short-term incentive plan expenses.66 20 

 Regarding the third bullet, the Commission removed 100% of allocations 21 
of the direct and allocated short-term APP that is part of the Company’s 22 
market-based employee compensation related to Inclusion, Diversity and 23 
Equity (“ID&E”) metrics: 67 24 

The panel voted to adopt a calculation of $7,581,319 for the 25 
Company’s attrition year support services charge from its Service 26 
Company.  This calculation reflects the removal of 100% and 55%, 27 
respectively, of the allocated long- and short-term incentive plan 28 
expenses, 100% of allocated business development costs, and 29 
estimates for lobbying and ID&E expenses that are unnecessary in 30 
the provision of safe and reliable drinking water.  With respect to 31 
the business development costs, there is little in the record to 32 
describe how business development charges from the Service 33 
Company provide a tangible benefit for ratepayers.  Moreover, the 34 
Commission has a long-standing practice of disallowing lobbying 35 

 
66 Order Setting Utility Rates, p. 31, TPUC Docket No. 24-00032 (April 21, 2025). 
67 Id. at 29-30. 
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expenses.  While ID&E may have good intentions and provide the 1 
Company with corporate goodwill, the connection between the 2 
provision of water service and paying a financial incentive to 3 
management at the Service Company to reach diversity goals in 4 
hiring is tenuous at best.  In total, the panel adopted a total of 5 
$1,055,357 in reductions to the Company’s proposed shared 6 
services expenses. 7 

Q52. WHAT OTHER ADJUSTMENTS SHOULD BE IDENTIFIED? 8 

A52. The Commission specifically excluded 25% of the lobbying expenses related to the 9 

Company’s Manager of External Affairs.68 10 

 The Company’s workpaper also included adjustments to O&M expenses and related taxes 11 

in the CWC calculation.  12 

Q53. WHAT SCHEDULES HAS TAWC PROPOSED TO BE FILED AS PART OF ITS  13 

PROPOSAL? 14 

A53. TAWC proposed a list of 16 schedules:69  15 

 
68 Id. 
69  Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert C. Lane at 8.  
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 1 

Q54. DO THE SCHEDULES PROVIDE SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO REVIEW 2 

THE CHANGES IN COSTS EXPENSES? 3 

A54.  No, they do not.  The schedules are summaries and formulas demonstrating the changes or 4 

a specific calculation.  They do not explain the cause of changes in the costs or expenses.  5 

Schedule 2 summarizes the rate base components with the purpose of aggregating rate base 6 
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amounts for comparison to approved amounts in prior dockets.  Schedule 2.1 presents the 1 

components of the rate base with adjustments.  Schedule 2.2 provides the components by 2 

month.  There are no supporting documents or links. 3 

Q55. HOW DOES THIS COMPARE TO WHAT TAWC IS CURRENTLY REQUIRED 4 

TO FILE OR SIMILAR ALT-REGS? 5 

A55. The amount of information that TAWC is offering to provide as part of the Proposal’s 6 

annual filing is not similar to the supporting documentation currently provided by the 7 

natural gas utilities in their ALT-REG filings.  As explained above, TAWC’s Proposal 8 

provides for only 16 schedules.  In comparison, Piedmont is required to provide the 9 

following schedules as part of its ALT-REG filing: 10 

 11 
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 1 

Piedmont’s ALT-REG filing requirements demonstrate the level of information that 2 

TAWC should be providing as part of its Proposal.  Lacking such detail, TAWC’s Proposal 3 

is inadequate.  4 
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Q56. WHAT IS THE IMPACT OF PROVIDING LIMITED INFORMATION IN THE 1 

ANNUAL PETITION? 2 

A56. The information that TAWC is proposing to file does not allow for a detailed review of the 3 

Company’s costs or expenses, much less a meaningful audit.  It does not provide 4 

transparency of the underlying costs and expenses driving the rate changes or a review for 5 

prudency.  Combined with the timeline between filing and a decision, the available 6 

information does not enable a meaningful review of the Company’s costs and investments. 7 

Q57. WHY IS AN IN-DEPTH REVIEW IMPORTANT? 8 

A57.  The shareholder theory (sometimes called the Friedman doctrine) posits that the social 9 

responsibility of business management is to increase profits.70  This is not always consistent 10 

with ratepayer interests.  Thus, in rate regulation there is an inherent conflict between the 11 

fiduciary obligation of the management to maximize shareholder value and profits which 12 

is in direct conflict with ratepayer interests of lower cost and quality of service.  Prudency 13 

reviews are a fundamental and necessary component of rate of return regulation to ensure 14 

that ratepayer interests are addressed.  Under traditional rate-making principles, public 15 

utilities are entitled to recover ‘prudent’ investments when they become ‘used and 16 

useful.’71    17 

The adoption of the amount prudently invested as rate and the amount of capital charge as 18 

to the measure of the rate of return give definitiveness to these two factors involved in rate 19 

controversies.  20 

 
70  A Friedman Doctrine—The Social Responsibility of Business is to Increase its Profits, Milton Friedman, 

New York Times, (September 13, 1970).  This article is attached as Exhibit CDK-6. See also Analyze This, The 
Enduring Power of the Biggest Idea in Business, The Economist, March 31, 2016.  This article is attached as Exhibit 
CDK-7. 

71 Charles F. Phillips, Jr., The Regulation of Public Utilities, p. 340, Public Utilities Reports, Inc. (1993) 
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Q58. HOW DOES THE INFORMATION IN THE PROPOSAL COMPARE TO 1 

CURRENT FILING REQUIREMENTS? 2 

A58. TAWC currently files: 3 

1.  An Incremental Capital Rider that includes: 4 

 A return on equity test 5 

 A Return Determining Capital Rider Rate Base and Rate of Return 6 

 Depreciation Expense Determination 7 

 Property and Franchise Tax Expense 8 

The tariffs require that QIIP, EDI, and SEC Investments are to be identifiable on the 9 

Company’s books and segregated into the following general accounts: 10 

 Account 331 - Transmission & Distribution Mains;  11 
 Account 333 - Services; 12 
 Account 334 - Meters & Meter Installations; 13 
 Account 335 - Hydrants; 14 
 Account 320 - Water Treatment Equipment, Non-Media;  15 
 Account 311 - Pumping Equipment. 16 
 Account 303 - Land and Land Rights;  17 
 Account 304 - Structures and Improvements;  18 
 Account 306 - Lake, River and Other Intakes;  19 
 Account 307 - Wells and Springs; 20 
 Account 309 - Supply Mains; 21 
 Account 310 - Power Generation Equipment 22 
 Account 330 - Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes;  23 
 Account 341 - Transportation Equipment; and 24 
 Account 3300003 - Capitalized Tank Painting. 25 

2. A Production Cost and Other Pass-Throughs Rider that includes:72 26 

The Company will include in its annual filing the following information at 27 
a minimum: (a) a schedule of all Review Period PCOP Costs, including any 28 
related general ledger support, (b) actual billing determinants by month as 29 
used in the computation of the PCOP Collected from Customers, (c) 30 
computation of the PCOP Percentage Rate, including the detailed 31 
calculation of each component, (d) a schedule of any proposed prior period 32 
adjustments, ( e) an affirmative statement of whether the Company is aware 33 
of any changes in market conditions or other factors that may affect whether 34 
the Rider is still in the public interest, including the identification of such 35 

 
72 TAWC Tariff TPUC No. 20, Original Sheet No. 12-PCOP-5. 
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factors if they exist, (f) the cumulative amount of PCOP Costs collected 1 
from customers under this Rider, and (g) such other information as the 2 
Commission may direct.  3 

TWCA has proposed eliminating the existing tariff ICR and PCOP Rider tariff provisions, 4 

including the Public Interest Review Section:73 5 

Nothing herein shall be construed to eliminate or otherwise restrict the 6 
opportunity of the Consumer Advocate or any other interested party from 7 
seeking a review of this Rider, as permitted by law and the rules and 8 
regulations of the Commission, for a reconsideration of whether it remains 9 
in the public interest. 10 

Q59. WHAT ARE YOUR RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FILING REQUIREMENTS OF 11 

TAWC’S PROPOSAL? 12 

A59. TAWC should be required to file the same relevant information required to be filed by 13 

other utilities utilizing a similar ALT-REG.  The Petition should not be considered 14 

complete or filed until all such information has been received by the Commission and the 15 

Consumer Advocate.  A list of relevant information that should be included is provided as 16 

Exhibit CDK-9.  17 

Q60. WHY IS THE FILING AND THE TIMING OF THIS INFORMATION 18 

NECESSARY? 19 

A60. TAWC is asking that this petition substitute for “a general rate case proceeding.”  The 20 

schedules proposed by TAWC reflect the schedules included in the Commission’s Order 21 

in Docket No. 24-00023.  Those do not include the underlying calculations, analysis, or 22 

supporting documents and do not reflect the information that is necessary for a review.  In 23 

TAWC’s last rate case, the Consumer Advocates first round of data requests contained 200 24 

 
73 Petition, Exhibit PJD-1, Direct Testimony of Philip J. Drennan, Attachment C, TPUC No. 20, Original 

Sheet No. 12-IRC-14. 
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questions, many directed to obtain the supporting documentation and calculations.74  1 

The schedules required in the annual ALT-REG filings have been developed to provide 2 

information to review a company’s costs and expenses and to set just and reasonable rates.  3 

Q61. WHAT IS THE CONCERN WITH REQUESTING THE INFORMATION AFTER 4 

AN ALT-REG PETITION HAS BEEN FILED? 5 

A61. ALT-REG should not circumvent a meaningful review through a lack of information and 6 

limited time period.  Requiring the information as part of the filing will facilitate an 7 

efficiency by directing the type, form, and availability of information that is necessary.  8 

IX. WATER LOSSES 9 

Q62. HOW DID TAWC ADDRESS WATER LOSSES IN THE PROPOSAL ALT-REG? 10 

A62. The Company proposes to apply the existing water loss standard adopted in the 2025 rate 11 

case until a new standard is adopted.  TAWC proposes that the Commission open a 12 

proceeding, apart and separate from the Proposal filing framework to revisit and evaluate 13 

what should be considered excessive water loss. 14 

X. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 15 

Q63. IS THE COMPANY’S PROPOSAL IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST? 16 

A63. No.  TAWC has failed to demonstrate that this Proposal will result in any cost savings for 17 

customers.  An annual filing of the magnitude proposed does not reduce the amount of 18 

information required for a review.  It simultaneously increases the review burden and 19 

shortens the timeframe.  The entire revenues, expenses, and rate base components must be 20 

reviewed in the proposed mechanism, thus regulatory costs will increase relative to what 21 

 
74  Exhibit CDK-8. 
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they are today.  The Proposal introduces new issues such as historic adjustments and shifts 1 

risk from the company to ratepayers without offering commensurate cost reductions.  Thus, 2 

the Proposal is not in the public interest compared to the ICR Rider that has been meeting 3 

TAWC’s financial needs. 4 

Q64. WHAT ARE YOUR CONCLUDING COMMENTS? 5 

A64. ALT-REGs need to be carefully considered.  The NRRI explained listed   four major 6 

questions that regulators face in deciding on the merits of different rate mechanisms:75 7 

1. What are the objectives of ratemaking? 8 

2. What is their relative importance in advancing the public interest? 9 

3. What rate mechanisms are most effective in achieving those objectives? 10 

4. What rate mechanisms would bereft both utilities and their customers? 11 

 12 

 Further, the NRRI stated: 76 13 

The last question is compatible with the “balancing act” wherein any regulatory 14 
action, including rate making, should produce a non-zero-sum game, with both 15 
utility investors and customers benefiting.  Some of the alternative rate 16 
mechanisms violate this condition by leaving out utility customers as 17 
beneficiaries. They either shift risk to customers or allocate no direct benefits 18 
to them. 19 

 20 

Q65. WHAT ARE YOUR RECOMMENDATIONS? 21 

A65. I recommend the Commission: 22 

Deny TAWC’s request for approval of the Proposal.  The Petition does not demonstrate 23 

that the Proposal is necessary, in the public interest, or an improvement over existing 24 

 
75  National Regulatory Research Institute, Alternative Rate Mechanisms and Their Compatibility with State 

Utility Commission Objectives, Report No. 14-03, p. 82 (April 2014).  A copy of this report is accessible at FA86C519-
AF31-D926-BE12-2AC7AE0CD8D6.   

76  Id. 
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regulatory mechanisms.  The Proposal lacks adequate supporting detail, fails to resolve 1 

fundamental rate design and policy issues, and does not include sufficient reporting 2 

requirements to permit meaningful review. 3 

If the Commission is inclined to approve an ALT-REG, I recommend that the Proposal be 4 

substantially modified to allow sufficient annual review and set rates on a prospective 5 

basis.  6 

The petition should be modified to include: 7 

 Detailed formulas and explanations of rates explicitly included in the tariffs. 8 

 Comprehensive reporting schedules with supporting information as part of 9 
the annual filing.  10 

 Any revenue requirement deficiencies resulting from the annual filing be 11 
adopted only upon achievement of specific metrics.  12 

 Safeguards consistent with Commission precedent and statutory 13 
requirements.  14 

Specific recommendations are: 15 

1. Tariffs continue to contain the Public Interest Review language as it exists. 16 

2. TAWC provide 30-day notice to customers before the annual filing is made 17 
and notification of the rate increase after Commission approval.  18 

3. The tariffs continue to state that the Company will simultaneously provide 19 
the Consumer Advocate copies of all annual petitions with the Commission. 20 

4. The annual petition be required to contain all workpapers, similar to that 21 
required to be included by the filings of other utilities, necessary to support 22 
the filing. 23 

5. Filing schedules be provided (in electronic, native format with formulas 24 
intact.)  25 

6. For timeline purposes, the filing date is the date upon which all information 26 
requirements are provided to the Commission and Consumer Advocate in 27 
the form and structure identified by the Commission.  28 

7. Any revenue requirement be reflected as a change in tariffed rates, not a 29 
surcharge.  In the alternative, detailed formulas enabling the calculation 30 
surcharge be explicitly included in the tariffs. 31 

8. The authorized rate of return should be calculated with the actual capital 32 
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structure and cost of debt (at the American Water Company level), subject 1 
to a cap on the percent of equity financing.  The percentage of equity 2 
financing capped at the level authorized in the last rate proceeding.  The 3 
authorized return on equity should be the amount authorized in the last rate 4 
proceeding (9.7%). 5 

a. Capital structure shall reflect the actual long-term debt short term debt 6 
and common equity each as a percentage of the total average 7 
capitalization.  The average determined on a 13-month period ending 8 
December 31 of the HBP.  The cost of equity percentage shall be 9 
capped at the level authorized in the last rate case. 10 

b. Long-term debt costs shall reflect the actual average embedded cost of 11 
long-term debt for the 13-month period ending December 31 of the 12 
HBP. 13 

9. The processing costs of the annual filing should be capped at the processing 14 
expenses for of the ALT-REG filings prior to 2025.  The petition 15 
specifically explain the reason for the over or under earnings.  The over or 16 
under earnings not be applied for the previous year. 17 

10. Adjustments to the schedules to: 18 

a. Remove 55% of the allocated short-term incentive plan expenses.  19 

b. Remove 100% of allocations of the direct and allocated short-term APP 20 
that is part of the Company’s market-based employee compensation 21 
related to Inclusion, Diversity and Equity (“ID&E”) metrics. 22 

c. Exclude 25% of the lobbying expenses related to the Company’s 23 
Manager of External Affairs.   24 

11. The annual filing explains the cause of any variance between projected costs 25 
and expenses and actual costs and expenses. 26 

Q66. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 27 

A66. Yes, it does.  However, I reserve the right to incorporate any new data that may 28 

subsequently become available. 29 
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35) Other Working Capital shall reflect the 13-month average of the actual EOM
balances for the HBP and the month prior to the HBP, for the following:

a. Material and Supplies
b. Gas Inventoty
c. Prepaid Insurance
d. Fleets & Overheads
e. Accounts Payables applicable to CWIP
f. Accounts Payables applicable to Materials and Supplies
g. Customer Deposits
h. Interest on Customer Deposits
1. Accrued Vacation

J. The Company may request recovery of any Deferred Debits for Environmental
Costs. It shall bear the burden of proof that such costs are appropriately
included in Rate Base.

k. Pension Costs: Piedmont shall be allowed to recover through the ARM the
unamortized balance of the pension regulatory asset included in the agreed­
upon rate base in the Company's last rate case in Docket No. 20-00086 through
annual expense amortizations over the remaining portion of the authorized
eight-year amortization period. No additional regulatory asset for pensions or
OPEBs above the amount that was authorized in Piedmont's last rate case shall
be established for ratemaking purposes unless the Company first obtains
express approval from the Commission.

Capitalization Components 

36) Capital Structure shall reflect the long-term debt, short-term-debt and common equity
(not including the impact of goodwill) each as a percentage of total capitalization as of
December 31 of the HBP.

3 7) Long Term Debt Cost shall reflect the actual embedded cost of long-term debt as of 
December 31 of the HBP. The computation of the embedded cost of long-term best 
shall include an adjustment for unamortized loss on reacquired debt and credit facility 
fees. 

38) Short Term Debt Cost shall reflect the computed average cost rate of short-term debt
borrowings (Piedmont's intercompany money pool borrowings) during the HBP.

39) Authorized Return on Equity as defined in Section I ofthis tariff

IV. ARM FILING SCHEDULES

LEAD SCHEDULES 

1 Results of Operations 

2 Rate Base 

3 Lead Lag Results 

4A Working Capital Expense Lag for HBP 

Effective: October 1, 2024 







Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. 
Tennessee Service Schedule No. 318 

Schedule 52: List of Additional Workpapers 

RATE BASE WORKPAPERS 

First Revised Page 17 of 18 

UPIS - Monthly Activity by plant account, to provide support for ARM Schedule 13 and 14 
CWIP - Actual Capital Expenditures by Category and Project Number, to provide suooort for ARM Schedule 15 
ACC DEPR - Monthly Activity by plant account, to provide suooort for ARM Schedule 16 
WC - Calculation of 13 month average balance of Working Capital by category, to provide support for ARM 
Schedule 19 
ARM Reg Asset - Monthly activity, to provide sunnort for ARM Schedule 20 

REVENUE WORKP APERS 
Regression Analysis for the Computation of Base Rate Reset Billing Determinants, to provide support for ARM 
Schedules 22A, 22B & 28 
Calculation of 30-year Average Heating Degree Days, to provide supoort for ARM Schedule 27 
Per Books for the 12ME 12/31/20 Revenue Categories, to provide support for ARM Schedule 6A Column A 
ADIT Refund Elimination, to provide support for ARM Schedule 6A, Line 7, Column A 

O&M EXPENSE WORKP APERS 
Other Purchased Gas Expense Excluding Payroll and Incentive Compensation, to provide support for ARM 
Schedule 5 Line 1 
Gas Storage Expense Excluding Payroll and Incentive Compensation, to provide support for ARM Schedule 5 Line 
2 
Transmission Expense Excluding Payroll and Incentive Compensation, to provide support for ARM Schedule 5 
Line 3 
Distribution Expense Excluding Payroll and Incentive Compensation, to provide support for ARM Schedule 5 Line 
4 
Sales Expense Excluding Pavroll and Incentive Compensation, to provide suooort for ARM Schedule 5 Line 8 
Other Admin & General Expense, to provide suooort for ARM Schedule 5 Line 18 
General Ledger transaction level detail for all O&M Charges 
General Ledger transaction level detail for all O&M Charges allocated to Tennessee operations from the Service 
Corporation (DEBS) 
Calculation of depreciation expense allocated to Tennessee operations from the Service Corporation (DEBS) 
pursuant to Section 17 .m. of the 2020 Rate Case Settlement 

OTHER WORKP APERS 

Calculation of O&M Expense for Lead/Lag to provide support for ARM Schedules 4A and 4B Lines 5 through 19 
Calculation of General Taxes, to provide support for ARM Schedule 7 
Statutory State Excise Tax Rate, to provide sunnort for ARM Schedule 11 Line 6 and 12 
Calculation of Annual EDIT Amortization for Protected PPE, to provide support for ARM Schedule 8 Line 21 
Capital Structure and Cost Rates, to provide suPPOrt for ARM Schedule 10 
ARM Reconciliation Deferred Account Activity by month, to provide support for ARM Schedule 12 

Other Schedules 

53) Variance Reporting: As part of its Annual ARM filing, Piedmont shall prepare and file
with the TPUC, with a copy to the Consumer Advocate, a Variance Report that
identifies and explains each and every Piedmont revenue and operating expense

Effective: October 1, 2024 



Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. 
Tennessee Service Schedule No. 318 

First Revised Page 18 of 18 

account and/or subaccount for which the Tennessee amount (including amounts 
allocated to Tennessee) either exceeds the prior year's amount (based on amounts either 
as filed by Piedmont in the Annual ARM Filing or as adjusted by the TPUC under 
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 65-5-103(d)(6)(C) by 5% and $30,000. 

54) The monthly balances of short-term debt, long-term debt and equity at December 31st
of the month preceding the beginning of the HBP as well as month end balances
throughout the HBP.

55) The amount of accrued expenses recorded in the HBP along with a full explanation
identifying the nature of each accrual, further identified between direct and allocated
charges.

5 6) If not in the Cost Allocation Manual, the Company shall supply a description of each 
'Operating Unit', 'Allocation Pool ID', 'Resource Type ID', 'Source CD JD', and 'Project 
ID CB' included within its O&M Expense workpaper: General Ledger transaction level 
detail for all O&M Charges allocated to Tennessee operations from DEBS. 

57) A description of each DEBS asset whose allocated costs to Piedmont-Tennessee
operations is $50,000 annually or more.

58) A schedule of the Company's HBP accounting entries made for the 'return to provision'
transaction reflecting the impacts of its filed tax return made in the year subsequent to
the HBP, along with an explanation of the impact of the transaction on the regulate
return in the period the entry is made.

59) The following operating metrics for the HBP:
a. Response Time to Emergency Calls
b. Age of Natural Gas Leaks
c. Number of Natural Gas Leaks by Grade.

V. OTHER

Consumer Advocate Authority to Petition 

The Consumer Advocate shall have the right in its sole discretion to file a petition or complaint 
asking the Commission to terminate or modify any ARM Tariff resulting from Docket No. 21-
0013 5 or any directly or indirectly related docket or to take any other action contemplated by 
Tennessee Code Annotated Section 65-5-103(d)(6). The Company shall not oppose the Consumer 
Advocate's petition or complaint filed under this Section on the grounds that such a proceeding is 
not statutorily authorized or that Consumer Advocate is not authorized to bring such a proceeding; 
provided, however, that the Company reserves all rights with regard to the merits of any 
termination or modification or other relief that the Consumer Advocate may request or position 
that the Consumer Advocate may assert in any such proceeding. 

Effective: October 1, 2024 
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IN THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
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1 I. Background

Q1. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND OCCUPATION FOR THE RECORD.

A1. My name is David N. Dittemore. I am a self-employed consultant working in the utility

regulatory sector.

Q2. PLEASE PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF' YOUR BACKGROUND AND

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE.

A2. I received a Bachelor of Science Degree in Business Administration from the University

of Central Missouri in 1982. I am a Certified Public Accountant licensed in Oklahoma

(#7562). I was previously employed by the Kansas Corporation Commission ("KCC") in

various capacities, including ManagingAuditor, ChiefAuditor, and Director ofthe Utilities

Division. I was self-employed as a utility regulatory consultant for approximately four

years, primarily representing the KCC staff in regulatory issues. I also participated in

proceedings in Georgia and Vermont, evaluating issues involving electricity and

telecommunications regulatory matters.

Additionally, during this time frame, I performed a consulting engagement for Kansas Gas

Service ("KGS"), my subsequent employer. For eleven years, I served as Manager and

subsequently Director of Regulatory Afflairs for KGS, the largest natural gas utility in

Kansas, serving approximately 625,000 customers. KGS is a division of One Gas, a natural

gas utility serving about two million customers in Kansas, Oklahoma, and Texas. I joined

the Tennessee Attorney General's Office in Septemb er 2017 as a Financial Analyst. In July

2021,I began my consulting practice.
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I have been a Board Member of the Financial Research Institute (University of Missouri),

a member of the NARUC Subcornmittee onAccounting, the Vice-Chair of the Accounting

Committee of the National Association of State of Utility Consumer Advocates

("NASUCA"), ond an active participant in NASUCAs'Natural Gas and Water Committees.

Overall, I have thirty-five years of experience in public utility regulation and have

presented testimony as an expert witness on many occasions. A detailed overview of my

background is attached to my testimony as Appendix 1.

ON WHOSE BEHALF'ARE YOU TESTIF'YING IN THIS PROCEEDING?

I am testiffing on behalf of the ConsumerAdvocate Division (o'ConsumerAdvocate") of

the Office of the Tennessee Attorney General.

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY?

My testimony supports certain adjustments to Operating and Maintenance expenses

("O&M"), property taxes, state and federal income taxes and an adjustment to

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ("ADIT") related to an adjustment to attrition period

income tax expense. I am supporting the following adjustments to the Company's

expenses:

2
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Tabte 1

Exhibit Reference

In addition to sponsoring adjustments to Tennessee American Water Company's ("TAWC"

or the "Company") revenue requirement, I will address the following topics:

I provide historical context regarding the Company's earnings relative to
their $14 million rate increase request.

I will also address the Consumer Advocate's attrition period Cash Working
Capital computation.

I will sponsor the ConsumerAdvocate's proposed revenue requirement tax
gross-up calculation.

I will address the Company's proposal to use the Production Costs and

Other Pass-Through ("PCOP") rider to recover or refund Pension, and

Other Post-Employment Benefit ("OPEB") costs that difler from those

included in base rates in this proceeding.

U. TAWC Historical Earnines

CAN YOU PROVIDE SOME HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE ON THE

COMPANY'S EARNINGS?

Yes. The Company submits an annual earnings test calculation within its annual capital

rider filing. The rationale for evaluating earnings annually is that the Company should

a

a

a

10
't1
12
13

14

15 Q5.

16

17 A5.

1B

aJ

Revenue Req.

Item Category Amount

Exhibit DND-1 CA - Pro forma lncome Statement N/A N/A

Exhibit DND-2 Federal and State lncome Tax Expense lncome Tax Exp/ADIT $ (3,@11,589)

Exhibit DND-3 Labor, Benefits and Pavroll Taxes Labor Retated $ (1,200,409)

Exhibit DND-4 TAWC Di rect Cha rged I n centive Co mpensation Labor $ (287,613)

Exhibit DND-5 Attocated lncentive Compensation Support Services $ (802,962)

Exhibit DND-6 Non-Recu rri ng Lega t Gra rges Contract Services $ (121,86e)

Exhibit DND-7 Purchased Power Costs Production Costs $ (253,309)

Exhibit DND-8 Pu rchased Water/Chemi ca I Oosts Production Costs $ (1e0,816)

Exhibit DND-9 Charitabte Costs Miscella neous $ (108,820)

Exhibit DND-10 PropertyTax Expense GeneraI Taxes $ (1,343,890)

Exhibit DND-11 Costs not benefitting customers Suppoprt Services $ (113.20s)

Exhibit DND-12 TAWCLobbying Labor $ (38,303)

Exhibit DND-13 To Reflect lmpact of State Tax Gedit lncome Tax Exp $ e!0,8271

Exhibit DND-14 Cash Working Capitat Rate Base $ (366,485)
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1

2

only be permitted to recover incremental revenue to the extent that it does not generate

revenue in excess ofthat necessary to earn its authorized return on equity.

3 Q6. HAVE YOU BEEN INVOLVED IN THE RECENT CAPITAL RIDER FILINGS

4 MADE BY THE COMPANY?

5 A6. Yes.

6 Q7.

7

B A7.

9

HAVE YOU REVIEWED THE EARNINGS PROVIDED BY THE COMPANY IN

ITS RECENT CAPITAL RIDER F'ILINGS?

Yes. The table below compares the earnings (excess)/deficiency of the Company's last

three capital rider filings with the $14.1 million revenue increase sought in this proceeding.

Table 2

Year Year Amount Source:

2025 Forecast 14,173,524 TAWC Schedule FS-l.1

24-00011; CA Exhibit DND-2, from TAWC

2023 Actual Results

2022 Actual Results

2023 :
Data

TAWC Robert Lane Exhibit RCL - Exhibit I

2021 AcualResults 50,750 TAWC Elaine Chambers Exhibit 2of4
10

11

12

13

14

The point is that the Company achieved a return on equity in2022 and2023 above those

authorized by the Commission in the Company's last rate case. The Company seeks an

increase of 19.7Yo.r

: 15 Q8. DO UTILITIES TYPICALLY F.ILE A RATE CASE WHEN THEY ARE IN AN

16 EXCESS EARNING SITUATION BASED UPON HISTORICAL DATA SUCH AS

TAWC?

I petition, File <TAWC 2024 Rate Case - Revenue Requirement.xlsx), Tab "Revenue Requirement"

(Schedule FS-l.l). The proposed revenue requirement ($85,855,923) divided by Operating Revenue at Present Rates

($71,724,922) equals an increase of 19.7%.

4
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1 A8.

2 Q9.

3

4

5

6 A.9.

7

B Q10.

9

10 A10.

No.

GIVEN THESE RECENT HISTORICAL EARNINGS, ARE YOU SURPRISED

THAT THE REVENUE REQUIREMENTS SUPPORTED BY THE CONSUMER

ADVOCATE DIFFER SIGNIFICANTLY FROM THOSE SOUGHT BY THE

COMPANY?

No. These historical results are not those of a utility needing a significant rate increase,

especially one with access to a robust capital rider surcharge mechanism.2

DO YOU HAVE ANY COMMENTS CONCERNING STATEMENTS MADE IN

THE PETITION?

Yes. In paragraphT of the Petition, the following statement is made:

"Notably, the Company has experienced $173 million in rate base growth since

the2012 rate case."

This statement leaves the reader with the erroneous conclusion that the Company deserves

arate increase associated with $173 million of investment it is currently not earning on.

The $173 million amount is simply the difference between the Company's proposed rate

base in this case and that rate base adopted in TPUC Docket No. 10-00189. However, the

statement is misleading from the standpoint that the Company is, in addition to its base

rates, earning a return on a capital rider rate base of $149,037,001. For further context,

please see the table below:

2 Company'sResponsetoConsumerAdvocateDRNo. l-110. TheCompanyexpectsthatover$29million
of its 2025 capital expenditures would have otherwise qualified for capital rider recovery had this base rate case not
been filed, whereas an estimated $5.4 million forecasted to be spent in 2025 would not have qualified for rider

recovery. Based upon this response, it can be determined that an estimated 84.5o/o of capital expenditures during the

attrition period are believed to be otherwise eligible for capital rider recovery absent this base rate filing.

5
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Line No. Ite m

Table 3

Calculation of Eflective TAWC Rate Base - Current Rates

Amount Amount Source

Docket 24-00032; Testimony ofRobert Lane,

305,126,372 Petitioner's Exhibit FS-1

TPUC Order Docket 12-00049 Schedule 1

Dockel 24-0001 l; Robery Lane Petitionefs Exlubit

TAWC 2024 Incremental CapialRider; Line 6

Line2+3

s

2

Proposed Rate Base

Rate Base Per Exiiiing nase Rates

Pus: Rate Base per Existing Capital Riler Rates

2023 Rate Base Conesponding to Existing

4 Revenue Stream

Rate Base Increase Sought in this Filing for

202412025 Investmenls

132,015472

281 9s2473

24p73,89
1

2

3

4

5

6

Line1-4

7

B

9

The more accurate statement is that the Company seeks a net increase in rate base of $24

million above that cunently adopted by the Commission. In other words, of the cited $172

million amount, the Company is receiving a revenue stream on $149 million of its

Incremental Capital Rider rate base, leaving the net investment for which it is currently not

earning a revenue stream ofjust over $24 million.

It is interesting to consider that the current Capital Rider rate base of $149 million is based

on2023 data. Absent the curent base rate filing, the $149 million in capital expenditures

subject to recovery would undoubtedly have increased with the 2024 and2025 capital rider

filings.

III. Income Statem t Adiustments

Q11. HAVE YOU SUMMARIZED THE ADJUSTMENTS YOU ARE SPONSORING?

A11. Yes. I am sponsoring Exhibit DND-1, which sets forth each of the adjustments I sponsor.

It is important to note that some adjustments are quantified as test period values, while

others are quantified as attrition period values. The effective date for each adjustment is

identified within the column header.

10
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3 Al2.

4

5

6

7

B Q13.
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10 A13.
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17 Q14.
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20 Al4.
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WHY ARE SOME ADJUSTMENTS QUANTIFIED AS OF THE TEST PERIODO

WHILE OTHERS ARE QUANTIFIED AS OF THE ATTRITION PERIOD?

The adjustments sponsored as of the test period (2023) are within the cost categories that

Mr. Bradley subsequently adjusts within his Schedules AB-1 and AB-2. Specifically, Mr.

Bradley brings test period balances forward to the attrition period by incorporating the

inflation factors he sponsors. After considering Mr. Bradley's adjustments, all proposed

Consumer Advocate cost categories reflect attrition period balances.

WHICH COST CATEGORIES ARE INCORPORATED WITHIN MR.

BRADLEY'S INFLATION ADJUSTMENT?

Mr. Bradley adjusts the following TAWC cost categories: Support Services, Contracted

Services, Customer Accounting, Uncollectible Expense, Rents, Telecommunications,

Miscellaneous and Maintenance Expense.

Of the cost categories identified above, I have quantified adjustments to Support Services

(DND-5 and 1l), Contracted Services (DND-6), and Miscellaneous Expenses (DND-9) as

of the 2023 test period, which Mr. Bradley then applies an inflation factor to arrive at the

Consumer Advocate as-adjusted attrition period balances.

HAS THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE ACCEPTED THE COMPANY'S

METHODOLOGY FOR MOVING F'ROM THE TEST PERIOD TO THE

ATTRITION PERIOD FOR CERTAIN COST CATEGORIES?

Yes. For the cost categories not identified above, such as TAWC Labor, Employee

Benefits, Transportation, Other Insurance, and Payroll Taxes, the Consumer Advocate has

accepted the Company's methodology for projecting test period costs to the attrition period.

7
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19

20

However, accepting the methodology from the test period to the attrition period does not

indicate acceptance ofthe proposed attrition period balances for these cost categories.

PLEASE PROVIDE AN EXAMPLE OF A COST CATEGORY WHERE THE

CONSUMER ADVOCATE IS SPONSORING AN ADJUSTMENT WHILE ALSO

ACCEPTING THE METHODOLOGY THE COMPANY HAS USED TO MOVE

FROM THE TEST PERIOD TO THE ATTRITION PERIOD.

I object to the Company's proposal to include the cost of vacant positions in its attrition

period TAWC labor costs. I am proposing an adjustment to remove these costs, which will

be discussed later in my testimony. Notwithstanding the adjustment to remove those costs,

the Consumer Advocate does not object to the assumed merit increases in its projection of

attrition period costs for active employees. Thus, the ConsumerAdvocate has accepted the

methodology to move from the test period to the attrition period in this instance while

simultaneously supporting an adjustment to the attrition period costs.

FOR THE TEST PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS YOU HAVE QUANTIFIED, DO YOU

HAVE AN ALTERNATIVE ADJUSTMENT AS OF THE ATTRITION PERIOD IN

THE EVENT THE COMMISSION DOES NOT ACCEPT MR. BRADLEY'S

ADJUSTMENT TO THE COMPANY'S INFLATION METHODOLOGY?

Yes. I identify the alternative value of the attrition period for each test period adjustment I

am sponsoring, discussed below, if the Commission does not accept Mr. Bradley's inflation

adjustment.

8
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Income tax expense - State and Federal; Flow Through of Repair Deduction/ADlT

PLEASE BEGIN BY EXPLAINING THE ADJUSTMENT YOU ARE PROPOSING

TO REDUCE FEDERALAND STATE INCOME TAX EXPENSE.

My first adjustment reduces attrition period federal income taxes $2,73 5,894 and state

excise taxes $905,695 for atotal reduction in income tax expense of $3,641,589. These

calculations are set forth in Exhibit DND-2. These amounts represent the revenue

requirement impact of the flow-through of the Repair Deduction and can be seen in

Schedule 11, line 27 of the ConsumerAdvocate's Exhibits. The resulting pro-forma excise

and federal income tax calculations reflect the Consumer Advocate's attrition period pro-

forma balances, including recognition of the Repair Deduction.

The adjustment treats the Repair Deduction in the calculation of income taxes as a "flow-

through" item, whereas the Company has normalized this tax deduction. For purposes of

calculating the adjustment, the Company reversed the Repair Deduction by adding it back

to Taxable Income for purposes of calculating its attrition period state and federal income

tax expense. I eliminated the ooadd back" ofthe Repair Deduction in calculating the attrition

period Deferred Tax Expense.

I will discuss the technical issues surrounding the two methods for treating the Repair

Deduction.

PLEASE DESCRIBE HOW INCOME TAX EXPENSE IS RECORDED ON THE

FINANCIAL RECORDS OF UTILITIES.

Income tax expense recognized for financial reporting pu{poses is generally computed

based upon revenues and expenses as defined by Generally Accepted Accounting

19

21

20

Q18.

418.

9

22
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principles ("GAAP"). Therefore, there is a symmetry between income tax expense defined

by GAAP and the revenue and expenses recorded in financial statements. GAAP generally

requires the adoption of accrual accounting, that is, the recognition of revenues and

expenses when such costs are incurred. This recognition will often differ from the period

in which cash is received (oorevenue") or expended ("expenses"). The difference between

income tax expense recorded for financial reporting pulposes and actual taxes paid to the

Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") is recorded to a deferred tax liability or asset account, as

appropriate.

HOW DOES THE CALCULATION OF TAXABLE INCOME F'OR THE IRS

PURPOSES DIFT'ER FROM THE AMOUNT CALCULATED ACCORDING TO

GAAP FOR F'INANCIAL REPORTING PURPOSES?

The IRS recognizes revenue and expenses on a cash basis rather than an accrued basis in

determining taxable income. On the other hand, Revenue and expenses recorded pursuant

to GAAP are made on an accrual basis when revenues are earned, but not necessarily when

they are received, and when expenses are incurred, but not necessarily when they are paid.

Another important distinction between book and taxable income involves how depreciation

is recognized on asset values. Typically, the IRS permits accelerated tax depreciation,

where most of an asset's value is deductible as depreciation expense over the early years

of an asset's life, while book depreciation involves the application of a consistent

depreciation rate that does not vary from year to year, referred to as straight-line

depreciation. These differences can be further classified as either temporary or permanent

differences.

Temporary book/tax timing differences will eventually result in the same recognized

10
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1 revenue and expenses for both book and taxable income. The Repair Deduction is such an

exampleofatemporarybutlong-livedbook/taxtimingdifference.TheRepairDeduction

is capitalized and depreciated as an asset for book purposes ("GAAP"), while qualifying

Repair Deductions are expensed for tax purposes. As the book asset is depreciated over its

useful life, this book/tax difference diminishes until eventually, the asset is fully

depreciated, and the book/tax timing difference is eliminated.

Q2O. IS THE INCOME TAX EXPENSE INCLUDED IN RATES BASED ON THE

AMOUNT OF TAXES EXPECTED TO BE PAID IN THE TEST PERIOD?

A20. No. State utility regulators must compute income tax expense for ratemaking pu{poses

using the book level of depreciation expense.3 This regulatory treatment is referred to as

the oonorm alizatron requiremenf',4 where the depreciation expense included in the

computation of the revenue requirement must be based upon the same depreciation rates

used in the computation of Depreciation expense included in the revenue requirement,

exclusive ofthe Cost of Removal factor, if any, included inthe approved depreciation rate's

The book level of depreciation expense is generally much lower than accelerated tax

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

I
I

I
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21

depreciation used to compute taxable income. This disparity results in a higher Income tax

expense level determined for rate-making pu{poses than the utility owes the IRS'6 The

difference in income tax expense computations for book and tax purposes is recorded as a

Deferred Tax Expense, which, in theory, reflects an amount of taxes that will be due at

some point in the future. The significance of the book/tax timing difference associated

with the recognition of depreciation, coupled with the IRS requirement to normalize such

differences, results in a value of income tax expense computed for ratemaking purposes

exceeding income taxes paid to the IRS. In short, customers incur an income tax expense

that often far exceeds the utilities' cash payments to the state tax authorities and the IRS'

Q2I.ARETHERETERMSUSEDToDESCRIBETHEADOPTIONoF'

COMPONENTS OF TAXABLE INCOME ACCORDING TO IRS DEFINITIONS

AND THOSE COMPUTED ACCORDING TO GAAP WITHIN THE

RATEMAKING CALCULATION?

A2l. Yes. Income tax expense components defined pursuant to the IRS Tax Code are referred

to as ,,flow-through" items, while components computed according to GAAP are

considered "normalized."

Q22. DO STATE UTILITY REGULATORS HAVE DISCRETION IN USING

NORMALIZATION OR THE ALTERNATIVE FLOW'THROUGH METHOD

FOR BOOK/TAX TIMING DIFFERENCES OTHER THAN DEPRECIATION?

AZZ. yes. For all timing differences, other than depreciation, utility regulators have discretion

whether to rely on deductions computed under the tax code or those deductions quantified

6 Book depreciation expense is a deduction in the computation of book income subject to tax. Therefore'

the lower expense produces a higher level of income and, therefore, a higher level of income tax expense'

12
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7 Q24. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE NATURE OF YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO STATE AND

1

2 Q23.

3 A23.

4

5

6

I

e A24.

10

11
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13
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15

16

17 Q25.

1B

19

20 425.

21

22

according to GAAP in determining income tax expense used in the ratemaking formula.

PLEASE EXPLAIN THE REPAIR DEDUCTION.

As discussed above, expenditures that qualiff under the IRS Repair Deduction are fully

deductible in the year they are incurred for tax purposes. However, such expenditures

qualiff as an asset pursuant to GAAP, thus creating a very significant book/tax timing

difference.

FEDERAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE.

I recommend the Company's test year income tax expense be computed by adopting the

flow-through methodology for the Repair Deduction. This approach recognizes the

significant tax deductibility of the Repair Deduction in reducing income tax expense the

Company owes to state and federal taxing authorities. Adoption of the flow-through

approach better aligns income tax expense recovered in rates with taxes actually owed by

the Company. Essentially, adopting the flow-through methodology for the Repair

Deduction moves a step closer to matching taxes included in rates with taxes paid to taxing

authorities.

WHAT IS THE PRACTICAL RESULT OF NORMALIZING THE REPAIR

DEDUCTION FOR RATEMAKING PURPOSES RATHER THAN FLOWING IT

THROUGH AS AN IMMEDIATE TAX DEDUCTION?

Normalizing the repair deduction results in a deferred tax expense recovered from

customers but not otherwise paid to a taxing authority until some point in the future, if ever.

This results in a reduction to the Company's rate base. Practically speaking, this will

Testimony of David N. Dittemore
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16
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18 A27.

19

20

21

reduce the Company's revenue requirement by approximately 8o/o of the amount of the tax

repair deduction, depending upon the Company's overall approved weighted average cost

of capital. The flow through methodology would result in a reduction to income tax

expense by I00% of the tax repair deduction thereby reducing the revenue requirement by

the full amount.

WILL THE BOOK/TAX TIMING DIFFERENCE ASSOCIATED WITH THE

REPAIR DEDUCTION REVERSE FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSESSUCH THAT

THE COMPANY WILL ACTUALLY PAY THE TAXES THAT ARE REFLECTED

AS A DEFERRED TAX EXPENSE WHEN THE REPAIR DEDUCTION IS

NORMALIZED?

yes, in theory. However, as I will demonstrate below, the ever-increasing level of capital

expenditures incurred by utilities like TAWC ensure significant Repair Deductions and

accelerated tax depreciation (a deduction) on those capital expenditures that create minimal

or negative taxable income.

HAVE YOU COMPARED AMERICAN WATER COMPANY',S ("AWC")

ANNUAL DEFERRED TAX EXPENSE WITH ACTUAL TAX PAYMENTS TO

TAXING AUTHORITIES?

yes. The table below compares the amounts recorded as Current Tax Expense on the books

of AWC with those recorded to Deferred Tax Expense. The amounts identified as Current

Tax Expense represent estimated amounts paid to taxing authorities for income tax

expense.
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Source:201 7,V!A20 un!2U23 ^American W-ater Comp_any l0k's

Filed with the Securities and Commission

Amounts in Millions

Deferued TaxesTaxes

Year

20r5
70t6
2017

312

Paid

295

30 462

T2

t6

r9520t8 38

t2 208

207

2019

2020 7

80

2302021

2022

1

335

2082023

15$ 244

Average - Exchrding Gain

on Sale (2023)

2l87,099

3,486,000 3l

Context... I I

American Water Company Regulated Customer Base:

BaseTennessee American Water

to totalAWC Customer Base 2.50%Tennessee P

for sale of business and New YorkEstimated Tax
Tennessee American Water

Company 2023 Awrual
Repo_rt page W:3
Amercan Water Company

2023 l0k:pase 4

t/

1
3l

2 Q28. WHAT WAS THE SOURCE OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE

3 TABLE ABOVE?

4 A28. The amounts above were taken from American Water Company's publicly available 10k

5 Annual Reports submitted to the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC").
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1 Q29.

2

3 429.

4

5

6

7

B

9

1o Q30.

11

12 430.

13

14

15

16

17

1B

19

20

21

22

23

WHAT CONCLUSIONS CAN BE DRAWN FROM THE INF'ORMATION

PRESENTED ABOVE?

Other than 2022, American Water Company's income tax payments are not significant

given the size of the Company. Further, it needs to be emphasized that TAWC's customer

count represents only 2.5o/o of American Water Company's customer count. Thus, once

the minimal size of the Company's Tennessee operations is considered, the applicable tax

obligations associated with the Company's Tennessee operations are very small. This

contrasts with the amounts charged to Deferred Expense - which equates to a fulI

normalization approach to measuring income tax expense.

WHAT ACCOUNTS FOR THE $355 MILLION TAX PAYMENT REF'LECTED IN

2022?

This payment was significant. The notes contained in the 10k indicate such payments

related to two material sales completed in 2022, the sale of the Company's New York

regulated water operations and the sale of the Company's unregulated warranty operations

to a third-party, both of which resulted in significant taxable events. Importantly, however,

the payments were unrelated to ongoing normal operations. Therefore, for purposes of this

analysis, the $355 million in tax payments should be disregarded since they are unrelated

to ongoing operations.

This table demonstrates some important points that should factor into the Commissions'

consideration of this issue. First, in considering whether the Repair Deduction should be

incorporated using the flow-through versus Normalization methodology, the Commission

need not be concerned that adopting the flow-through methodology will cause a cash

shortfall related to funding the Company's income tax obligations. Secondly, adopting the

16
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4

5

6
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B Q31.

I

10

1'l

12 A31.

13

't4

15

16

17

1B

full normalizationapproach for ratemaking results in a significant level of pre-paid taxes

customers provide. While this ratepayer funding is accounted for as a reduction in rate

base in the ratemaking formul a,7 the question is whether it should be the customers'

responsibility to fund a portion of the Company's capital expenditures or whether that

responsibility should fall on the Company's shareholders. The Company's current ADIT

balance included in this proceeding of $60,093,0048 is a proxy for the amount of TAWC

customer's pre-funding of future tax obligations.e

IF TAWC CUSTOMERS RECEIVE THE BENET'IT T'ROM A RATE BASE

REDUCTION DUE TO THE PRE-FUNDING OF INCOME TAXES' WHY

SHOULD THE COMMISSION CONSIDER AN ALTERNATIVE INCOME TAX

CALCULATION?

First, customers will continue to provide tax funding in excess of the Company's tax

obligations if the flow-through approach is adopted for the Repair Deduction. This is

because the normalization approach will continue to be used for book/tax timing

differences associated with Depreciation. My flow-through recommendation is limited to

the Repair Deduction. Accelerated Tax Depreciation, deductible for tax purposes, will

continue to exceed book depreciation. Thus, some portion of tax pre-funding will continue

going forward.

7 The offset to defened tax expense is the recording of a defened tax liability which is considered a cost-

free source of financing in the revenue requirement calculation. Petition, Direct Testimony of Dominic J. Degrazia;

File <TAWC 2024kate Case - RB I Rate Base Summary.xlsx>, Tab "RB I Rate Base Summary (Petitioner's Exhibit

RB-l - Summary-DD).8 peittion,File<TAwc 2}24RateCase-RB I Rate Base Summary.xlsx>, Tab "RB I Rate Base Summary

(Petitioner's Exhibit RB-l - Summary-DD).e As discussed earlier, the reference to future tax obligations should be considered the theoretical amount

of taxes which may be due at some point in the future. If history is any indication, tax deductions on future capital

expenditures will likely result in minimal or negative taxable income in future periods.

17
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Secondly, the Company, not its customers, has the fundamental obligation to fund capital

expenditures. The Commission should not adopt rate-making accounting conventions that

shift this responsibility to its customer base.10

Finally, many customers undoubtedly have financial challenges paying their utility (and

other) bills and should not have the burden of pre-funding the Company's tax obligations.ll

WHAT HAS BEEN THE COMMISSIONS' TRADITIONAL PRACTICE

REGARDING THE FLOW.THROUGH VERSUS NORMALIZATION ISSUE?

The Commission has traditionally normalized all book/tax timing differences in the

computation of income tax expense in rates. At the same time, I m not aware of whether

any parly has advocated using the flow-through methodology to compute income tax

expense in the ratemaking formula. This is an issue that has not been recently before the

Commission.

The Commission acknowledged that the Repair Deduction is not protected for purposes of

amortizing excess ADIT in TPUC Docket No. 18-00039.12 In this sense the designation

"unprotected" as it relates to ADIT is a recognition that this book/tax timing difference is

not required to be *normalized." Thus for purposes of addressing excess ADIT issues, the

Commission adopted the flow-through methodology for the Repair Deduction.

Furthermore, the Commission has adopted the flow-through methodology in recognizing

lo In certain situations, where capital expenditures are made exclusively for one customer or a small group

of customers, a customer contribution would be appropriate. The comments above relate to general capital

expenditures not exclusive to any customer.rr Katie Kelton, Surttey: Half of American cardholders now carry uedit card debt, many with no plan to

that 50% ofAmericans are carrying credit card debt. This suggests that for that subset of customers with credit card

debt, their personal cost of capital is significantly higher than the benefit they are receiving via a reduction in rate base

due to the pre-funding of corporate income taxes that occurs under the comprehensive normalization methodology.
t2 Final Order Resolving Phase Two Issues, p. 13, TPUC Docket No. 18-00039 (August 3, 2000).
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1 pension expense using the cash basis rather than an accrual basis for ratemaking purposes

Q33. CAN YOU PROVIDE MORE INFORMATION SUPPORTING YOUR

STATEMENT THAT THE COMMISSION HAS ACKNOWLEDGED THAT THE

REPAIR DEDUCTION IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE NORM ALTZrjD?

A33. Yes. The Commission's order included a determination as to whether the Repair

Deduction was "protected" or o'unprotected" for pu{poses of determining the appropriate

amortization treatment of excess ADIT.13 The "unprotected" designation indicates that the

Commission has discretion over the arnortization period and is consistent with a finding

thataflow-through methodology may be adopted. The Commission found:

For purposes of resolving this docket, the Hearing Panel concluded

unanimously the Repairs Deduction-Related EADITI4 should be classified as

Unprotected EADIT.T5

This "flow-through" approach to relieving the excess ADIT balance should also be applied

to the regulatory determination of income tax expense for ratemaking purposes.

Q34. ARE YOU AWARE WHETHER OTHER STATE REGULATORY BODIES HAVE

ADOPTED THE FLOW.THROUGH METHOD OF COMPUTING INCOME TAX

EXPENSE?

A34. Yes. The Iowa Utilities Commission approved the use of the flow-through methodology

for all property-related book/tax timing differences as requested by Black Hills.r6

t3 Id.t4 EADIT refers to Excess Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes.
15 Final Order Resolving Phase Two Issues, p. 13, TPUC Docket No. 18-00039 (August 3,2000).
16 Order Approving Seitlement, Approving Compliance Filings, and Granting Confidential Treatment

Requests, p. 7, IUB Docket No. RPU-202-00002 (December 28, 2021). In this proceeding there was no dispute

regarding ih" ur" of the flow-through methodology for computing income tax expense, instead the amount of the

upltopriit" deduction as an issue, eventually resolved in a stipulated Repair Deduction amount that was adopted by

the Commission.

r9
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DOES YOUR ADJUSTMENT USING THE FLOW-THROUGH METHODOLOGY

FOR THE REPAIR DEDUCTION IMPACT THE BALANCE OF ADIT?

Yes. Applying the flow-through methodology to the Repair Deduction reduces Deferred

Tax Expense. The offsetting entry to the reduction in Deferred Tax Expense is a reduction

to the ADIT, which is an offset to rate base. Therefore, adopting the flow-through

methodology requires a coffesponding adjustment to increase rate base. The adjustment I

am sponsoring to reflect the ADIT implications of adopting the flow-through methodology

for the Repair Deduction increases rate base 53,167,952 and is set forth in Exhibit DND-

2.

WILL THE ADOPTION OF THIS ADJUSTMENT RESULT IN A PROSPECTIVE

CHANGE IN THE MANNER IN WHICH THE COMPANY RECORDS INCOME

TAX EXPENSE AND ADIT ON ITS REGULATORY SET OF BOOKS?

Yes. Adopting this adjustment will result in a change in how the Company treats the Repair

Deduction going forward. In the future, the Repair Deduction will be treated as a flow-

through for items in the recording of income tax expense on the books maintained by

TAWC and reported to the Commission. There will be no change in the cumulative

book/tax timing difference associated with the Repair Deduction before the date new base

rates become effective in this case. However, that timing difference will not grow going

forward since these costs are no longer normalized for ratemaking purposes. When new

base rates become effective, the timing differences at this transition date will decrease

annually as book depreciation is recorded on those previously normalized Repair

Deductions.

23 B. Labor Associated with Vacant Positions
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1 Q37.

A37.

Q38.

A38.

Q3e.

A39.

NOW TURN TO THE LABOR ADJUSTMENT AND EXPLAIN HOW THE

COMPANY DEVELOPED ITS ATTRITION PERIOD CLAIM FOR ITS LABOR

EXPENSE.

The Company has developed a budgeted labor forecast through the attrition period,

inclusive of active and vacant employment positions, and applied forecasted increases in

wage rates, group insurance, other benefit costs, and payroll taxes. This results in an

attrition period adjustment that increases labor and related costs by 51,242,192.

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE ADJUSTMENT YOU ARE SPONSORING TO THE

COMPANYOS ATTRITION PERIOD LABOR COSTS.

I have eliminated the attrition period costs associated with vacant positions from the

Company's calculations based upon employee vacancies as ofApril 20,2024, as identified

in Confidential Response to Consumer Advocate DR No. 2-5. Eliminating the labor, group

insurance, benefits, and payroll taxes associated with vacancies reduce attrition period

O&M costs by $1,200,409. This adjustment is reflected in Exhibit DND-3 and includes

the removal of incentive compensation costs associated with the vacant positions.

HOW MANY VACANT POSITIONS WERE REMOVED IN YOUR

ADJUSTMENT?

There were sixteen vacancies identified in the Confidential Response to Consumer

Advocate DR No. 2-5.

2
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20 Q40. WHY SHOULD THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH VACANT POSITIONS BE

RE,MOVED FROM THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT?21
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16 A42.

17

1B Q43.

19

20

The Company consistently has employee vacancies. Accepting the Company's assumption

that it will be fully stafled on an ongoing basis is not reasonable and is not consistent with

its actual historical results. The Company's assumption that all vacant positions will be

filled and will remain filled in the attrition period is unrealistic.

The month-end number of open TAWC positions forthe period January 2021 through June

2024 was identified in Response to City of Chattanooga's DR No. 2-18.17 As indicated in

the Response, the Company consistently has vacancies.

WHAT ARE THE PRACTICAL IMPLICATIONS OF'INCLUDING THE COSTS

OF'BUDGETED POSITIONS IN THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT THAT ARE

NOT FILLED?

The costs of vacant positions represent an additional operating margin for the Company,

and customers would pay TAWC for costs the utility does not actually incur in the attrition

period.

DOES THE COMPANY HAVE A FINANCIAL INCENTIVE TO MAXIMIZE THE

HEADCOUNT INCLUDED IN ITS REVENUE REQUIREMENT PROPOSALS?

Yes. The Company will generate additional margins if it obtains cost recovery for positions

that are not subsequently filled.

ARB THE ACTIVE POSITIONS IDENTIFIED IN CONFIDENTIAL RESPONSE

TO CONSUMER ADVOCATE DR NO. 2-5 AN ACCURATE REPRESENTATION

OF THE NUMBER OF TAWC EMPLOYEES?

t't In the response to the City of Chattanooga's request, the Company claimed l0 open positions as ofApril
2024,while the response to Consumer Advocate DR No. 2-05 identified l6 vacancies within the labor detail.
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Not entirely. In addition to the TAWC-designated employees, there are also employees

designated as employees whose time is charged 100% to TAWC. The Response to

Consumer Advocate DR No. 2-59 identifies four AWSC employees who charge 100% of

their time to TAWC and another who charges 85% oftheir time to TAWC. For all practical

pu{poses, TAWC has five more employees than what is reflected in the Confidential

Response to Consumer Advocate DR No 2-5. Two of these employees were re-designated

as AWSC employees in 2024. Thus, comparing current TAWC employee counts with

historic levels can be misleading because some employees are essentially TAWC

employees, but are not counted as such.

10 C. Direct Charged Incentive Compensation

't'l Q44. PLEASE IDENTIFY THE TYPES AND AMOUNTS OF INCENTIVE

COMPENSATION AVAILABLE TO EMPLOYEES.

A44. The Company offers short-term incentive compensation, referred to as the Annual

Performance Plan ("APP") to all employees. The Company also offers upper-management

and executive employees a long-term incentive plan ("LTPP"). Intotal the Company seeks

recovery of $439,29018 of TAWC direct-charge APP costs and $105,679 in direct-charged

LTPP costs. The Company also seeks recovery of 5621,676 in allocated APP costs and

$475,824 in allocated LTPP costs.

12
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1B

20

19 Q45. WHAT CRITERIA HAS THE COMPANY ADOPTED TO DETERMINE THE

AMOUNT OF'APP THAT SHOULD BE GRANTED?

Accounts 5017 I 000 and 50171 I 00, Link out tab, Petitioner's Exhibit EXP-5.

Testimony of David N. Dittemore

23

Public Version



1 A45. The App compensation distribution criteria was provided in the Company's Response to

2 Consumer Advocate DR No. 1-21. The largest single criteria is premised upon achieving

3 atarget level of eamings per share (50% weighting). Other criteria include at least a top

4 50o% score for customer satisfaction (15% weighting), two diflerent employee safety

5 metrics (l5yototalweighting), two different environmental criteria(Ll%total weighting),

6 and finally, two diflerent diversity, equity, and inclusion metrics (SYototal weighting).

7 Q46. pRovIDE SOME BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY'S LTPP

PROGRAM.I

9 A46.

10

11

12
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17

1B

19

t9

20

Q47. WHAT CRITERIA SHOULD BE USED BY THE COMMISSION IN

DETERMINING WHAT LEVEL OF INCENTIVE COMPENSATION, IT ANY'

SHOULD BE RECOVERED IN RATES?

A47. The Commission should only allow recovery of incentive compensation costs to the extent

that the overall compensation level is reasonable, and the criteria used to determine the

amount of such compensation issued to employees provides direct customer benefits.

Q4S. HAS THE COMMISSION ADDRESSED THE RECOVERABILITY OF

INCENTIVE COMPENSATION IN PRIOR PROCEEDINGS?

t9 For more information refer to the Company's Confidential Response to Consumer Advocate DR No' l-

25
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2

3

4

A4g. yes. The Commission removed 50% of Chattanooga Gas Company's short-term incentive

compensation and 100% of its long-term incentive compensation from its revenue

requirement in TpUC Docket No. 18-00017 in anorder issued on January 1I,2079, based

upon a finding that such treatment was consistent with Commission precedent.20

Q49. HAVE YOU EVALUATED THE EXTENT TO WHICH CUSTOMERS BENEFIT

F'ROM THE CRITERIA ADOPTED BY THE COMPANY'S UNDERLYING APP

AND LTPPAWARDS?

A49. Yes.

Qs0. WHAT ARE YOUR CONCLUSIONS?

A50. The App metrics include a 50%o weighting of the earnings per share of AWS. This metric

primarily benefits the Company's shareholders and is the type of metric that was excluded

from rate recovery in TpUC Docket No. 18-00017. Further, an additional5o/o of APP is

dependent upon meeting thresholds for women and ethnic representation in the workforce'

While this may be an appropriate corporate goal to strive for, the objective is not required

in the provision of utility service, and costs associated with this metric should not be

recovered fromthe Company's customers. Therefore,I recommendthat 55% ofthe TAWC

direct APP costs be removed from the revenue requirement.

stock awards comprise the long-term incentive costs requested in this proceeding I

5

6

7

B

9

10
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't2
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14

15

16

17

1B

19
a three-year vesting

20 window, referenced as the RSU's. Performance Stock Units represent the other I

Order,p. 34, TPUC Docket No. l8-00017 (January ll,2019)'20

2'l
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1

2

3

4

5

The criteria established for the

payment of the collective RSU's and PSU's awards clearly benefit shareholders and

consistent with past Commission practice, these costs should be removed from the revenue

requirement.

WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE COMPANY'S

PROPOSAL TO RECOVERAPP COSTS?

I recommend the disallowance of 55Yo of the Company's APP costs based upon the sum of

the earnings per share criteria and the diverse employment criteria. The result is

eliminating $200,307 of TAWC directly charged O&M costs as set forth in Exhibit DND-

4 in the attrition period. This adjustment is net of $75,095 in incentive costs removed from

the attrition period associated with vacant positions, discussed earlier and as outlined in

Exhibit DND-3.22 If the labor adjustment I am supporting is not accepted, the APP

adjustment in Exhibit DND-4 should be adjusted accordingly.

WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE RECOVERY OF

LTPP COSTS?

I recommend an adjustment to eliminate $87,306 from the attrition period associated with

TAWC LTPP costs, also outlined in Exhibit DND-4. The pu{pose of these costs is to

6

7

8

9

Qs1.

As1.

11

12

13

14

15 Q52

16

17 452

1B

19

10

both

2t The publicly available description of the PSU awards may be found on page 108 of American Water
Company's 2023 llK filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission; "Distribution of perforlnance shares is
contingent upon the achievement of one or more internal performance measures and, separately, a relative total
shareholder return performance measure, over the Performance Period." Available at 9_9_9-.pf_!Ll.=4b"_4L4.7bf":b""46"S:

3J-9s91247bfl*d .22 The 75,095 is the sum of the APP Union (line 6), Non-Union Hourly (line 11) and Non-Union Salaried
(line 15) shown in Exhibit DND-3.
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7 Qs3.

8
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10 A53.

11

12 Q54.

13

14

15

16 A54.

17 Q55.

18

19

of which are benefits exclusive to shareholders. I have removed these costs in Exhibit

DND-4, consistent with the treatment provided by the Commission in other dockets and

the fact that they do not benefit TAWC customers. The $87,306 attrition period adjustment

to remove TAWC LTPP costs is net of $18,373 of attrition period LTPP costs removed in

Exhibit DND-3.

Allocated Incentive Compens ation

HAS THE COMPANY INCLUDED A REQUEST FOR RECOVERY OF

INCENTIVE COMPENSATION COSTS ALLOCATED TO TAWC FROM ITS

AFFILIATE SERVICE COMPANY AWSC?

Yes. The test period allocated APP costs sought to be recovered totaled 5621,67623 while

LTPP costs were $ 475,824.24

DID YOU APPLY THE SAME RATIONALE TO QUANTIFY THE ADJUSTMENT

TO ALLOCATED INCENTIVE COMPENSATION THAT YOU USED IN

DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF TAWC DIRECT INCENTIVE COSTS

ELIGIBLE FOR RECOVERY DISCUSSED ABOVE?

Yes.

WHAT ADJUSTMENT ARE YOU SUPPORTING FOR THE REDUCTION OF

O&M COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH ALLOCATED INCENTIVE

COMPENSATION?

l

!
t

j

I
l,]
'I

I

23 Company's Response to Consumer Advocate DR No. 1-90 - Corrected (Certain portions of the file are
identified as confidential).24 Company's Response to Consumer Advocate DR No. 1-24.
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1 A55. I recommend the removal of $334,692 in APP costs and $468,271 in LTPP costs, as

2 reflected on Exhibit DND-5, for a total reduction to O&M costs of $802,962, with all

3 amounts stated on a test period basis. These balances are net of adjustments to the Business

4 Development and External Affairs functions I will discuss later in my testimony. The

5 netting of these other adjustments is necessary to avoid a duplication of the removal of

6 allocated APP and LTPP costs.

7 The rationale for removing these costs is identical to that discussed above regarding the

B exclusion of TAWC direct-charged incentive compensation costs. After the adjustment, the

9 portion of the allocated APP costs remaining in O&M reflects the 45%o ofAPP costs related

10 to customer benefits. I have removed 100% of the allocated LTPP costs for the

11 abovementioned reasons.

12 The corresponding attrition period adjustment is $933,864 as set forth in Exhibit DND-5,

13 presented in the event the Commission does not adopt the inflation adjustment for Support

14 Services sponsored by Mr. Bradley.

1s Q56. WHY IS THE ADJUSTMENT TO TAWC DIRECT-CHARGED INCENTM

16 COMPENSATION QUANTIFIED AS OF. THE ATTRITION PERIOD' BUT THE

17 ADJUSTMENT TO THE ALLOCATED INCENTIVE COMPENSATION COSTS

18 STATED ON THE TEST PERIOD BASIS?

19 A56. Mr. Bradley is proposing an inflation adjustment to the Support Services category which

20 includes incentive compensation allocated to TAWC. Thus, his adjustment reconciles the

2i attrition period costs with the test period costs, resulting in the need for the incentive

22 compensation adjustment to be stated as the test period. The Consumer Advocate is not

2g proposing a similar adjustment to TAWC direct labor charges, thus, the adjustment I'm

28
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15 A58.
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20

supporting to TAWC direct incentive compensation costs is based upon attrition period

amounts

Non-Recurring Charges

NOW TURN TO YOURADJUSTMENT TO REMOVE NON.RECURRING COSTS

FROM THE TEST PERIOD.

I recommend removing legal costs associated with TPUC Docket No. 19-00103 incurred

in the test period from O&M costs. These costs should not be recuning, and if they are

recurring, they should not be borne by the Company's customers. The test period

adjustment of $121,869 was based upon information provided in ConsumerAdvocate DR

No. 1-74 and is outlined in Exhibit DND-6. The alternative attrition period adjustment is

$128,139.

wHY DO YOU BELIEVE THAT SUCH COSTS ARE NON-RECURRING' OR IF

THEYARE RECURRING, WHY SHOULD THEY NOT BE RECOVERED FROM

CUSTOMERS?

The parties to TPUC Docket No. 19-00103 spent considerable time resolving outstanding

issues over the past several years.2s Recently, a resolution was reached among the parties,

which provided a framework for the rider calculation moving forward.26 Therefore, this

significant cost should not be considered an ongoing charge.

The Company should have updated its capital rider tariff within this proceeding to

accommodate the implications of this filing on the capital rider, but it chose not to do so.

25 NoMithstanding the amount of time spent over the years, it is quite surprising that the Company incurred

$121 thousand in legal costs in 2023 alone associated with this Docket.
26 Order1pproving Stipulation and Settlement Agreemenl, TPUC Docket No. 19-00103 (January 31,

2024).
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1 Legal costs incurred in the future resulting the need to revise the company's capital rider

tariff should not be incurred by customers. The Commission should find that legal costs

associated with issues raised in TPUC Docket No. 1 9-00 1 03 are either non-recurring or not

the type of costs that should continue to be recovered from customers.

5 E Excess Purchased Power Costs

6 Q59. NOW TURN TO YOURADJUSTMENT TO ELIMINATE EXCESS PURCHASED

7 POWER COSTS. PLEASE IDENTIFY THIS ADJUSTMENT AND EXPLAIN WHY

B IT IS NECESSARY.

9 A59. I recommend eliminating $253,309 of aurition period Purchased Power costs to properly

10 implement the Commission's l|Yo non-revenue water ("NRW') limitation factor as set

1't forth on Exhibit DND-7. This adjustment is necessary to remove those costs that result

12 from excess unaccounted-for water within the Company's system.
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13

14
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18

Q60. WHAT IS THE NON-REVENUE WATER LIMITATION FACTOR?

A60. The NRW limiter is the percentage of actual water system sales to water system delivery

(water loss) compared to the established water loss limitation factor of l5%.

The Commission has a long-standing precedence of allowing up to a 15% non-revenue

water factor. Further, the Company acknowledged the 15% NRW limitation in TPUC

Docket No. 24-00002.27

27 Direct Testimony of Robert Lane at l}:7'l2,TPUC Docket No. 24-00002 (January 16,2024)'
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HOW DO YOU RESPOND TO THE COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO CONSUMER

ADVOCATE DR NO. 3-13 IN WHICH IT MAKES A DISTINCTION BETWEEN

NRW AND LOST AND UNACCOUNTED-FOR WATER?

The Company points out the distinction between these two terms in its response and argues

that the Commission has not established a l5o/o NRW factor, but rather this standard was

instead, a lost and unaccounted for water threshold. While I agree the Commission used

the phrase lost and unaccounted for water in its findings in TRA Docket No. 10-00189,

there is no indication that it made a distinction in the ratio calculation from the standard

NRW determination made in PCOP filings. Because NRW is not metered, it is not possible

to definitively make a numeric distinction between lost water and NRW. This 15% lost

and unaccounted for water percentage was approved in TRA Docket No. 10-00189.28

IS YOUR ADJUSTMENT CALCULATED CONSISTENTLY WITH HOW SUCH

COSTS ARE DETERMINED IN A PCOP FILING?

Yes.

GIVEN THE COMPANY'S CURRENT PCOP RIDER, WHICH ADDRESSES

ANNUAL PRODUCTION COSTS, WHY IS THIS ADJUSTMENT NECESSARY?

The PCOP rider uses the Purchased Power and Chemical costs established in its last rate

case as the benchmark to determine incremental or decremental costs to recover from or

return to customers. If Purchased Power and Chemical costs are overstated within the

revenue requirement, these balances will not self-correct in subsequent PCOP filings. If

this adjustment is not accepted TAWC customers will be saddled with incuning costs

28 Final Order pp. 65-67, TRA Docket No. 10-00189, (April 27,2012).
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1 associated with an effective NRW percentage of 23.27% in base rates and that will not

2 change as a result of future PCOP filings.

3 Q64. PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW THE ADJUSTMENT WAS CALCULATED.

4 A64. The Company's NRW limiting factor for the test period was 23.27010, based upon

5 information provided in Minimum Filing Guidelines #22. Comparing this NRW rate with

6 the allowable 1 5% NWR limitation results in a net recoverable factor of 9I .73% as set out

7 in Exhibit DND-7. When applied to the attrition period Purchased Power costs contained

B in TAWC Exhibit 2.2,the resulting attrition period adjustment is $253,309.

9 Q65. DID THE COMPANYADJUST ITS ATTRITION PERIOD PRODUCTION COSTS

10 TO INCORPORATE ITS EXCESS WATER LOSS?

11 A65. No.

'12 G. Excess Chemicals

13 Q66. PLEASE TURN TO YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO CHEMICAL COSTS AND

14 EXPLAIN THIS ADJUSTMENT.

15 A66. The purpose of this adjustment is identical to that of the adjustment to Purchased Power,

16 to eliminate costs over the NRW factor applied in PCOP filings. The reduction in attrition

17 period costs is $190,816, as reflected in Exhibit DND-8. The 9L73%

18 H. Elimination of Charitable Costs

1e Q67. PLEASE TURN TO THE ADJUSTMENT SET OUT rN EXHIBIT DND-9.

20 DESCRIBE THE NATURE OF' THE ADJUSTMENT AND WHY IT IS

21 NECESSARY.
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The adjustment set out in Exhibit DND-9 removes $108,820 in test period Community

Partnership costs. These costs benefit the community and generate goodwill for the

Company but are unrelated to water service provision and should not be built into base

rates. The attrition period version of this adjustment is $122,340, derived from account

52514700 within the Link Out tab of the Company's Miscellaneous Expense file.

PROVIDE AN EXAMPLE OF THE COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP COSTS YOU

BELIEVE SHOULD BE EXLUDED FROM THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT.

A general description of these costs may be found in Mr. Evitts testimony.2e The Response

to Consumer Advocate DR No. 1-40 describes specific community partnership activities.

These activities include environmental grants, elementary school science Olympiad

sponsorship, support for scholarship and academic programs, and grants to fifteen fire

departments.

DO YOU BELIEVE IT APPROPRIATE FOR THE COMPANY TO RECEIVE

REIMBURSEMENT F'ROM A THIRD PARTY _ ITS CUSTOMERS - FOR

CHARITABLE AND CIVIC ENDEAVORS?

No. Customers may make charitable and civic contributions they may do so from their

own personal funds and should not be forced to do so through their water utility bills.

Attempting to recover such costs from customers, while simultaneously benefitting in the

goodwill from such contributions is inappropriate. I recommend that going forward the

Commission direct the Company to record such costs to a non-operating expense account.

Further, the internal labor associated with the oversight and participation in such activities

29 Petition, Direct Testimony of Grant Allen Evitts at 23:5 - 25:15.
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should also be recorded as non-operating labor and excluded from any subsequent

proposed revenue requirement.

Out of Test Period Property Taxes

CONTINUE WITH AN EXPLANATION OF THE ADJUSTMENT YOU ARE

SPONSORING TO THE COMPANY'S PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE. PLEASE

BEGIN BY PROVIDING SOME BACKGROUND ON THE COMPANY'S

CALCULATED ATTRITION PERIOD ADJUSTMENT.

The Company is sponsoring an adjustment to increase pro forma property tax expense

$2,307,274 driven by a significant increase in the equalized assessment percentage. The

Company's attrition period property tax expense is derived from applying the estimated

assessed valuation to the equalized assessment percentage, and the product of those two

factors is then applied to the property tax rate to arrive at the property taxes for the attrition

period.

WHAT ISSUE DO YOU HAVE WITH THEIR COMPUTATION?

The appraisal increase driving the significant increase in the attrition period property tax

increase will not be reflected as an expense on the books of TAWC wrtil2026, outside the

forecasted attrition period. I have eliminated the higher assessment rate, resulting in a

decrease in the Company's attrition period property tax of $1,343,890 as reflected in

Exhibit DND-10. I wish to emphasizethat despite the large reduction in O&M costs in the

attrition period, the property tax increase I am sponsoring in the attrition period is

approximately $950,000 higher than the test period property tax reflected in Company

Exhibit 22A.2.
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WHAT IS THE BASIS FOR YOUR CONCLUSION THAT THE ASSESSMENT

WILL NOT IMPACT ATTRITION PERIOD COSTS?

Property tax recorded in a given year is based upon the plant in service as of the prior

year.3o More importantly, the revised assessment will not be applicable until 2025,

reflected in 2026 property tax expense.3l The Commission should not apply a 2026

forecasted expense within the 2025 attrition period. Accepting this Company's proposal

would require customers to pay higher rates in 2025, while the Company would not incur

the cost until2026.

Elimination of Costs not Benefitting Customers

NOW TURN TO EXHIBIT DND-ll, AND PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE NATURE

OF'THE ADJUSTMENT YOU ARE SUPPORTING.

I'm proposing to eliminate Support Service costs totaling $113,209 in the test period

allocated from AWSC, that either do not provide benefits to customers or are related to a

reasonable apportionment of lobbying charges. The adjustment is split into four different

categories:

o Elimination of 100% of corporate business development costs.

o Eliminate 20o/o of the External Affairs and Public Policy Department costs

allocated to TAWC. Eliminate 50% of the costs allocated to TAWC associated

with the Chief Inclusion, Diversity and Equity (ID&E) Officer and VP Talent
Acquisition

o Eliminate 1000/o of other ID&E costs from O&M.

Company's Response to ConsumerAdvocate DRNo. l-11 (a).

Company's Response to Consumer Advocate DR No. 1-82, Affachment <DR- 1-82 attachment.pdf)
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Q74, PLEASE DISCUSS THESE INDIVIDUALLY BY FIRST ADDRESSING YOUR

PROPOSAL TO ELIMINATE ALLOCATED BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT COSTS

FROM THE TEST PERIOD.

A74. The Company has failed to forecast any benefits associated with the Business Development

function during the attrition period. In summary, the Company has included the forecasted

costs of the Business Development function, but this discretionary expense is not offset by

any implied growth in the system that would provide cost benefits for customers. This

asymmetrical approach should be rejected by the Commission, and the $72,052 in

departmental costs for Business Development should be eliminated from O&M.

Q75. IS THE GROWTH IN THE CUSTOMER BASE A PRIORITY F'OR THE

COMPANY?

A75. yes. Appendix 2 is an excerpt of the Company's most recent investor presentation dated

August l, 2024. On page 7 of the slide deck, the Company identifies that regulated

acquisitions, targeted to increase customer counts by 2o/o,are one ofthe drivers in achieving

a long-term earnings per share growth rate of 7-9o/o. It is clear that Business Development

plays a key role in the Company's growth objectives. However, despite this, the Company

has requested the forecasted costs associated with this department while retaining all

forecasted benefits in the form of economies of scale associated with a growing

organization. The Commission should reject the one-sided ratemaking approach and

disallow Business Development departmental costs from the attrition period. This

component of the adjustment reduces test period costs $72,052.
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Q76.

476.

NEXT, TURN TO YOUR PROPOSAL TO ELIMINATE A PORTION OF THE

ALLOCATED COSTS OF THE EXTERNAL AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC POLICY

GROUP.

I reviewed the job descriptions of all employees whose time is charged to the AWSC

External Affairs and Public Policy Department, provided in response to Consumer

Advocate DR No. 3-12. These descriptions indicate that a significant portion of the

responsibilities are related to shaping public opinion and overseeing the Company's

lobbying efforts. Out of seventeen positions, seven include responsibilities related to tasks

that do not benefit customers. I have summarized the portions of the job descriptions

supporting this conclusion, which are attached as Appendix 3.

For purposes of setting rates, lobbying should be more broadly defined to include the

indirect costs associated with influencing public opinion and policy. Lobbying should not

be defined as simply those costs paid to hired registered lobbyists but instead include all

the indirect costs, including time spent meeting internally to discuss corporate legislative

objectives, developing a strategy, communication with third-party lobbying contractors,

and meeting with government officials, both formally and informally. Identifuing lobbying

costs should be based upon a fully distributed cost approach similar to how overhead costs

are capitalizedto construction projects. In that context, internal labor costs associated with

the design and planning of construction projects are charged to the asset. Construction

costs are not limited to the labor directly involved in the physical installation of the asset.

In this same fashion, customers should not incur direct or indirect lobbying costs, which

should be considered in a fully distributed cost view, rather than a naffower incremental

cost approach.
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HAS THE COMPANY CHARGED ANY INTERNAL LABOR TO LOBBYING,

THUS REMOVING IT FROM THE REVENUE RI,QUIREMENT?

Yes. In Response to Consumer Advocate DR No. 1-72, the Company indicated it had

charged 54,357 to lobbying, presumably removing it from the revenue requirement.

DO YOU BELIEVE THIS IS AN ACCURATE MEASUREMENT OF COSTS THAT

SHOULD BE ASSIGNED TO THE LOBBYING FUNCTION?

No. In light of the significant references to lobbying and relate efforts contained in the job

descriptions provided in the Confidential Response to ConsumerAdvocate DRNo. 3-12,1

do not believe this level of identified lobbying costs is reasonable.

HOW DID YOU CALCULATE THE ADJUSTMENT TO REMOVE A PORTION

OF EXTERNALAFFAIRS AND PUBLIC POLICY COSTS?

I have taken a conseryative approach and assumed that twenty percent of the activity of the

department is associated with lobbying activities that should be removed from the test

period O&M costs. This is admittedly a subjective approach, however, the Company does

not have an incentive to provide a true measurement of these costs, so regulators are left

with making a subjective estimate of these internal costs. I have not attempted to attribute

any costs of office space to this adjustment. The twenty percent exclusion is likely too

small given the importance of public policy on the ability of the Company to meet its

aggressive financial targets. The twenty percent exclusion of these departmental costs

charged to lobbying results in a test period O&M cost reduction of $29,705.
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1 QS0. NOW TURN TO THE THrRD COMPONENT OF YOUR ADJUSTMENT

2
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A80.

Q.81

A81.

Q82.

A82.

RELATED TO THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE INCLUSION DIVERSITY

AND EQUITY ("ID&E") OFFICER.

I recommend removing 50% of the costs associated with this position, resulting in an

adjustment of $3,458, as reflected in Exhibit DND-I1. The ID&E focus reflects a corporate

goal, but not one that is essential in the provision of monopoly water service. The partial

exclusion reflects that the position was modifi ed in 2024 to a dual role as both an ID&E

officer and the VP of Talent Acquisition. Information for this adjustment was provided in

Response to ConsumerAdvocate DR No. 3-4.

TURN TO THE LAST COMPONENT OF THIS ADJUSTMENT AND EXPLAIN

WHY IT IS NECESSARY.

The Response to Consumer Advocate DR No. 3-4 identifies two additional positions

associated withAWSC's ID&E function. I am recommending the removal of these costs

totaling $7,968, as they are not necessary in the provision ofjurisdictional water service.

WHAT IS THE ATTRITION PERIOD TOTAL OF THE ADJUSTMENT

SPONSORED IN EXHIBIT DND-ll?

In the event the Commission rejects the inflation adjustment sponsored by Mr. Bradley, the

appropriate attrition period adjustment for the items discussed above is $ 121 ,493 as set out

in Exhibit DND-I1.

10
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19

20 K. Eliminate TAWC Lobbying

21 QS3. BEGIN BY EXPLAINING THE ADJUSTMENT YOU ARE SPONSORING TO

REMOVE TAWC LOBBYING COSTS.22
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1 A83. The Company provided certain job descriptions on a confidential basis in Response to

Consumer Advocate DR No. 2-13. The job description of the Manager of External Affairs

While the assignment of lobbying is necessarily subjective, some assignment to the

lobbying function must be made to ensure customers do not incur lobbying costs. I
resulting in the removal of

$38,303 in attrition period costs as outlined in Exhibit DND-12.

9 L. To Recosnize Omitted Credits on State Excise Tax Calculation
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Q84.

A84.

PLEASE EXPLAIN THE ADDITIONAL ADJUSTMENT YOU ARE PROPOSING

TO STATE EXCISE TAXES.

Areview of the state excise tax return provided in the Minimum Filing Guidelines, question

47, attachrrent 6 indicates the Company has access to the "Industrial Machinery and

Research and Development Tax Credit." However, such credit was omitted from the

Company's attrition period excise tax calculation. The Company has acknowledged the

omission in Response to ConsumerAdvocate DR No. 2-10 and has indicated the attrition

period adjustment should be $210,827. This adjustment is identified in Exhibit DND-I3

and reflected in the Consumer Advocate attrition period tax calculation referenced as

Schedule 11.

20 W. Cash Workine Capital

2.t QS5. WHAT CASH WORKING CAPITAL ("CWC") BALANCE ARE YOU

SUPPORTING IN THIS PROCEEDING?22
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I am supporting a CWC balance of ($366,485) as reflected on Schedule 5 of the Consumer

Advocate Exhibits. This compares with $4,503,000 supported by the Company'3t My

adjustment to Cash Working capital reflects the elimination of certain non-cash elements

of the calculation supported by the Company, the modification of the revenue lag, the

modification of the Support Service Expense lead, and the incorporation of the effects of

Consumer Advocate's revenue requirement components into the calculation, which I will

discuss later in this section of testimony.

PLEASE PROVIDE AN OVERVIEW OF CWC, HOW IT IS DETERMINED AND

HOW IT IMPACTS THE DETERMINATION OF A UTILITIES REVENUE

REQUIREMENT.

CWC is a measurement of the amount of cash a company requires to have on hand to fund

day-to-day operations. The most precise method of determining CWC is through the use

of a lead-lag study, such as the one presented by TAWC witness Harold Walker III. A CWC

study measures the timing between when revenue is earned and when it is received' when

cash expenses are incurred and when they are paid. These measurements are netted to

determine the amount of funding required for the provision of utility services. This level

of funding, or investment, is appropriately included as a component of the rate base. The

level of CWC in Rate Base may be positive or negative depending upon the outcome of

the study.

32 petition,File <TAWC 2024 Rate Case - Cash Working Capital Exhibit'xlsx>, Tab "Working Capital -
Pro Forma" (Petitioner's Exhibit RB-4-Cash Working Capital-DD)'
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BEGIN THE DISCUSSION OF YOUR ADJUSTMENTS TO CWC BY

IDENTIFYING THOSE ELEMENTS OF THE CALCULATION THAT YOU HAVE

REMOVED.

The Company has included Deferred Taxes, DepreciationlAmortization, and Net Income

as components of expenses subject to the calculation of lead-lag. The company has applied

zero days of lag to them within the calculation, but that does not completely remove the

impact ofthese items from the calculation. These amounts are incorporated within the total

balances, which are then subject to computing a daily average. The Commission has

previously indicated that non-cash items should be removed altogether from the CWC

calculation.33 The Company's inclusion of these items is an attempt to modiff a CWC

calculation to provide some measurement of regulatory lag instead. However, measuring

regulatory lag is not the goal of a lead-lag study, which instead is intended to measure the

amount of cash required (or provided by customers) in the provision of utility service.

The non-cash expenses are outside the scope of a cash working capital analysis. As implied

by its name, the goal is to measure the company's cash needs (if any). There is no outflow

of cash related to depreciation expense nor the net income the company generates.

NEXT DESCRIBE THE MODIFICATIONS YOU ARE SUPPORTING TO ADJUST

LEAD/LAG COMPONENTS WITHIN THE CALCULATION.

The ConsumerAdvocate requested that the Company reconcile revenues per its pro-forma

test period with the revenues used within its cash working capital calculation in its DRNo.

l-51. In its response, the Company acknowledged an error in the revenue value used in

33 Orderi pp. 47 -49, TPrJC Docket No. I 8-000 I 7, (January ll, 2019)'
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3

the calculation. Correcting this issue results in modiffing the overall revenue lag from

44.9 days to 44.46 days. While this change may seem slight, it is material to the CWC

calculation. The support for this modification is shown on Exhibit DND-I4

The second adjustment to the leadllagcomponent is to modiff the Support Service lag days

of negative (5) days of the Company to instead use the lag for Salaries and Wages of 10.5

days. The negative five days used implies that TAWC is paying for affrliate charges before

such charges are actually incurred. This is not the type of payment structure that would

occur between two unaffrliated entities, nor should customers be expected to prepay for

affrliate charges. These corporate services charges incur a large measure of labor charges,

so I have imputed the lag associated with TAWC labor as the appropriate lead time

associated with affiliate support services.

Finally, I have incorporated the ConsumerAdvocate-supported attrition period O&M costs

into the calculation to arrive at the CWC value of ($366,485). The negative value reflects

that customers are providing excess funds necessary to finance TAWC daily operations.

V. Modification of the Revenue Conversion Factor

QS9. ARE yOU RECOMMENDING THE ELIMINATION OF TWO COMPONENTS

TO THE COMPANY'S REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR?

Ag9. yes. I am recommending that the Company's inclusion of the TRA utility fee factor and

Gross Income (Receipts) factor be eliminated within the gross-up calculation.34 The TRA

(TpUC) fee will not increase or decrease until 2026 associated with this rate change, and

Mr. Novak is supporting modifications to the Bad Debt Ratio and inclusion of the forfeited discounts

factor.
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thus, it should not be considered within the context ofthe 2025 attrition period results under

consideration in this proceeding.

Secondly, the Company's most recent Gross Receipts Tax Return was supplied in response

to Minimum Filing Guideline Question 47, Attachtrrent 1. A review of this filing indicates

that the Excise Tax and Franchise Tax payments are direct credits to the amount of Gross

Receipts tax due. As a result it would be inappropriate to include both factors in the gross-

up calculation. I have eliminated the Gross Receipts gross-up factor consistent with the

Commission determined the factor in TPUC Docket No. 1 8-0001 7.3s

VI. Modification to the PCOP Rider

PROVIDE AN OVERVIEW OF THE COMPANY'S PROPOSAL TO EXPAND THE

PCOP RIDER.

The Company seeks to expand its PCOP rider to include the incremental (or decremental)

costs associated with its Pension and OPEB costs and recovery of its Regulatory Costs.36

Mr. Novak is addressing the recovery of the Company's regulatory costs. I will focus on

addressing the Company's proposal to include pension and OPEB cost variations within

the PCOP rider, compared with those recovered in this base rate proceeding.

PLEASE RESPOND TO THE COMPANY'S PROPOSAL.

First, the Company could request the adoption of anAnnual Review Mechanism ("ARM")

pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. Section 65-5-103(d)(6),which would address the annual

volatility of all TAWC costs. I do not believe the Commission should authorize a new,

Order, p, 103 TPUC Docket No. I 8-00017 (January 11,2019)
Petition, Direct Testimony of Robert Lane at20'24.
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1 duplicative mechanism to one it already has available. The Commission should avoid the

expansion of piecemeal regulation, which allows the utility to determine which

components can be updated annually and which cannot'

Secondly, the Company's proposal would eliminate its risk of under-earning resulting from

volatility in pension and OPEB costs. However, there has been no offsetting reduction in

its proposed ROE to reflect this risk reduction, so the Company's proposal is one-sided. It

is apparent from the Company's testimony that it would enjoy a reduction in the inherent

risk from achieving its authorized return on equity.37 However, the company has ignored

this obvious outcome in the requested return on equity.

Thirdly, while there are many factors influencing the annual Pension and OPEB costs,

many of which are outside the Company's control, the Company has the discretion to make

changes to these employee benefit plans, and in fact has made plan changes in the past few

years. 38

For these reasons, I recommend that the Commission reject the expansion of the existing

PCOP mechanism.

Qg2. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?

Ag2. yes, but I reserve the right to modify my testimony if additional information becomes

available.

37

38 Company's Responses to Consumer Advocate DR Nos. l-31 and l-32'
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Appendix 3 

Supporting Adjustment DND-11 

Source: Excerpts from response to Consumer Advocate3 – 12 – Job Descriptions 

 

Director Communication and External AƯairs – Job duties include responsibility for external 
aƯairs, community relations, and government aƯairs.  

 

Director National Regulatory AƯairs – Responsible for identifying opportunities for thought 
leadership at a national level; NARUC, MACRUC, MARC, SEARUC, FRI, NASUCA.  Responsible for 
managing any external lobbyists/consultants specific to regulatory aƯairs support.  Build coalitions 
with trade associations to accomplish regulatory strategy objectives.  Develop white papers and 
coordinates the company’s response to national regulatory/government policy initiatives with the 
External Communications team. Developing relationships with key external regulatory 
policymakers and corresponding staƯ.  Coordinates the utilization by various lines of business 
within the company for each of the memberships and works with membership staƯ to drive 
company agenda and reputation. 

 

Government and Regulatory AƯairs Specialist – This role will interpret, review and monitor 
legislation and administrative regulations aƯecting the company in coordination with state 
government aƯairs leadership, senior management, corporate regulatory, and legal departments. 
Work with Government AƯairs staƯ on strategizing, designing and implementing advocacy eƯorts in 
support of key projects and initiatives.  Establish and maintain relationships with key government 
oƯicials.  

 

Manager Corporate and Foundation Relations – Responsible for American Water Charitable 
Foundation giving programs 

 

Sr Manager External Communications – Provides counsel on matters aƯecting policy, politics, 
and key relationships; Works with the state president and team to eƯectively communicate and 
build relationships with elected oƯicials and key stakeholders and will also monitor and measure 
communication plan outcomes and drive for continuous improvement in customer and overall 
stakeholder (legislative/regulatory/media) engagement.  

 

Senior Vice President Communications and External AƯairs – Responsibility for the internal and 
external communication strategy that engages current and potential customers, public oƯicials, 
investors, shareholders and employees.  Manage and oversee contracted vendors in the area of 
external aƯairs.  Manage the Company’s national memberships to ensure maximum benefits. The 

Appendix 3



role will ensure that the interest of American Water and its leadership (both Corporate and 
State/Division leadership) are appropriately represented as part of interactions with the 
Administration, Congress, and all relative federal departments (EPA). One of the key primary roles 
will be to directly engage and help ensure a clear policy direction for our external industry 
association, the National Association of Water Companies (NAWC).  This role will be responsible 
for managing and leading policy initiatives in conjunction with NAWC.   

 

Vice President National Gov’t and Regulatory AƯairs – One of the key primary roles will be to 
directly engage and help ensure a clear policy direction for our external industry association, the 
National Association of Water Companies (NAWC). This role will be responsible for managing and 
leading policy initiatives in conjunction with NAWC.  Coordinate with all corporate functions 
including State Presidents, to implement federal policies that support overall company growth 
goals. Ensure the company is fully utilizing its National Memberships to implement its business 
objectives.   
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Table 1

Revenue Req.
Exhibit Reference Item Category Amount

Exhibit DND-1 CA - Pro forma Income Statement N/A N/A
Exhibit DND-2 Federal and State Income Tax Expense Income Tax Exp/ADIT (3,641,589)$         
Exhibit DND-3 Labor, Benefits and Payroll Taxes Labor Related (1,200,409)$         
Exhibit DND-4 TAWC Direct Charged Incentive Compensation Labor (287,613)$             
Exhibit DND-5 Allocated Incentive Compensation Support Services (802,962)$             
Exhibit DND-6 Non-Recurring Legal Charges Contract Services (121,869)$             
Exhibit DND-7 Purchased Power Costs Production Costs (253,309)$             
Exhibit DND-8 Purchased Water/Chemical Costs Production Costs (190,816)$             
Exhibit DND-9 Charitable Costs Miscellaneous (108,820)$             
Exhibit DND-10 Property Tax Expense General Taxes (1,343,890)$         
Exhibit DND-11 Costs not benefitting customers Suppoprt Services (113,209)$             
Exhibit DND-12 TAWC Lobbying Labor (38,303)$                
Exhibit DND-13 To Reflect Impact of State Tax Credit Income Tax Exp (210,827)$             
Exhibit DND-14 Cash Working Capital Rate Base (366,485)$             
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032
Consumer Advocate Exhibit DND-1

CA Income Statement Adjustments

2025 * 2025 * 2025 * 2023 2023 2025 2025 2023 2025 2023 2023 2025
To Eliminate a To Eliminate To Normalize Purchased To Normalize Elimination of 

Flow-ThroughTo Remove Labor CostsTAWC Direct AWSC Allocated To Eliminate Purchased Power  Chemical Charitable Exp Normalize Eliminate AWSC Recognize
Repair Associated with Incentive Incentive Non-Recurring Costs for Non- Costs for Non-Revenue Community Property Tax Below the Line Eliminate TAWC omitted state

Deduction Vacancies Compensation Compensation Legal Costs Revenue Water Water Partnerships Expense Items Lobbying Costs tax credit
Description Exhibit DND-2 Exhibit DND-3 Exhibit DND-4 Exhibit DND-5 Exhibit DND-6 Exhibit DND-7 Exhibit DND-8 Exhibit DND-9 Exhibit DND-10 Exhibit DND-11 Exhibit DND-12 Exhibit DND-13

Operating Revenues

Operating Expense
Operation and Maintenance:

Purchased Water
Purchased Power (253,309)                        
Chemicals (190,816)                          
Waste Disposal
Labor (908,022)$          (287,613)$          (26,804)              
Group Insurance (151,376)            (6,551)                
Other Benefits ($78,002) (2,629)                
Support Services (802,962)            (113,209)            
Contracted Services (121,869)$          
Pensions
Regulatory Expense
Insurance Other Than Group
Customer Accounting
Uncollectibles
Rents
Telecommunications
Transportation
Miscellaneous (108,820)                
Maintenance Expense

Total Operation and Maintenance Expense (Total of Lines 7-25):-$                   (1,137,400)$       (287,613)$          (802,962)$          (121,869)$          (253,309)$                      (190,816)$                        (108,820)$              -$                   (113,209)$          (35,984)$            

Depreciation Expense
Amortization
General Taxes (63,009)              (1,343,890)         (2,319)                
State Income Taxes (905,695)            (210,827)            
Federal Income Taxes (2,735,894)         

Total Operating Expenses (Line 27 + Lines 30-34): (3,641,589)$       (1,200,409)$       (287,613)$          (802,962)$          (121,869)$          (253,309)$                      (190,816)$                        (108,820)$              (1,343,890)$       (113,209)$          (38,303)$            (210,827)$          

Utility Operating Income (Line 1 less Line 36): 3,641,589$        1,200,409$        287,613$           802,962$           121,869$           253,309$                       190,816$                         108,820$               1,343,890$        113,209$           38,303$             210,827$           
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032
Consumer Advocate Exh DND-2

Calculation of Income Tax Expense and ADIT Implications of Flow-Through of Repair 
Deduction

Line No. Item Amount Source

1 Repair Deduction  $         (13,933,763)

TAWC Deferred 
Tax File;Book-Tax 
Dff Tab; "Repairs"

2 State Income Tax Effect 6.50%

3 Reduction in State Tax Expense/Reduction in ADIT - State (905,695)$               Line 1 * Line 2

4 Reduction in Net Income Subject to Federal Tax (13,028,068)$          Line 1 - Line 3

5 Federal Tax Rate 21%

6 Reduction in Federal Tax/Reduction in ADIT - Federal (2,735,894)$            Line 4 * Line 5

7 Reduction in Income Tax Expense/Reduction in ADIT (3,641,589)$            Line 3 + Line 6
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032 Exhibit DND-3
Consumer Advocate 

Calculation of Pro-Forma Labor

TAWC Pro-Forma Labor

CA
Line No Item Tab Excel Cell Source Pro Forma Exp TAWC Pro-Forma Adjustment

1 Salaries & Wages (Col. A) (Col. B) (Col C)
2 Union
3 Base Wages Union Sum: AW 6:71 $3,082,171 $3,335,856 ($253,685)
4 Shift Premiums Union Sum: AX 6:71 $3,961 3,961                                 $0
5 Overtime Union Sum: AY 6:71 $358,302 372,703                              ($14,401)
6 Annual Performance Plan Union Sum: AZ 6:71 $92,477 100,088                              ($7,611)
7 Subtotal: Union Salaries & Wages $3,536,911 $3,812,608 ($275,697)

8 Non-Union Hourly
9 Base Wages NU Hourly Sum AU 6:19 $825,110 $964,723 ($139,613)
10 Overtime NU Hourly Sum AV 6:19 $52,990 57,614                                ($4,624)
11 Annual Performance Plan NU Hourly Sum AW 6:19 $61,503 71,276                                ($9,773)
12 Subtotal: Non-Union Hourly Salaries & Wages $939,603 $1,093,613 ($154,010)

13 Non-Union Salaried
14 Base Wages NU Slry Sum: AT 6: 26 $1,279,797 $1,654,752 ($374,955)
15 Annual Performance Plan NU Slry Sum: AU 6: 26 210,215                             267,926                              ($57,711)
16 Long Term Performance Plan NU Slry Sum: AV 6: 26 87,306                               105,679                              ($18,373)
17 Subtotal: Non-Union Salaried Salaries & Wages $1,577,318 $2,028,357 ($451,039)

18 Plus: Recognition of Severance Costs -                                    27,276                                (27,276)          
19 Total Expensed Salaries & Wages Pro Forma Lines 7 + 12 + 17 $6,053,832 $6,961,854 1/ ($908,022)

20 Payroll Taxes
21 Union Pro Forma Exp Pro Forma Exp Adjustment

22 FICA Union
Sum: BC 6: 71 + Sum BD 6: 

71 $270,562 $291,651 ($21,089)
23 SUTA Union Sum BE 6:71 532                                    571                                    ($39)
24 FUTA Union Sum BF 6:71 1,805                                 1,944                                 ($139)
25 Subtotal: Union Payroll Taxes Lines 22+23+24 $272,899 $294,166 ($21,267)

26 Non-Union Hourly Pro Forma Exp Pro Forma Exp
27 FICA NU Hourly Sum: AZ 6: 19 + Sum BA 6: 19 $71,878 $83,660 ($11,782)
28 SUTA NU Hourly Sum: BB 6:19 141                                    168                                    ($27)
29 FUTA NU Hourly Sum: BC 6:19 483                                    575                                    ($92)
30 Subtotal: Non Union Hourly Payroll Taxes Lines 27+28+29 $72,502 $84,403 ($11,901)

31 Non-Union Salaried Pro Forma Exp Pro Forma Exp
32 FICA NU Slry Sum: AY 6: 26 + AZ 6: 26 $107,424 $137,089 ($29,665)
33 SUTA NU Slry Sum: BA 6:26 139                                    178                                    ($39)
34 FUTA NU Slry Sum: BB 6:26 477                                    614                                    ($137)
35 Subtotal: Non Union Salaried Payroll Taxes Lines 323+33+34 $108,040 $137,881 ($29,841)

Pro Forma Exp Pro Forma Exp
36 FICA Lines 22+27+32 $449,864 $512,400 ($62,536)
37 SUTA Lines 23+28+33 812                                    917                                    ($105)
38 FUTA Lines 24+29+34 2,765                                 3,133                                 ($368)
39 Total Expensed Payroll Taxes Pro Forma Lines 36+37+38 $453,441 $516,450 2/ ($63,009)

40 Group Insurance Pro Forma Exp Pro Forma Exp
41 Union Union Sum: BU 6:71 $854,495 $919,163 ($64,668)
42 Non-Union Hourly NU Hourly Sum: BQ 6:19 101,255                             119,916                              ($18,661)
43 Non-Union Salaried NU Slry Sum: BP 6:26 222,834                             290,881                              ($68,047)
44 Subtotal Expensed Group Insurance $1,178,584 $1,329,960 ($151,376)
45 Less: Attrition Period OPEB Costs ($848,277) ($848,277) $0

Plus: Attrition Period H.S.A. costs included in TAWC Pro forma $9,780 $9,780 $0
46 Total Group Insurance - Attrition Period $340,087 $481,683 3/ ($151,376)

45 401(k) Pro Forma Exp Pro Forma Exp
46 Union Union Sum BI 6:71 $100,222 $109,366 ($9,144)
47 Non-Union Hourly NU Hourly Sum BF 6:19 27,874                               32,822                                ($4,948)
48 Non-Union Salaried NU Slry Sum BE 6:26 49,183                               63,082                                ($13,899)
49 Total Expensed 401(k) Pro Forma $177,279 $205,270 4/ ($27,991)

50 DCP Pro Forma Exp Pro Forma Exp
51 Union Union Sum: BJ 6:71 $150,382 $166,753 ($16,371)
52 Non-Union Hourly NU Hourly Sum BG 6:19 43,318                               50,648                                ($7,330)
53 Non-Union Salaried NU Slry Sum BF: 6:26 54,481                               73,566                                ($19,085)
54 Total Expensed DCP Pro Forma $248,181 $290,967 5/ ($42,786)

55 Retiree Medical (VEBA) Pro Forma Exp Pro Forma Exp
56 Union Union Sum BK 6:71 $18,430 $20,983 ($2,553)
57 Total Expensed Retiree Medical Pro Forma $18,430 $20,983 6/ ($2,553)

58 ESPP
59 Union Union Sum BL 6:71 $1,755 $4,091 ($2,336)
60 Non-Union Hourly NU Hourly Sum BH 6:19 2,084                                 2,960                                 ($876)
61 Non-Union Salaried NU Slry Sum BG 6:26 10,148 11,608 ($1,460)
62 Total Expensed ESPP Pro Forma $13,987 $18,659 7/ ($4,672)

Lines 
19+25+30+35+39+46+49+54

+57+62 $7,305,237 $9,012,316 ($1,200,409)

Reference to TAWC Proforma Amounts Total Less Payroll Taxes $6,851,796
1/ TAWC Exhibit 5
2/ TAWC Exhibit 22B
3/ TAWC Exhibit 6
4/ TAWC Exhibit 7 A
5/ TAWC Exhibit 7 B
6/ TAWC Exhibit 7 D
7/ TAWCExhibit 7 C

Note:  TAWC Exhibit 7 Contains other Employee 
Benefits, but is not affected by employee vacancies 
and thus is not referenced in this Exhibit.

Source for CA Proforma: CA Response 2-5
Confidential Attachment
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032 Exhibit DND-4
Consumer Advocate 

Adjustment to Remove TAWC Direct Incentive Compensation
2025 Values

Line No. Item Short Term Incentive (APP)
Long-Term Incentive 

Compensation

1 TAWC Direct
2 Union 92,477$                                    1/ -$                                       
3 Non-Union Hourly 61,503                                      1/ -                                         
4 Exempt 210,215                                    1/ 87,306                                    

5 Subtotal 364,195$                                  87,306$                                  

6 Exclusion Percentage 55% 100%

7 Reduction to O&M Expenses (200,307)$                                (87,306)$                                

8 Total Reduction to O&M (287,613)$                                

9 CA 1-21; Analysis of APP Goals - 2024 Recoverable Non-Recoverable

10 Growth - Earnings Per Share 50.00%
11 Customer Satisfaction 15.00%
12 Safety - OSHA Injury Rate 5.00%
13 Safety - DART Rate 10.00%
14 Environmental Leadership - Drinking Water Compliance 5.00%
15 Environmental Leadership - Drinking Water Quality 10.00%
16 People - Women Representation 2.50%
17 People - Ethnic and Racial Diversity 2.50%

18 Total 45.00% 55.00%

1/ Exhibit DND-3
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032 Exhibit DND-5
Consumer Advocate 

Adjustment to Remove Allocated Incentive Compensation

Support Services

Line No. Short Term Incentive (APP)
Long-Term Incentive 

Compensation
1 2023 Values

2 AWSC Allocated 621,676                                     1/ 479,718                                   1/

3
Less: Incentive Compensation portion of Business Development Exclusion 
in Ex DND-11 (10,140)                                      1/ (7,508)                                      1/

4
Less: Incentive Compensation Portion of External Affairs Exclusion in Ex 
DND-11 @ 20% 15,028                                 1/

5 % External Affairs Exclusion 20%
(3,006)                                        

6 Less: External Affairs Exclusion in Ex DND-xx @ 20% 19,697                                 1/
7 % External Affairs Exclusion 20%

(3,939)$                                    
8 Subtotal 608,530                                     468,271                                   

9 Exclusion Percentage 55% 100%

10 Reduction to O&M Expenses (334,692)                                    (468,271)                                  

11 Total Reduction to O&M (802,962)                                    

12 2025 Values

13 AWSC Allocated 668,657                                     1/ 586,192                                   1/ 2/

14
Less: Incentive Compensation portion of Business Development Exclusion 
in Ex DND-11 (10,907)                                      1/ (8,075)                                      1/

15
Less: Incentive Compensation Portion of External Affairs Exclusion in Ex 
DND-11 @ 20% 16,165                                 1/

16 % External Affairs Exclusion 20%
(3,233)                                        

17 Less: External Affairs Exclusion in Ex DND-xx @ 20% 21,186                                 1/
18 % External Affairs Exclusion 20%

(4,237)                                      

19 Unadjusted subtotal Incentive Costs 654,517                                     573,880                                   

20 Exclusion Percentage 55% 100%

21 Reduction in O&M (359,984)$                                  (573,880)$                                

22 Total Reduction to O&M (933,864)                                    

1/ Confidential Response to CA 1-90 Corrected; pivot table-GL Account 
tab; Adjustments Data Tab; confirmed with council the information above 
is not confidential
2/ Revised LTPP per response to CA 3-18
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032
Consumer Advocate Exhibit DND-6

Elimination of Non-Recurring Legal Costs
Legal Billings Associated with Docket No. 19-00103

Contracted Services

Source: Response to Consumer Advocate Request 1-74

Line No. Firm 2023 Billing Period Amount

1 Butler Snow January 14,764                             
2 Butler Snow February 8,813                               
3 Butler Snow March 6,619                               
4 Butler Snow April 10,764                             
5 Butler Snow May 24,804                             
6 Butler Snow June 17,209                             
7 Butler Snow July 9,568                               
8 Butler Snow August 10,608                             
9 Butler Snow September 9,100                               

10 Butler Snow October 2,496                               
11 Butler Snow November 3,172                               
12 Butler Snow December 3,952                               

13 Total Legal Costs - 19-00103 Total 121,869$                         

14 Adjustment to O&M to eliminate non-recurring legal costs (121,869)$                       

15 Application of 2024 Inflation Factor 2.54% 1/ 124,964$                         
16 Application of 2025 Inflation Factor 2.54% 1/ 128,139$                         

17 Attrition Period Adjustment 128,139$                         

18 1/ TAWC Response 1-82
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032 Exhibit DND-7
Consumer Advocate 

To Recalculate Purchased Power Expense Relying upon Non-Water Revenue Factor

Line No. Item Amount Source

1 2025 TAWC Purchased Power Costs 3,062,540$         TAWC Exp-2.2
2 Recoverable Costs 91.7% Line 18
3 2025 Attrition Period Pro-Forma Costs 2,809,231$         Line 5 * Line 6
4 Reduction in pro-forma purchased poiwer costs (253,309)$           Line 7 - Line 5

5 Total Adjustment - 2025 Amounts (253,309)$           Line 4 + Line 8

6 Recoverable % for Production Costs For the 12
Months Ending

12/31/2023

7 Water Sales 98,863,364         1/
8 System Delivery 128,847,783       1/
9 Non-Revenue Unaccounted for Water % [1 - (Line 13 / Line 14)] 23.27%

10 Non-Revenue Unaccounted for Water % Authorized 15.0%
11 Variance (If Line 15 > Line 16 then Line 15 - Line 16) 8.27%
12 Recoverable % (1 - Line 17) 91.73%

13 1/ 2024 TAWC MFG Q022_Attachment.xlsx, tab "Total TNAW"; Note - the response
is related to Q022, however is labeled as Q024.
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032 Exhibit DND-8
Consumer Advocate 

To Recalculate Chemical Expense Relying upon Non-Water Revenue Factor

Line No. Item Chemicals Source

1 1 Pro forma 2025 costs $2,307,000 TAWC Exp-3.1
2 Recoverable Costs 91.7% Line 12
3 2025 Pro-Forma Chemical Costs 2,116,184$         Line 5 * Line 6
4 Reduction in pro-forma Chemical costs (190,816)$           Line 7 - Line 5

5 Reduction in 2025 Chemical Costs (190,816)$           Line 4 + Line 8

6 Total Adjustment to 2024 Values

Recoverable % for Production Costs For the 12
Months Ending

12/31/2023

7 Water Sales 98,863,364         1/
8 System Delivery 128,847,783       1/
9 Non-Revenue Unaccounted for Water % [1 - (Line 13 / Line 14)] 23.27%

10 Non-Revenue Unaccounted for Water % Authorized 15.0%
11 Variance (If Line 15 > Line 16 then Line 15 - Line 16) 8.27%
12 Recoverable % (1 - Line 17) 91.73%

1/ 2024 TAWC MFG Q022_Attachment.xlsx, tab "Total TNAW"; Note - the response
is related to Q022, however is labeled as Q024.
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032
Consumer Advocate Exhibit DND-9

Elimination of Community Partnership Costs
Miscellaneous Expense

Source:
 TAWC Exp- 18.1
CA Response 1-40

Line No. Item Amount Source

1
Account 52514700 - Test Period Community Partnerships - TAWC 2023 
Normalized 108,820$            TAWC Exp-18.1

2 2024-2025 Adjustments 13,520$              TAWC Exp-18.1
3 Attrition Period Adjustment 122,340$            

4 Adjustment to O&M to Eliminate 2023 Community Partnership costs (108,820)$           

5 Attrition Period Adjustment 122,340$            
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032
Consumer Advocate 

Exhibit DND-10

Adjustment to Normalize Property Tax Expense

2025 CA Proforma

Line No. Description 2023 Test Period Attrition Year* Attrition Year

1
2 Utility Plant in Service & CWIP Total $444,447,881 $548,880,674 $548,880,674

3
4 Assessed Value 90,000,000                111,147,477              111,147,477              
5
6 Equalized Assessment % 67.31% 97.03% 1/ 70.53% 2/
7
8 Equalized Assessment 60,578,641                107,848,094              78,392,316                
9

10 Property Tax Rate 4.31% 4.56% 4.56%
11
12 Property Taxes $2,613,187 $4,920,461 $3,576,571

13
14 Attrition Period Adjustment (1,343,890)$               

15 1/ The Hamilton County assessment of 100% will first apply to 12/31/25 plant balances, recorded as 2026 Expense. 
16 2/ TAWC Response 1-82
17 CA 1-11(a) indicates 2023 expenses were based upon 12/31/22 plant balances. 

18

*The forecasted equalized assessment incorporates 
Hamilton County Equalized increasing back to 100%. 
The rate decreased to 70.53% for years 2023 and 2024

Source: TAWC Exhibit 22A.2
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032
Consumer Advocate Exhibit DND-11

To Remove Corporate Lobbying and Business Development Costs

2023 Exclusion Test Period

Line No. Item Amount Percentage Adjustment

1 2023 Business Development Costs 72,052$                   1/ 100% (72,052)$                    

2 2023 External Affairs and Public Policy 148,524                   1/ 20% 2/ (29,705)$                    

3 Chief ID&E Officer and VP Talent Acquisition 6,969$                       3/ 50% (3,485)$                      

4 Director, ID&E/ID&E Business Partner 7,968$                       3/ 100% (7,968)$                      

5
 Adjustment to O&M to eliminate non-recoverable Support 
Services costs (113,209)$                  

6 2025 Costs

7 Application of 2024 Inflation Factor 3.59% 4/ (117,278)$                  
8 Application of 2025 Inflation Factor 3.59% 4/ (121,493)$                  

9 Attrition Period Adjustment (121,493)$                  

10 Composite Support Service Growth Factor Proposed by TAWC

11 2023 Support Service Costs - As adjusted 8,047,803$                
  TAWC Schedule 
EXP-8.2 

12 2025 Support Service Costs 8,636,676$                
  TAWC Schedule 
EXP-8.2 

13 Compound Annual Growth Rate 3.59%

14 1/ TAWC Exhibit 8 Support Services - Workpaper Tab and Response to CA 1-90 Corrected; pivot table-GL Account tab; Adjustments Data Tab; 

15 2/ Conclusions drawn from Attachment 3-12

16 3/ CA Response 3-4

17 4/ Petitioner's Inflation Exhibit - Professional Services Schedule 1.8
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032
Consumer Advocate 

Exhibit DND-12
To Remove TAWC Lobbying Costs

CONFIDENTIAL

2023 Exclusion Test Period
Line No. Item Amount Percentage Adjustment

1 2025 Costs
2 Salary 104,816$                 2/ 25% 26,204$                   
3 Cap Credits Salary 2,402$                     2/ 25% 600$                        
4 Incentive Comp (APP) (55%) -$                        25% -$                        
5 Incentive Comp Capital Credits (APP) (55%) -$                        25% -$                        
6 Payroll Taxes 9,275$                     2/ 25% 2,319$                     
7 Other Benefits 10,514$                   2/ 25% 2,629$                     
8 Group Insurance 26,803$                   2/ 25% 6,701$                     
9 Group Insurance Capital Credits (599)$                      25% (150)$                      

10 Total 2025 O&M Costs 162,097$                 25% 38,303$                   

11 Reduction to O&M Costs (38,303)$                 

12 1/ CA Confidential Response 2-13, Amount Excludes Incentive Comp.
13 2/ TAWC 2024 Rate Case File - Labor Exhibit - Confidential - NU Slry tab, line 13
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032 Exhbiit DND-13
Consumer Advocate 

To Reflect State Excise Tax Credit Omitted from TAWC Calculation

The Company has indicated it omitted the Industrial Machinery and Research and Development
Tax Credit from the attrition period State Tax Expense. Since state income tax expense is deductible
for purposes of computing Federal Income Tax Expense, the reduction in State Tax Expense
would result in an increase in Federal Tax Expense. 
Source: Response to CA 2-10.

Line No. Item Amounts Source

1
 State Tax Credit - Industrial Machinery and 
Research and Development Tax Credit (210,827)$               Response to CA 2-10, Attachment 

2 Reduction in State Tax Expense (210,827)$               
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Tennessee American Water Company
Docket No. 24-00032
Consumer Advocate Exh DND-14

Calculation of Revenue Lag Days

Line No. Item TAWC CA

1 Sum of Daily Accounts Recevable Balance in a Year 1,558,085,413$  1,558,085,413$  

2 Less: Uncollectiblesl Deducted From A/R Balance (382,661)             (382,661)             

3 Sum of Daily Accounts Receivable Balance 1,557,702,752    1,557,702,752    

4 Beginning Accounts Receivable Balance 4,143,784           4,143,784           

5 Ending Accounts Receivable Balance 3,875,354           3,875,354           

6 Change in Accounts Receivable for the Test Year (268,430)             (268,430)             

7 Sum of Daily Revenue for the Test Year 66,087,192$       66,087,192$       
8 Add Back - Other Revenues - TAWC Removed twice 1,180,215           1/

9 Revised Daily Revenues 66,087,192         67,267,407         

10 Less: Change in Accounts Receivable for the Test Year (268,430)             (268,430)             

11 Sum of Daily Receipts in the Test Year 66,355,622$       67,535,837$       

12 Sum of Daily Accounts Receivable Balance in Test Year 1,557,702,752    1,557,702,752    

13 Divided by the Sum of Daily Receipts in Test Year 66,355,622         67,535,837$       

14 Total Service Period Collection Lag - Revised per Response to CA 1-51 23.50                   23.06                   

15 Plus: Service Period and Billing Lag Days 21.40                   21.40                   

16 Total Revenue Lag Days 44.90                   44.46                   

17 Sources: 
18 TAWC: Schedule HW-2; pages 1-3
19 1/ CA: TAWC Information and where difference from TAWC; Respnose to CA 1-51
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U�� �����������5��$���� 

���%���������
��&&�"��#�*�����!���%����

!�����%�!�����!�����������
��������(��% ��a!���!%�

�!�����8Z>�
�̂�!�������Wb��  ��'c5�(������� ����

!� ���d)���� &�U�� ��!e�
���dc5�f�(gge� ���c5�h ���� &�[�$a��\�

��� � �&�]� ���>�#�& ���
��U�� ��!e� ���

���U&&���%&����!�"���
������&����%�������c5�h

 ���� &�[�$a��\���� � �&
�]� ���

>�#�& �����U�� ��!�� +,-�./-,0�



��������	
���
�

���
������������������������

���� �!��"�#��$�!���%�&
��'�()���%*��%�����+��,

)����-�./01�� #�
+��,2/��34�������)�3�$

����-�./01�� #�+�
�,2/��34���������� ���

������!!�5��"�
*�%�����%)�*��6�$������*�

���������4�%�%�4�3�"�$����
./01�������,�%*!�������

�������!!�5��"�
4��*��%3�����43��"����%7

�&�(�83%��4��*��%3����)�
&��(���*!�9�����!3��$��3:

�%)�&���(�%�����
�������4����6��4��*��%3

����)�&�6(�!��"��������4�
���6��4��*��%3����)�3�$

�&6(�3!!�������
;�������4�%�%7� 3��<=>�1������43����

%�3�$�?:����3!�/��3��%@�
;��?=>�A�1BB@� 4��=>�C3����3!�#�6D��&�

���3$3;!�(�3�$���"�!3���
9�/��3��%@�3�$�

$��/!!���*!�9��%�5���
$���4�!9���*�������=>�C

3����3!�#�6D��&����3$3;!
�(�3�$�

��"�!3���9�/��3��%�� EFG�HIGFJ� �����������������������
���� �!��"�#��$�!���%�&

��'�()���%*��%�����+��,
)����-�./01�� #�

+��,2/��34�������)�3�$
����-�./01�� #�+��,

2/��34����������/����;�
�������*!�9���

*�%�����%�5����4��*!���
!9���$34��$���K$�����9����

�*�%�����%�3�$�$�%4�%%�5
�9����9�5����

��$34��$�� EFG�HIGFJ� ����������������������
����� �!��"�#��$�!���%�

&��'�()���%*��%�����+��
L�����%*��$��������

��!!�5��"���!3��$����./0
1�?�*!�9�����/"�����

���4�%�%7�
3��K$�����9�����3�����)�

�����&%()�3�$�9�3�����5
��4������./01�?�*!�9

�����
/"��������4�%�%�5������4

����$@�3�$��
;��>��6�$��3�4��*����

�%�6���:*!3�3�����%����
��$��"���5�%�4��4�%�%

�5����
��4����$�3�$�5�������%�4

��4�%�%�5������!�43�����4
�%�%������*!�9�����������

��
4�%�%���K$�����9�����M�;����!

�����������*!�9��%�3%%�4�
3��$�5�������%��4�%�%���

EFG�HIGFJ�



��������	
���
�

���
�����������������������

����� �!��"�#��$�!���%�
&��'�()���%*��%�����+,,

-�����%*��$��������
��!!�.��"���!/��$����012

3�4�*/�/�����/�$5���4�6�
�/�7��1"��������7�%�%8�

/��9$�����:�����/����
�)������&%()�/�$�:�/

�&%(����.��7������0
123�

4�*/�/����54��6�7��1"���
�����7�%�%�.������7����$

;�/�$�
<��=��6�$��/�7��*�����

%�6���>*!/�/�����%������
$��"������/������������7

�%�%���
9$�����:�������*!�:��%?�@

�<����!�&%(�/%%�7�/��$�.���
����%��7�%�%���

ABC�DECBF� ���G������������������
����� �!��"�#��$�!���%�

&��'�()���%*��%�����+,,
-�����%*��$��������

��!!�.��"���!/��$����4��6�
7��3��*/�:�4�*/�/�����/

�$5���4�6��/�7��1"�����
���7�%�%8�

/��9$�����:�����/�������
�7��$�$�<:�0123�<:���

���&%()�/�$�:�/�&%(����.��
7������

4��6�7��3��*/�:�4�*/�/
����54��6�7��1"��������7

�%�%�.������7����$;�/�$�
<��=��6�$��/�7��*�����

%�6���>*!/�/�����%������
$��"������/������������7

�%�%���
9$�����:�������*!�:��%?�@

�<����!�&%(�/%%�7�/��$�.���
����%��7�%�%��

ABC�DECBF� ���H��������������������
��� �!��"�#��$�!���%�&��'

�()���%*��%�����+,,-�/�$
�+,,I�����7��7�!��

����4�6��/�7��J>*��%�%�
�$�������$����+��%�����I�

.��������������:�/�����/!�
���4�6��/�7��

J>*��%�%��$�������$������
%*��%��-��

ABC�DECBF� ������������������������
��� �!��"�#��$�!���%�&��'

�()���%*��%�����+,,I���=
��6�$����%*��%�%����

������!!�.��"�K��%����%8� /��L��%�����3��*/�:��/
6��/�*�!�7:����.����/����

*!�:����%��!�"�<!������%�6�
�/�7��

7��*��%/����M��9��%�)�*��
6�$��/�7�*:��������*�!�7:;

�/�$�
<��L�%7��<�������/������

������%�6��/�7��7��*��%/
�������7����$�����,��)���7

!�$��"�
����@�<����!�����������*!�:

��&%()���.�����7��*��%/�
����./%�$��������$)�/�$��

���
��/%�����������*/:�������� ABC�DECBF�



��������	
���
�

���
�������������������������

 ��!�"��#�$ �%�"���&�'��(
�)*���&+��&�����,-�����#

.�%��#�����/ &���&&�
0�1�"�+�����0�+.�����

�*�.�%���&+��%����������""�
2��#3�

.��4��1�%��.�5�+6����.""
�7889�/ &���&&�0�1�"

�+�����%�+.������."���+
���&����

%�&5��+����&����%�+.�����
��.5��1����&������-��:�.�%�

�
;��4��1�%�������.����."��

& ++�����#�������5�1��6��
��/ &���&&�0�1�"�+�����

5�&�&�
���������1�� ����< ������

�����=789���
>?@�AB@?C� ���(��������������������

 ��!�"��#�$ �%�"���&�'��(
�)*���&+��&�����,-�����#

.�%��#�����DE����."�
7��.��&�.�%�4 ;"�5�4�"�56

�0�+.������*�.�%���&+��%
����������""�2��#3�

.��F%�����6�.�6�5�&�&�.
""�5.��%����=789�.�%�

��5��%�%����.��.;�1����
��"����

.55� �����.��2��������
1�%����%�1�"�+�������1

�� ����< �������������
�&�

+��5��%��#���F��& 5��5�&
�&�2��������1�%*�%�&5 &

&���2�����.%G &������2
.&�

< .������%:�� ;��F%�����6������ �;���
�����+"�6��&�5�.�#��#��

��������-������5�&��5��
���&�'�)�

���-(H�.�%�'��)����-(�:� 5��F%�����6�����".;���5�.
�#�&*���5" %��#�;������&�.

�%���+"�6����.E�&�.""�5.
��%����

=789�����-��*���5" %�%
����5�&��5�����&�'�)����-(H

�.�%�'��)����-(�:�.�%��
%��F%�����6�.�6�1��%��&

�2��&��5�&�&�5�.�#�%���
�5�&��5������'�)����-(H�

���'��)�
���-(���E5��%�%�IH*---

��������;��J&����=789
���!����.5��1��%��������

�#�
���&��5������.*��%�����6����

�.�� ���5�.�#�%�����-��*�
����=789�.55� ���5�.�#

�%*�
.�%������.� ����������&��1

�5��+��1�%�%���
>?@�AB@?C� ���K�������������������

� ��!�"��#�$ �%�"���&�'
��(�)*���&+��&�����,-��

���#.�%��#�����L�#."�
0�+.������*�.�%���&+��%

����������""�2��#3�
.��F%�����6�����5�.�#�&�

%���5�"6�.&&�#��%����=78
9������5�&��5���������-

�H����
�-��:��� ;��4��1�%��.""�& ++�����#

�%�5 ����.���������.�6���
��%�+.��6�5�&�&���.��2����%

���5��
5�.�#�%����=789�.�%�2

��&��5�&�&�2����#��.�����
�.��I�-*---�����-�����=�

�&�
��&+��&��2� "%���5" %��+

��1�%��#�.�5�+6��������%�+
.��6���1��5�&�.�%�5����.5

�&�
#�1�����#�"�#."�&��1�5�&:

��
5��F%�����6�����.�� ����

��.�6�5�.�#�&�%���5�"6�.&&�
#��%����=789������5�&�

�5������
�����H�����-��:�.�%���



��������	
���
�

���
��������������������������

��� �!���������"����#���$
����%� ��������� ��%� #���

������
&'()��* �������+,-.--

-�����-�/���&#����������
��0������� ������� ��%�

�"�
�#���$����%������ ������� 

����� ��������������������
���� �����

123�45326� ,$7-��8�"�������#��9���!
�!�:������;����������<,$=

>?.�8�����������@-,/���A
����!���������������

�#��B�����C�����!���.���
��������������#��"����0��

�D�
���E�����"%��#�� #�������

��� ��������&'()�"��!� 
���� ������//�-,F�����-�/

G���
H�����������������������

���� �!���������"�����%
��#���$����%� ��������� ��

������
&'()�����* �����"�+,-.

---�����-�/���&#���������
���0������� ������� ��%�

�"�
�#���$����%������ ������� 

����� ��������������#����
���������"������������ ��G�

�
 ��E�����"%��#���!������"

���%� #���������� ��������&
'()�"��!� ���� ������//

>�,F�
����-�/G������� ������������������������

���� �!���������"�����%
��#���$����%� ��������� ��

������
&'()������+,-.---����

�-�/���&#������������0�
������ ������� ��%��"��#�

��$
����%������ ������� �����

 ��������������#����������
���"������������ �����

123�45326� ,$7,��8�"�������#��9��
�!�!�:������;����������

<,$=>?.�8�����������@-,
/������������#�� ����

 ������//��,F.�B�����8��
�������8��������%.�������

����������#��"����0���D�
������������#������������

������������"����#��C� �!
H����-�/�� �����%� #�����

���� ����
 ������//��,FG������ H������������ ��%��"��

�������� ���"��!��#���$��
��%���������0#���� ����

�0����
 #������<���� ��������� ��

��?����&'()����C� �!H
����-�/����� ������0��#� 

����
 ������//��,F��� 123�45326� ,$7���8�"�������#��9���

!�!�:������;����������<
,$=>?.�8�����������@-��

.�����������������#��
"����0���D� ���E�����"%��#���!�����

�"���HH%���� #�������� �
�����H%�'((I)�H%�!�

��#����
�-�/�����������"%��� #� �

����H%��%��.��� #�������� ��
��H��.��!���%�����*��.��#�

��$
����%� ����� ������� ��.���

����!�����"��""� ���������
���""� ����������.��� �G�

H������������ �!���#���
� ����*�������������������

��#�0�'((I)������!��
����#��

�������������������"� ����
����������"%������HH%���� �

���G��



��������	
���
�

���
�������������������������

�������������  !"���
��#�$������%��&���������

����&'�
������(���%��)����������**�

�������+��%�*��%��%��&�*
������%���,������%��&��

����
�������&�����#�$-������� ��� .�����(���%���,/�����

0*�)���������+%�*����*/��
*��������*����������1��*�&%

������
*�/��1�*�����(��%���%���2/

���������������3*4�/��1���
�&��������&�*��1���*���

567�8976:� ;2<$��.�����(���%��)������
��3*4��(������  !"��,

/������+%�*��+��=*������
��*����>����**����

567�8976:� ;2<?��.�����(������/��1
������1�����*�//����(���

������&�����*�*��%��&���
���>� "�����#�$�

�**��������+��%�>@A"�B�
�=���C���;D2##;#$��

567�8976:� ;2<���E�(�������%�������
F>� "��#�?�E����"�*

��G�"�*��,������������
&�HI%�����I�*IJ'�>���

KHI%����L�3@���������0*�HI
%�����HM@2;$2"�*��,����

��������&2N 4���@��1����
����/���(�����

��1����*��%��&����������
����C������;##;������%��,

���%��(�N�����#�$��
567�8976:� ;2<O��@��1��������,/��

%��*�1����*��**�����(��%�
��I����'��(����'��%����%��"

��/���������������1��
P���,�,�>�I��,/���*��%

����1�������Q����,������>
%�*�+�����������������1�

�1��+��(�����
���������������*��������

������%��"�,/���0*�R���
����!%�����*��(�B���,��

��$;'��#�$'����
������������&�����%��.���

,��!����,����,��������#
�$��

567�8976:� ;2<<��E�(�������%��ST
UVWXYZ[�Y\�]ŶZ�_̀VaWZ
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LEAD SCHEDULES  

1 Annual Reconciliation Revenue Deficiency/ (Surplus) 

2   Rate Base 

2.1  Average Rate Base - Rate Case Adopted Docket 

2.2  Rate Base-13 Month Average Workpaper 

3 Lead Lag Results Approved 

4  Calculation of Operating Expense - Lead Lag (Rate Case) 

4.1  Calculation of Operating Expense - Lead Lag (Historic Base Period) 

5  Income Statement Historic Base Period Summary 

5.1  Income Statement Rate Case Adopted, Prior Adopted, Historic Base Period Without Rate 

Making Adjustments 

5.2  Income Statement – Historic Base Period Schedule of Rate Making Adjustments 

6  Income Tax Calculation 

7  Case Capital Structure 

8  Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 

9  Carrying Charges and ARM Asset / (Liability) 

10  Return on Equity Proof before and after ARM Deficiency / (Surplus) 

11  TAWC Strategic Capital Expenditure Plan (SCEP) for the Upcoming Calendar Year 

RATE BASE SCHEDULES  

12 Utility Plant in Service - End of Month Balances, Calculations of 13 month Average 

Balance  (Supporting Schedule 2.2, demonstrating calculation including any allocation 

from American Water Company) 

13 Depreciation Expense - Calculation of Depreciation and Amortization Expense based on 

HBP Utility Plant in Service (Supporting Schedule 2.2, including allocation factors, 

depreciation expense, and depreciation study) 



14 Construction Work in Progress - End of Month Balances, calculation of 13 month average 

balance (Supporting Schedule 2.2 including allocations) 

15 Accumulated Depreciation - End of Month Balances, calculation of 13 month average 

balance 

16 Contributions in Aid of Construction - End of Month Balances, calculation of 13 month 

average balance 

17 ADIT - End of Month Balances, calculation of 13 month average balance 

18 Cash Working Capital - Summary of 13 month average balance 

19 ARM Regulatory Asset Balances and Activity by Month 

  

REVENUE SCHEDULES  

20 Historic Base Period Revenue Components by Rate Schedule & Special Contract 

21A Annual Base Rate Reset Total Revenue by Rate Schedule and Special Contract 

21B Annual Base Rate Reset Revenue Components by Rate Schedule and Special Contract 

22 Annual Base Rate Reset Other Revenues 

23 Proof of Revenue at Proposed Rates 

24 Revenue Changes by Rate Schedule 

  

O&M EXPENSE SHEDULES  

25 Customer Accounts & Service Expense, including uncollectible ratio calculation 

26 Employee Salary and Wage Expense 

27 Employee Short Term Compensation Expense 

28 Employee Long Term Compensation Expense 

29 Deferred Environmental Regulatory Amortization and Cost Support 

30 Deferred Pension Regulatory Amortization and Pension Plan Contribution Support 

31 Return on Service Company Assets 

32 Other Pension Expense 

33 Lobbying Expense, Charitable Contribution, Social Club Membership Adjustment 

34 Promotional and Advertising Expenses, consistent with Commission Rule 1220-04-05-.45 



  

FINANCIAL REPORTS   

35 Tennessee Allocated Income Statement,  

36a Total American Water Company View Year End Income Statement 

36B Total American Water Company SEC View 

36C Parent Year End Income Statement 

36D Service Company Year End Income 

36E Total American Water Company Regulatory View Year End Balance Sheet 

36F Total American Water Company SEC View Year End Balance Sheet 

36G Parent Year End Balance Sheet 

36H Service Company Year End Balance Sheet 

37A Total American Water Company Monthly Trial Balance Regulatory View  

37B Total American Water Company Monthly Trial Balance Regulatory View  

37C Parent Monthly Trial Balance Regulatory View  

37D Parent Monthly Trial Balance SEC View  

37E Service Company Monthly Trial Balance Regulatory View  

37F Service Company Monthly Trial Balance SEC View 

  

OTHER INFORMATION SCHEDULES  

38 Operating Budget for the year subsequent to the HBP 

39 Jurisdictional Allocation Factors: Composite Factors 

40 Jurisdictional Allocation Factors: Net Plant Factors 

41 Cost Allocation Manual 

42 Corporate Organizational Structure 

43 List of Company Officers 

44 Pension and OPEB actuarial reports 

45 Employee Incentive Compensation Plan documents 

46 Impact of any new accounting pronouncements 



47 Additional workpapers as required, and referenced to applicable ARM Filling Schedule 

  

Additional Workpapers   

RATE BASE WORKPAPERS  

UPIS - Monthly Activity by plant   

CWIP - Actual Capital Expenditures by Category and Project Number, to provide support for 

ARM Schedule 15  

ACC DEPR - Monthly Activity by plant account, to provide support for ARM Schedule 16  

WE - Calculation of 13 month average balance of Working Capital by category, to provide 

support for ARM Schedule 19  

ARM Reg Assets - Monthly activity, to provide support for ARM Schedule 6A, Line 7, Column 

A  

  

O&M EXPENSE WORKPAPERS  

Other Admin & General Expense, to provide support for ARM Schedule 5 Line 18  

General Ledger transaction level detail for all O&M Charges  

General Ledger transaction level detail for all O&M Charges allocated to Tennessee Operations 

from the Service Corporation  

Calculation of depreciation expense allocated to Tennesee operations from the Service 

Corporation pursuant to Section 17.m. of the 2020 Rate Case Settlement  

  

OTHER WORKPAPERS  

Calculation of O&M Expense for Lead/Lag to provide for ARM Schedules 4A and 4B Lines 5 

through 19  

Calculation of General Taxes, to provide support for ARM Schedule 7  

Statutory Sate Excise Tax Rate, to provide support for ARM Schedule 11 Line 6 and 12  

Calculation of Annual EDIT Amortization for Protected PPE, to provide support for ARM 

Schedule 8 Line 21  

Capital Structure and Cost Rates, to provide support for ARM Schedule 10 

ARM Reconciliation Deferred Account Activity by month, to provide support for ARM 

Schedule 12  
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RESPONSE OF THE INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
(“OUCC”) TO SURVEY FROM CHRISTENSEN ASSOCIATES – Nov. 22, 2024 

 
IURC PBR STUDY – INDIANA CODE § 8-1-2.5-6.5 

 

Introductory Comments 

The Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”) appreciates the opportunity 
to submit these written comments to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (“IURC”) 
study process on alternative forms of regulation (hereafter, generally referred to as 
“alternative regulation” or “AFORs”).   

This current study was initiated as a result of Ind. Code § 8-1-2.5-6.5 when the Indiana 
Legislature directed the Commission to study performance-based ratemaking for 
electricity suppliers, identified a set of topics to be included in this study, defined a 
stakeholder-based process for the study, and provided for a 2025 final recommendation 
and report. 

Below, the OUCC provides specific responses to the questions posed by the 
Commission’s consultants on this matter.  The OUCC is supplementing our responses 
with an attachment that includes a report prepared by our expert consultant in this matter, 
Dr. David Dismukes, regarding AFORs and their applicability to Indiana.   

Professor Dismukes’ analysis finds of the three major AFORs: formula rate plans 
(“FRPs”); performance-based ratemaking (“PBR”) plans; and multi-year rate plans 
(“MYRPs”); none have led to any meaningful nor measurable ratepayer benefits.  
Collectively, these AFORs have:  

 Not resulted in any sustainable nor distinctly measurable improvements in 
reliability or quality of service when developed in other states. 

 Almost always led to large rate increases with very few decreases nor earning 
sharing opportunities with customers.  

 Not led to measurable operating cost efficiencies that have been shared with 
customers.    

 Have often led to a deterioration in capital investment discipline and huge gains 
in rate base. 

 Have not provided uncontroverted evidence indicating any form of unequivocal 
“success” for ratepayers. 

Thus, the OUCC does not support a movement from Indiana’s current form of regulation 
to forms of regulation that are typically adopted by high-cost states with expansive 
investment goals and policy agendas that are not entirely consistent with Indiana.   
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As previously noted in the OUCC’s reply to the Commission’s initial survey in this study, 
the state’s current paradigm is sufficient. Hoosier ratepayers would not be well-served by 
policies that would move Indiana into the pantheon of high-cost states such as California, 
Massachusetts, and Connecticut. 

OUCC Response to Stakeholder Workshop Questions 

1. Did the workshop on October 17th provide helpful information regarding the 
IURC’s plans to evaluate the applicability of PBR in Indiana? 

OUCC Response: 

The OUCC appreciates the opportunity to participate in the October 17, 2024 IURC 
workshop and found it to be a useful exchange of ideas regarding various different forms 
of alternative regulation.  The presentation was educational and will likely serve as a good 
background for all participants in this process, as well as the penultimate report on this 
subject that will be provided to the Indiana Legislature. 

 

2. Did your organization feel it had the opportunity to provide comments and 
ask questions during the workshop? 

OUCC Response: 

Yes. The Commission and its consultants provided ample opportunities for input. 

 

3. What aspects of the workshop did you find valuable and what areas to you feel 
could be improved. 

OUCC Response: 

The workshop, in general, was well-run. The OUCC has no recommendations for 
improvement.  
 

Current Regulatory Framework 

1. What goals and outcomes related to electric utility services should be pursued 
through regulation in Indiana? 

OUCC Response: 

All goals should be pursued within the guidelines of the Five Pillars of Electric Utility 
Service as defined in Indiana Code § 8-1-2-0.6. The Indiana General Assembly 
established the Five Pillars following four years of robust discussions by the 21st Century 
Energy Policy Development Task Force. 

Regulation of Indiana electric utility services aims to achieve several key objectives to 
ensure utilities operate in the public interest including ensuring safe and reliable service, 
establishing just and reasonable rates, promoting energy efficiency and conservation, 
protecting consumer interests, and encouraging infrastructure investment.  
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2. How well does the current rate-regulation framework in Indiana facilitate success 
in the following areas: 

a. Reliability 
b. Resiliency 
c. Stability 
d. Affordability 
e. Environmental sustainability 
f. Utility cost control 
g. Regulatory efficiency 
h. Customer service/connection time 
i. Financial health of the utility 
j. Adaptability to the energy transition (e.g., retirement of coal generation 

facilities; adoption of distributed energy resources, electrification) 

OUCC Response: 

The OUCC has not prepared an itemized evaluation of each utility’s performance in each 
of the above-listed categories. However, experiences in other states show that a move to 
alternative forms of regulation would not benefit Indiana ratepayers, as described in our 
report. 

 

3. Will the current rate-regulation framework in Indiana remain appropriate for 
optimizing utility services in the following areas, given the transition from coal 
power generation and given the energy transition?  (Yes/No) If no, please explain 
what improvements could be made to the state’s regulatory framework that would 
offer improvements to the status quo. 

a. Reliability 
b. Resiliency 
c. Stability 
d. Affordability 
e. Environmental sustainability 
f. Utility cost control 
g. Regulatory efficiency 
h. Customer service/connection time 
i. Financial health of the utility 
j. Adaptability to the energy transition (e.g., retirement of coal generation 

facilities; adoption of distributed energy resources, electrification) 

OUCC Response: 

The General Assembly adopted Indiana’s Five Pillars after lengthy and robust discussions 
by legislators and additional Task Force members. Indiana’s current regulatory framework 
does not need to be changed.  

  



4 
 

4. Have rates increased at a faster pace than the historic average of the last decade?  
If so, why? 

OUCC Response: 

Yes. The attached report shows a marked increase in retail rates for all of Indiana’s 
investor-owned electric utilities over the past several years. The last three years, in 
particular, have seen a rapid upward movement in retail electricity rates. 

 

5. What could be done to improve affordability for customers? 

OUCC Response: 

The OUCC is very concerned about utility affordability and has expressed such concerns 
in proceedings before the IURC. Our report demonstrates that alternative forms of 
regulation, as used in other states, are simply incongruous with the goals of assuring 
energy affordability. 

To the extent that any alternative form of regulation is recommended in the Commission’s 
report to the Legislature, strong ratepayer protections need to be included. These may 
include investment level caps, rate caps, affordability caps, and other measures limiting 
the potential harmful aspects of AFORs. 

 

Multi-Year Rate Plans and Performance Incentive Mechanisms 

1. Would you support a regulatory regime that allows the option to use a MYRP on 
the states’ investor-owned utilities, meaning three or more years between rate 
applications?  (This could mean forecasting revenues over a three-year period, 
operating under a price or revenue cap, or setting rates annual based on a cost-
of-service formula.)  Explain why or why not. 

OUCC Response: 

No. Such mechanisms, when adopted in other states, have resulted in a deterioration of 
capital investment discipline and operating cost efficiencies.  Further, as our report shows, 
few to no states adopting MYRPs have seen any proportional increases in reliability or 
resiliency.  Further, and most importantly, most states that have adopted MYRPs have 
seen energy affordability deteriorate as a result of MYRP adoption. This has been 
particularly true in the District of Columbia as shown in the attached report. 
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2. Do you support utilities operating under a price cap (or revenue cap) over a five-
year period, where prices (or revenue requirements) are adjusted each year 
according to a formula based on inflation and industry productivity? Why or why 
not? 

OUCC Response: 

No.  

First, rates under such an approach only move in one direction: up.  The OUCC cannot 
support measures allowing utility rates to unequivocally increase without corresponding 
base rate case proceedings. 

Second, such approaches are rarely used in the United States. While such approaches 
are common in Canada, Indiana is not Canada.  Likewise, while New England states such 
as Massachusetts use AFORs, Indiana should not aspire to the regulatory practices of 
states like Massachusetts which have residential retail rates that are almost 100 percent 
higher than Indiana. Indiana is not Massachusetts. 

Third, these approaches utilize a variety of obtuse and wildly unreliable productivity 
measures that are consistently biased against ratepayers and can lead to exceptionally 
large annual rate increases. 

Fourth, as our report notes, these approaches do nothing but facilitate capital cost 
inefficiencies and overcapitalization. Indiana cannot afford additional excess capital 
investment inefficiencies given current rate trends that have been highlighted in our 
attached report. 

 

3. If utilities established a revenue requirement forecast for three or more years, 
would it be more burdensome to validate the reasonableness of such forecasts 
compared to evaluating a single future test year? What additional information 
would utilities need to provide to assist in the evaluation of such forecasts? 

OUCC Response: 

Yes.  Multiple forecast test years are simply unreliable and place ratepayers at financial 
risk for any errors included in those forecasts.  The question also “presumes” that the 
problem with multiple forecast test years is simply limited to one of data transparency: 
this is not accurate.  “More information” will not make a forecast test year more palatable 
since, as noted earlier, that transparency will not change, in any way, the fundamentally 
unreliable nature of such information.   
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4. Would you expect a utility to obtain financial benefits from operating under some 
form of price (or revenue) cap? Why or why not? 

OUCC Response: 

Yes. It is expected that price and revenue caps would afford utilities several financial 
benefits, the most important of which is the ability to overcapitalize and increase 
shareholder value at ratepayers’ expense. 

 

5. Would you expect customers to obtain benefits from operating under some form 
of price (or revenue) cap? Why or why not? 

OUCC Response: 

There is no proven empirical ratepayer benefit arising from revenue/price cap regulation 
in the electric utility industry to date.   

 

6. Would you support financial rewards (i.e., PIMs) for utilities that provide superior 
service quality or penalties for utilities that provide sub-par service quality as 
established by specific metrics?  Does your opinion change if the PIMs are optional 
(opt-in) or if the PIMs are set specifically for each utility rate rather than the same 
PIM target for all utilities? 

OUCC Response: 

If any financial rewards are provided, they must be structured in a fashion that rewards 
exceptional - not average – performance. Such rewards, if offered, should be limited to 
performance that is above and beyond a utility’s public interest obligations. 

 

7. How would you define success or failure of a performance-based regulation 
mechanism such as a MYRP or PIM? 

OUCC Response: 

The success of any form of alternative regulation mechanisms should be the ability to 
reduce costs and rates over time relative to historic trends/trajectories and regional peers.  
If alternative regulation were successful, then Indiana utilities would need to see 
significant improvement in their cost and pricing performances relative to regional peers.  
To date, no utility that has adopted an AFOR can make a comparable showing as shown 
in the attached report. 
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8. Does your organization agree that updates to Indiana’s existing regulatory 
structure would be a better approach to address the goals of both Indiana utilities 
and consumers, compared to requiring the utilities to operate under some form of 
MYRP?  If so, what incremental updates could be considered, and what goals 
would these updates help address? 

OUCC Response: 

Indiana’s current regulatory framework is not broken. The risk of changing the current 
regulatory framework far outpaces any potential “hypothetical” benefit. 

 

Additional Information 

9. Do you have any additional information or comments to share regarding the 
exploration of performance-based regulation for Indiana utilities? 

OUCC Response: 

Not at this time. The OUCC does, however, reserve the right to provide additional and 
supplemental information on this matter as warranted.  

 

10. Would you find value in a second workshop?  If so, what topic areas would you 
want to discuss? 

OUCC Response:  

If the IURC and Christensen Associates choose to convene additional workshops, the 
OUCC will actively participate.   



www.acadianconsulting.com 

David E. Dismukes, Ph.D.
Acadian Consulting Group

Ratepayer benefits and impacts from 
alternative regulation: A survey and 
implications for Indiana.

November 22, 2024

Prepared on behalf of the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
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Executive Summary

Executive Summary – Overall Findings

3

There are three major forms of alternative regulation: Formula Rate
Plans (“FRPs”); Performance-Based Ratemaking (“PBR”) plans; and Multi-
Year Rate Plans (“MYRPs”). To date, none have led to any meaningful
nor measurable ratepayer benefits. Alternative regulation has not
resulted in any sustainable nor distinctly measurable improvement in
reliability or quality of service.

Alternative regulation mechanisms have resulted in large rate
increases with very few rate decreases nor earning sharing
opportunities.

In addition, no measurable operating costs efficiencies have arisen in
any state due to alternative regulation. In fact, most states have seen a
deterioration in capital investment discipline and huge gains in rate
base due to alternative regulation.

There is not one single state adopting FRPs, PBR plans, or MYRPs
that has shown outcomes that can be held out as an unequivocal
“success” for ratepayers.



Executive Summary

Study purpose

4

The Acadian Consulting Group, LLC (“ACG”) has been asked by the Indiana
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor to examine alternative regulation.

The purpose of this analysis is to assess and evaluate the performance of
alternative forms of regulation (“AFORs”) throughout the U.S. with a special
emphasis on what the transitions to these AFORs have meant for utility
ratepayers.

This analysis includes an assessment of Indiana’s electric utilities, their
rates, costs, and capital investment performance and some limited examples
of affordability challenges facing the state for certain Indiana electric utility
ratepayers.

The analysis shows that few to no ratepayer benefits would arise from
the adoption of FRPs, PBR plans, or MYRPs and would likely lead to
excessive capital investment and higher electricity rates. Such
mechanisms have not led to any meaningful nor measurable operating
cost efficiencies nor has it resulted in any improvements in reliability
or quality of service.
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Section 2:  The fallacies of 
alternative regulation



Alternative Regulation Fallacies

Why alternative regulation?

6

Moral hazard notes that often, the informational asymmetry between
regulators and regulated companies, prevents traditional regulation from
forcing the most optimal outcome.

The basis for alternative regulation is that while optimal costs are
difficult to observe, profits are not. Thus, alternative regulation seeks to
eliminate the traditional base rate case regulatory process to one where
rates are automatically increased by a formula or some fixed allowed levels.
This pricing “flexibility,” supposedly, gives utilities greater incentives,
through higher profits, to seek capital and operating cost efficiencies.

The entire basis for alternative regulation is that unobservable efficiency
opportunities actually exist and the benefits of changing the current form
of regulation are greater than the costs.

However, actual experience has not proven either premise is true, nor
has alternative regulation been successful at: (a) lowering rates; (b)
generating cost/operating efficiencies; (c) improving service quality or
reliability; and (d) creating ratepayer benefits.



Alternative Regulation Fallacies

How does traditional regulation differ from alternative regulation?

7

Alternative regulation starts with a large policy leap of faith: regulators have
to be willing to allow prices (or revenues) to become “decoupled” with
traditional (utility-specific) measures of costs.

Such approaches challenge the traditional policy and legal foundations
of utility regulation that set rates on “known and measurable”
information to assure those rates are fair, just, and reasonable.

Alternative regulation presumes that if utilities are given pricing and
investment flexibility, they will lead to considerable efficiencies that
can be shared with ratepayers in the form of (a) lower retail rates and (b)
earnings or profit sharing.

However, alternative regulation shifts all utility performance risk onto
ratepayers: Utilities are allowed, up front, to increase rates to increase or
preserve profitability. Benefits only arise if utilities create operating and
capital efficiencies – If these efficiencies do not arise, ratepayers receive
no benefits from alternative regulation and thus bear the risk of the
poor utility performance.



Alternative Regulation Fallacies

Does alternative regulation lead to ratepayer benefits?

8

To date, there is no systematic evidence that clearly shows that
alternative regulation, for electric utilities, has resulted in any (a)
reduced/improved retail rates; (b) improved cost efficiencies; or (c)
improved quality of service or reliability.

In fact, the evidence to date shows that various forms of alternative
regulation have resulted in the opposite: (a) increased rates; (b)
increased inefficiencies, particularly capital investment inefficiencies; (c)
little to no improvement in reliability or quality of service.

Very little, to zero, ratepayer financial benefits have arisen from
“sharing” or “earnings sharing mechanisms” as applied to most major
forms of alternative regulation (i.e., FRPs, PBRs, MYRPs).

In fact, many states that have utilized alternative regulation mechanisms in
the past, have abandoned their use. For instance, Maine and Vermont
do not use PBR mechanisms anymore, and North Dakota, Colorado,
and Oklahoma no longer use MYRPs.



Alternative Regulation Fallacies

Reduced administrative/regulatory costs?

9

To date, there is no systematic evidence that clearly shows that
alternative regulation results in lower regulatory or administrative
costs.

Most utilities that are under some form of alternative regulation continue to
make repeated and regular regulatory filings. It is a myth that alternative
regulation significantly reduces administrative and regulatory costs.

Further, rate proceedings such as FRPs and MYRPs have compliance and
or reconciliation proceedings that continue to require regulatory and
administrative costs. It has not been shown that the sum of these smaller
and repeated annual filings offset base rate expenses incurred prior to
the alternative regulatory regime.

Lastly, future rate case filings can also be more contentious and
require additional resources since the prudence of many cumulative
capital investments are evaluated at that time.



Alternative Regulation Fallacies

The theoretic basis for alternative regulation is flawed.

10

The theoretic literature supporting alternative regulation was written and
developed with the experience of the 1980s-1990s in mind. This period
followed a large era of major capital/capacity expansion, particularly in
the development of nuclear and coal fired electric generation.

Capital and capacity utilization during the 1980s-1990s was abysmal.
Consider that throughout the 1980s, nuclear generators operated at an
average utilization of between 40 to 60 percent. Coal plant utilization,
particularly for super-critical units, was equally low.

In addition, energy utilities (electric and natural gas) were also saddled
with out-of-market longer-term generation contracts, executed during a
period in which price/cost inflation was expected to increase at double digit
percentages and when fossil fuels, particularly natural gas, were expected to
be in short supply.

This high degree of industry inefficiency upon which alternative
regulation is based simply does not exist today nor do the technical
potentials for achieving better overall cost and pricing efficiencies.



Alternative Regulation Fallacies

Why is alternative regulation no longer appropriate/relevant?

11

Today’s utility investments are intended to address a wide range of
market failures and social policy goals, not generate cost efficiencies
including:

• Renewables (GHG externalities)

• Safety/reliability (GHG externalities, public goods)

• Environmental (GHG externalities)

• Energy efficiency (GHG, externalities, imperfect info, risk/uncertainty)

The regulatory challenge is that these policies’ benefits, by definition, do
not have an easily-measured market value. Just about any benefit
estimate can be used to justify any level of the investment. This runs
counter to the goals of alternative regulation to create efficiencies.

Further, few of these social/environmental investments will lead to
improved system efficiency since many are non-revenue generating or
have no/little capacity value, resulting in lower system utilization, thus,
making alternative regulation irrelevant and useless.



Alternative Regulation Fallacies

Regulation and the capital investment bias

12

Since the 1960s, the theory and practice of utility regulation has
recognized that utilities have a capital investment bias. This bias is
technically referred to as the “Averch-Johnson effect” after the two
economists publishing the theory in the American Economic Review – but is
more commonly referred to as “gold plating” in utility practice.

This capital investment bias notes that the larger a utility’s investment
base, the larger the potential earnings. The larger and faster this
investment base (or “rate base”) grows, the faster the potential earnings
growth.

Historically, utilities have justified very large capital/capacity
investments on energy usage growth that, while slowing, has still been
considerable over the past three decades.

Over the past decade, however, utilities have faced slowing to potentially
contracting energy usage. No usage growth means no need for capacity,
no capacity needs mean no capital investment, and no capital
investment means lower earnings opportunities.



Alternative Regulation Fallacies

How do utilities grow earnings in a low to non-growth environment?

13

Utilities are finding new alternatives to grow their rate bases through social
investments that include those dedicated to reliability/resiliency,
safety/security, renewables, energy storage, and other emerging new
technologies and resources.

The basis for these investments contradicts the purposes of alternative
regulation. First, social investments are often uneconomic. This means that
alternative regulation can not incent utilities into making cost-effective
decisions since the resources themselves are not cost effective.

Second, social investments do not lead to improved system efficiencies
and can lead to lower, not higher, system utilization running counter to the
purpose of using alternative regulation.

Third, alternative regulation delegates social investment prioritization to
for-profit utilities and their shareholders. This outcome contradicts
traditional regulation that allows utilities, under the direct supervision of
regulators, to make these investments if the gains are shared with
ratepayers.



Alternative Regulation Fallacies

Media recognition of the new utility capital bias.

14

Even the media recognizes this capital bias in the face of flat electricity demand 
growth – a trend that is proven to be exacerbated with alternative regulation.

Flat electricity demand growth trends



Alternative Regulation Fallacies

Major forms of alternative regulation: Multi-year rate plans (“MYRPs”).

15

Multi-Year Rate Plans (“MYRPs”) are rate plans designed to span multiple
years similar to PBR.

However, unlike PBR, MYRPs do not rely on a formula to determine
future rate increases and instead are approved with defined rate
increases each year of the proposed plan. Due to this, MYRPs tend to
be shorter in duration, typically only two or three years in total.

The biggest concern with MYRPs is the approval of large upfront rate
increases that are based on projected, not actual information.
Additionally, depending on the extent of these allowed future rate increases,
MYRPs may include little to no incentive for the utility to control costs
during the term of the plan. Once rates have been allowed to increase,
it is difficult to “claw back” those increases in the form of
expense/investment disallowances.
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Prevalence of MYRPs.
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Alternative Regulation Fallacies

Major forms of alternative regulation: Formula rate plans (“FRPs”).

17

Formula rate plans (“FRPs”) are a form of alternative regulation that allows
for annual rate adjustments between rate cases based on the
difference between a utility’s achieved return on equity to an
established target return on equity set during the prior rate case.
Essentially, FRPs allow for annual “mini rate cases” that involve a review
of utility expenditures, capital investments, and revenue variances
(challenging the claim of “lower regulatory and administrative costs”).

FRPs in practice, however, have been plagued by constant rate
increases to fund growing utility investments, inefficient utility capital
investments, and in some cases utility windfall profits due to outdated
capital market assumptions.

FRPs also have been criticized for reducing the ability of independent
oversight of utility expenses and capital investments since annual FRP
reviews are typically conducted on a significantly expedited basis compared
to traditional rate cases.



Alternative Regulation Fallacies
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Use of FRPs.
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FRPs are almost exclusively used in the southeast.
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𝒕 𝒕ି𝟏

Revenue Cap

𝒕 𝒕ି𝟏

Major forms of alternative regulation: Performance-based regulation (“PBR”).

19

Performance-Based Regulation (“PBR”) allows either utility revenues or prices (i.e.
rates) to increase each year using a set formula that importantly includes an
inflation term (“I”) and a productivity offset (“X”). This “I-X” component is the
core of such regulation paradigms and represents a guaranteed rate increase.

𝒎,𝒕 𝒎,𝒕ି𝟏

Price Cap

𝒎,𝒕 𝒎,𝒕ି𝟏

Where:
= Annual percent change in prices (Inflation index)

X = An index of expected efficiency gains (Productivity offset)
Z = Adjustments for unforeseen events beyond management’s control



Alternative Regulation Fallacies
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Prevalence of electric utility PBR plans.
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PBRs are rarely and sporadically used in a handful of states.
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Section 3:  Alternative regulation 
increases rates



Alternative Regulation & Rates

Alternative regulation increases rates.

22

Alternative regulation does not lead to any meaningful nor measurable
ratepayer benefits. Utilities that have been allowed to adopt various forms
of alternative regulation (MYRPs, PBRs, FRPs) have requested very large
and generous rate increases, in most instances, orders of magnitude
larger than historical requests under traditional regulation.

There are simply no “real-world” examples nor evidence showing that
ratepayers have received any meaningful benefits, particularly in the
form of rate decreases, from alternative regulation.

The following analysis provides several real-world examples of post-
alternative regulation rate increase requests.



Alternative Regulation & Rates

Even under traditional regulation, Pepco’s rates were increasing faster than inflation. 
Rate increases for all customers accelerated in a dramatic fashion after MYRP 

implementation.  Current pending MYRP is even greater than prior two years.

MYRP deficiency example: Pepco DC.
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Alternative Regulation & Rates

Pepco’s most recent MYRP filing requests an increase of $190.6 million over three 
years. This is equal to a 32 percent increase in distribution rates, or nearly 10 

percent per year of the proposal.  

MYRP deficiency example: Pepco DC.

24



Alternative Regulation & Rates

Under alternative regulation, Avista has imposed annual rate increases that have 
exceeded 6 percent (almost $350 million since 2015).

MYRP deficiency example: Avista (Washington)
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Alternative Regulation & Rates

Xcel, under alternative regulation, has seen cumulative rate increases of more 
than $2.2 billion since 2011 (5 percent per year). 

MYRP deficiency example: Xcel (Minnesota)
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Alternative Regulation & Rates

Florida Power & Light, under alternative regulation, has seen cumulative rate 
increases of just under $2.5 billion since 2011. The largest increase was in 2022 

with $692 million.

MYRP deficiency example: Florida Power & Light (Florida)

27



Alternative Regulation & Rates

From 2016 to 2020, BG&E saw one rate increase of 7.6%. Since adopting 
alternative regulation, it has seen an average annual increase of 15%.

MYRP deficiency example: Baltimore Gas & Electric (Maryland)
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Alternative Regulation & Rates

Under alternative regulation, SDG&E saw only one rate decrease in the past 10 
years. Rates grew at an average of 3.2% each year.

MYRP deficiency example: San Diego Gas & Electric (California)
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Alternative Regulation & Rates

Criticism of MYRP use is not unique to utility regulatory experts, as
community organizations have also expressed concerns. For instance, the
executive director of Economic Action Maryland strongly criticized Baltimore
Gas and Electric’s (“BGE’s”) performance during its MYRP pilot program and
its requested extension, observing:

MYRP proposals are stimulating community opposition.

30

[B]efore the evaluation of the first [MYRP] pilot program is completed, BGE is back asking
for a second multiyear rate increase. Essentially, BGE is asking for our trust and for us to
pay rate increases based on what they expect to spend. BGE seeks to shift the costs of
their infrastructure investments to customers while reaping the profits from these
investments. A multiyear proposal incentivizes BGE’s desired spending spree when what
is needed is prudent oversight and review by the PSC.

Rate increases in 2022 and 2023 are creating undue hardship for households across
Central Maryland, particularly in Baltimore. Again, I can speak from experience. Since
2021, my BGE bills have increased by $200 per month, or $2,400 per year, while my
consumption remains unchanged. … While this cost increase is a hardship for some
middle-class families like mine, it is catastrophic for many families my nonprofit
organization supports. … An increase in utility costs will hurt working families living
paycheck-to-paycheck, forcing them to make impossible choices between keeping the
lights on or keeping food on the table.

Source: “Commentary: BGE rate increase unaffordable for many in Maryland,” The Baltimore Banner, Dec. 3, 2023. 



Alternative Regulation & Rates

FRP deficiency example: Entergy Arkansas (“EAI”) rate increases.

31Source: Rate Case Compliance Filings, FRP Compliance Filings Attachment A and 2021 Evaluation Report, Attachment A.2-Extension 

Unsurprisingly, most of 
EAI’s FRP filings have been 
at  a statutory cap of no 
more than a four percent 
increase in total utility bills.  
This is after the Company 
received a rather large pre-
FRP “cast off” rate case.   

Prior to alternative
regulation, EAI’s average 
rate increases were low, 
averaging 2.73 percent per 
year.  Post alternative 
regulation, this increased to 
3.74 percent annually or 6.83 
percent including the FRP 
“cast off” rate case.
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PBR deficiency examples: National Grid rate increases.

32Source: EIA Form 826.

National Grid (Massachusetts Electric Company) saw rates increase from $0.2103 
per kWh in 2020 to $0.3248 per kWh in 2023, an increase of 54.5 percent over 
the course of its approved PBR plan.  When evaluating historic rates, it is clear 

that PBR did not slow the pace of rate increases.

PBR
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Section 4:  Alternative regulation 
leads to operating inefficiencies
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Alternative Regulation & Inefficiencies

FRP deficiency example: EAI net plant growth

34

Net plant for EAI has almost doubled since 2011.  In 2018, net plant additions 
amounted over to $700 million.

Source: FERC Form 1 as provided by S&P Global.

Alternative regulation 
period



Alternative Regulation & Inefficiencies

The Arkansas Public Service Commission has repeatedly expressed
concern about whether the FRRA is achieving the intended public
policy objectives (such as greater cost containment) envisioned by the
Arkansas General Assembly, noting:

FRP deficiency example: concerns with Entergy Arkansas cost containment.

35

The Commission expects all utilities to control their costs in a
prudent and reasonable manner and not utilize the FRP as an
automatic yearly four percent rate increase.1

Many of the FRP processes, including a reduction in the time
afforded for review, the use of projections, and the annual rate
adjustments do little to incentivize a utility to control its
costs as compared to traditional ratemaking …2

Source 1: Docket No. 255, Order No. 14, issued 12/13/2017, at 31. (Emphasis added.)
Source 2: Docket No. 420, Order No. 21, issued 7/5/2019, at 40. (Emphasis added.)



Alternative Regulation & Inefficiencies

After the Maryland Public Service Commission approved a MYRP pilot
proposal for Baltimore Gas & Electric in 2020, the Commission opened a
“lessons learned” proceeding in 2024 to take comments from the public on
the MYRP pilot1. The Maryland Energy Administration noted that “BGE
provided minimal evidence to support the significant alterations to the
budgeted amounts approved in the MYP filing” and that “many of the
variances were a result of new projects the Company elected to pursue
without prior Commission approval.”2 Additionally, Commission Staff
noted “The spending proposed by the utility in terms of projects
represents the foundation of what will be translated into rates.
However, the ultimate final projects on the project list that form the
basis of spending for the current year can be very different than what
was proposed in the initial utility budgets.”3

MYRP deficiency example: concerns with BGE cost containment.

36

Source 1: Docket No. 9618, Notice, issued 8/15/2024.
Source 2: Docket No. 9618, Comments of the Maryland Energy Administration, issued 9/16/2024, at 3. (Emphasis added.)
Source 3: Docket No. 9618 & 9645, Staff Comments on the Pilot Multi-Year Rate Plan, issued 9/16/2024, at 5-6. (Emphasis added.)



Alternative Regulation & Inefficiencies

There is no significant post-PBR cost efficiency (Massachusetts) – Eversource 
is still above regional peer average in operating costs per MWh.

PBR deficiency examples: Eversource (NSTAR) operating cost efficiencies.

37

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Company State

NSTAR Electric MA 35.47$    37.10$    37.91$    37.76$    38.27$    40.32$    39.83$    35.02$    38.14$    38.67$    

Central Hudson NY 35.43     36.45     37.29     37.97     35.98     36.46     39.95     40.68     44.91     46.18     

Connecticut Light and Power CT 30.03     31.35     30.72     31.63     31.85     33.57     36.03     36.88     40.76     40.32     

Consolidated Edison NY 48.24     51.68     50.15     52.65     52.42     53.05     52.59     54.29     57.19     57.58     

Duquesne Light Co PA 19.65     20.31     21.83     23.14     24.77     26.20     26.91     27.83     30.55     30.75     

Green Mountain Power Corp VT 39.46     36.10     27.71     27.52     27.80     28.38     29.57     31.02     32.79     32.62     

Jersey Central Power NJ 25.09     30.15     23.18     28.07     26.92     27.48     28.20     34.35     35.26     40.11     

Massachusetts Electric MA 27.09     29.29     31.91     33.05     33.99     37.03     37.33     37.99     40.24     40.77     

Monongahela Power Co NY 17.08     20.15     15.22     20.09     19.45     19.26     20.75     20.45     20.38     20.36     

Narragansett Electric RI 27.37     28.76     31.18     31.70     31.28     34.80     37.48     37.25     41.44     40.09     

New York State Elec & Gas Corp NY 29.33     29.37     28.80     29.91     28.48     31.34     34.28     35.39     37.10     39.61     

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp NY 36.38     36.09     33.06     30.66     29.20     30.51     32.22     31.97     33.57     35.43     

Orange & Rockland Utils Inc NY 41.42     44.39     46.07     48.53     48.63     45.18     47.84     48.31     49.94     50.78     

PECO Energy Company PA 21.23     23.39     22.20     25.40     23.51     24.44     25.07     27.10     27.81     31.25     

Pennsylvania Electric Company PA 19.85     20.81     20.55     21.01     22.39     22.86     23.83     25.47     27.14     26.11     

Public Service Co of NH NH 28.11     28.97     30.11     30.60     32.05     32.84     34.35     34.65     38.98     38.09     

Public Service Electric & Gas NJ 19.28     21.49     22.74     23.77     23.54     23.04     24.19     25.08     25.16     24.64     

Peer Group Average 29.44$    30.93$    30.04$    31.38$    31.21$    32.16$    33.55$    34.34$    36.55$    37.26$    

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ($/MWh) ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Source: EIA 876, D.P.U. 22-22 Exhibit ES-PBR-TFP-4
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Section 5:  Alternative regulation 
does not improve reliability



Alternative Regulation & Reliability

Concerns regarding MYRP reliance on projections.  

39

MYRPs establish rates based upon projected revenues, costs, and
expenses. A utility can over-estimate projected costs and expenses to
insulate it from having to bear unforeseen costs or expenses and perhaps.

The Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority (“Authority”)1

criticized United Illuminating Company (“UI”) and its MYRP for its
incorrectly estimated seven-year period capital spend including
anticipated investments in reliability, such as storm resilience, substation
flood mitigation, step down bank removal projects, substation getaway
projects, and perimeter feeder ties projects.

The Authority calculated that UI had underspent its allowed capital budget
for the years 2013 through 2019 by more than $80 million noting “For
multi-year rate plans, this level of underspending introduces risk that
customers pay for plant additions that are not actually in service.”

Source: Proposed Final Decision, CT Public Utility Regulatory Authority Docket No. 22-08-08, July 21, 2023, pp. 44-48.



Alternative Regulation & Reliability

The average SAIDI score for utilities operating under alternative regulation falls 
within the third quartile when compared to US averages. Importantly, utilities 

operating under alternative regulation have not seen improving SAIDI 
compared to utilities operating under traditional regulation. 

Deficiency example: Average reliability performance (“SAIDI”).

40Source: EIA Form 861.
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Alternative Regulation & Reliability

Utilities operating under alternative regulation have an average SAIFI score mostly 
in the third quartile when compared to US averages. Importantly, utilities 
operating under alternative regulation have not seen improving SAIFI 

compared to utilities operating under traditional regulation. 

Deficiency example: average reliability performance (“SAIFI”).

41Source: EIA Form 861.
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Alternative Regulation & Reliability

EAI’s sister utility in Mississippi, also under an FRP, acknowledged its reliability 
performance has not met customers’ expectations despite being afforded a 

special alternative regulation framework.  

FRP deficiency example: Entergy Mississippi reliability performance.

42



43

Section 6:  Alternative regulation 
may lead to utility gamesmanship



Most alternative regulation is paired with earnings sharing mechanisms that 
share purported efficiency gains, as measured through excess earnings, with 

ratepayers. 

Alternative Regulation & Gamesmanship

Earnings sharing in alternative regulation.

44

ROE

Time/Period

ROEA

1 2 3 4 5

ROE

Time/Period

ROEA

1 2 3 4 5

Large dead-band 
would require large 
earnings, in excess 
of 100 basis points 
(bps) of the allowed 
ROE, in order for 
ratepayers to share 
in any efficiency 
benefits.

ROEA + 
100 

basis 
points

Narrow, graduated 
bands give both 
parties more 
earnings sharing 
opportunities



Alternative Regulation & Gamesmanship

FRP deficiency example: Dominion SC earnings sharing mechanism.
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DESC’s achieved ROE has fallen below its allowed ROE deadband in 13 of 17
different FRP reporting periods since FRP was implemented in 2006. 
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Alternative Regulation & Gamesmanship

EAI has never shared benefits with ratepayers through its earnings sharing 
mechanism. Instead, it has been guaranteed a de facto statutorily-allowed four 

percent rate increase every year. 

FRP deficiency example: Entergy Arkansas strategic earnings.
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Alternative Regulation & Gamesmanship

FRP deficiency example: EAI revenue alternative regulation increases

47

EAI has booked expenses/investments in excess of rate cap to assure those 
investments are “used and useful” for future ratemaking purposes. 

Source: Commission Filings.
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Section 7:  Indiana Performance
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Section 7.1:  Retail rates and revenues



Retail Revenue & Rates

Regional residential rates ($ per kWh).

50

Indiana IOUs have residential rates consistently at or above the regional 
average on a dollar per kWh basis. Only two utilities are below peer averages.

Source: EIA Form 861.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Company

Indianapolis Power & Light 0.092$  0.095$ 0.103$ 0.110$ 0.110$ 0.112$ 0.113$ 0.115$ 0.130$ 0.138$ 
Centerpoint Indiana 0.146$  0.148$ 0.151$ 0.152$ 0.147$ 0.153$ 0.157$ 0.163$ 0.173$ 0.172$ 
Indiana Michigan Power Co 0.101$  0.109$ 0.112$ 0.116$ 0.126$ 0.137$ 0.145$ 0.150$ 0.158$ 0.160$ 
Northern Indiana Pub Serv Co 0.129$  0.129$ 0.130$ 0.144$ 0.140$ 0.143$ 0.151$ 0.160$ 0.170$ 0.179$ 
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 0.117$  0.110$ 0.110$ 0.116$ 0.115$ 0.117$ 0.117$ 0.130$ 0.151$ 0.143$ 

Consumers Energy Co 0.149    0.146   0.154   0.159   0.159   0.159   0.156   0.181   0.181   0.188   

DTE Electric Company 0.146    0.145   0.156   0.155   0.156   0.161   0.173   0.179   0.184   0.197   

Northern States Power Co 0.128    0.131   0.133   0.137   0.137   0.133   0.133   0.138   0.151   0.160   

Interstate Power and Light Co 0.134    0.141   0.148   0.153   0.158   0.167   0.166   0.168   0.178   0.179   

MidAmerican Energy Co 0.092    0.098   0.103   0.106   0.103   0.102   0.102   0.107   0.109   0.109   
Evergy Metro 0.117    0.124   0.136   0.140   0.136   0.127   0.132   0.130   0.130   0.132   
Evergy Kansas South, Inc 0.120    0.120   0.130   0.133   0.133   0.119   0.125   0.125   0.141   0.130   
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc 0.121    0.121   0.131   0.134   0.134   0.133   0.126   0.125   0.142   0.131   
ALLETE, Inc. 0.092    0.089   0.102   0.106   0.109   0.111   0.112   0.127   0.138   0.140   
Empire District Electric Co 0.121    0.126   0.130   0.137   0.137   0.132   0.132   0.133   0.150   0.157   
Evergy Missouri West 0.115    0.113   0.113   0.112   0.112   0.109   0.113   0.112   0.117   0.126   
Union Electric Co - (MO) 0.104    0.113   0.107   0.112   0.109   0.104   0.104   0.108   0.113   0.123   
Northern States Power Co - MN 0.125    0.124   0.129   0.134   0.137   0.132   0.134   0.137   0.152   0.158   
Madison Gas & Electric Co 0.164    0.172   0.165   0.172   0.167   0.166   0.167   0.167   0.182   0.197   
Wisconsin Electric Power Co 0.151    0.155   0.153   0.154   0.152   0.154   0.156   0.159   0.169   0.190   
Wisconsin Power & Light Co 0.124    0.129   0.132   0.139   0.131   0.137   0.134   0.135   0.152   0.161   
Wisconsin Public Service Corp 0.126    0.134   0.132   0.134   0.130   0.129   0.138   0.139   0.151   0.166   

Peer Group Average 0.125$  0.128$ 0.132$ 0.136$ 0.135$ 0.134$ 0.135$ 0.139$ 0.149$ 0.156$ 

-----------------------------------($/kwh)-----------------------------------



Retail Revenue & Rates

Rank Order: Residential rates. 

51

Most Indiana IOUs have residential rates that rank poorly compared to regional 
peer utilities.  Indiana IOU residential rates are among the highest in the 

region.

Source: EIA Form 861.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Company

Indianapolis Power & Light 3          2         3         3         4         5         5         4         4         7         
Centerpoint Indiana 19        20       18       17       17       17       19       18       18       16       
Indiana Michigan Power Co 4          4         6         6         7         15       15       15       15       13       
Northern Indiana Pub Serv Co 16        13       11       16       16       16       16       17       17       18       
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 8          5         5         7         6         6         6         8         12       9         

Consumers Energy Co 20        19       20       21       21       19       17       22       20       19       
DTE Electric Company 18        18       21       20       19       20       22       21       22       21       
Northern States Power Co 15        15       15       13       13       13       11       13       11       12       
Interstate Power and Light Co 17        17       17       18       20       22       20       20       19       17       
MidAmerican Energy Co 1          3         2         2         1         1         1         1         1         1         
Evergy Metro 7          11       16       15       12       8         9         9         5         6         
Evergy Kansas South, Inc 9          8         10       8         10       7         7         5         7         4         
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc 10        9         12       9         11       12       8         6         8         5         
ALLETE, Inc. 2          1         1         1         2         4         3         7         6         8         
Empire District Electric Co 11        12       9         12       15       11       10       10       9         10       
Evergy Missouri West 6          6         7         5         5         3         4         3         3         3         
Union Electric Co - (MO) 5          7         4         4         3         2         2         2         2         2         
Northern States Power Co - MN 13        10       8         11       14       10       12       12       14       11       
Madison Gas & Electric Co 22        22       22       22       22       21       21       19       21       22       
Wisconsin Electric Power Co 21        21       19       19       18       18       18       16       16       20       
Wisconsin Power & Light Co 12        14       14       14       9         14       13       11       13       14       
Wisconsin Public Service Corp 14        16       13       10       8         9         14       14       10       15       

----------------------------------- (Ranking) -----------------------------------
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Retail Revenue & Rates

Trends in residential rates. 

52

Regional residential rates have been increasing steadily since 2014.  In the past five 
years, Indiana IOU rates, on average, have increased at an annual growth rate 

of 4.8 percent compared to 2.7 percent for regional peers.
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Source: EIA Form 861.

Time Period Annual Growth

Indiana IOUs (5-Year) 4.8%
Peer Group (5-Year) 4.1%
Indiana IOUs (10-Year) 4.3%
Peer Group (10-Year) 2.7%



Retail Revenue & Rates

Regional commercial rates ($ per kWh).
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Indiana IOU rates have consistently been at or higher than the regional peer 
average since 2014. Three Indiana utilities have some of the highest commercial 

rates among regional peers.

Source: EIA Form 861.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Company

Indianapolis Power & Light 0.105$ 0.107$ 0.115$ 0.115$ 0.117$ 0.129$ 0.132$ 0.124$ 0.135$ 0.140$ 
Centerpoint Indiana 0.120$ 0.120$ 0.123$ 0.125$ 0.123$ 0.128$ 0.133$ 0.139$ 0.142$ 0.147$ 
Indiana Michigan Power Co 0.080$ 0.086$ 0.089$ 0.091$ 0.099$ 0.108$ 0.111$ 0.113$ 0.121$ 0.114$ 
Northern Indiana Pub Serv Co 0.116$ 0.115$ 0.118$ 0.133$ 0.129$ 0.130$ 0.136$ 0.145$ 0.155$ 0.160$ 
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 0.098$ 0.088$ 0.089$ 0.094$ 0.095$ 0.099$ 0.096$ 0.103$ 0.126$ 0.112$ 

Consumers Energy Co 0.126   0.123   0.123   0.127   0.129   0.132   0.131   0.139   0.137   0.142   
DTE Electric Company 0.105   0.099   0.100   0.103   0.105   0.108   0.113   0.119   0.122   0.135   
Northern States Power Co 0.098   0.100   0.102   0.105   0.102   0.101   0.101   0.104   0.115   0.121   
Interstate Power and Light Co 0.101   0.104   0.108   0.112   0.120   0.127   0.126   0.128   0.135   0.132   
MidAmerican Energy Co 0.075   0.077   0.077   0.080   0.079   0.081   0.080   0.084   0.087   0.085   
Evergy Metro 0.095   0.100   0.111   0.113   0.107   0.101   0.102   0.102   0.101   0.104   
Evergy Kansas South, Inc 0.098   0.096   0.099   0.100   0.101   0.095   0.100   0.100   0.116   0.106   
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc 0.097   0.096   0.099   0.100   0.101   0.104   0.099   0.098   0.113   0.104   
ALLETE, Inc. 0.083   0.079   0.091   0.096   0.100   0.102   0.103   0.119   0.136   0.137   
Empire District Electric Co 0.110   0.110   0.109   0.113   0.117   0.112   0.112   0.112   0.128   0.135   
Evergy Missouri West 0.091   0.086   0.089   0.091   0.089   0.087   0.088   0.087   0.093   0.096   
Union Electric Co - (MO) 0.083   0.087   0.084   0.085   0.087   0.082   0.079   0.084   0.089   0.096   
Northern States Power Co - MN 0.096   0.094   0.099   0.106   0.104   0.103   0.103   0.114   0.130   0.130   
Madison Gas & Electric Co 0.110   0.115   0.110   0.113   0.113   0.110   0.114   0.112   0.125   0.138   
Wisconsin Electric Power Co 0.120   0.118   0.116   0.116   0.115   0.117   0.117   0.119   0.127   0.138   
Wisconsin Power & Light Co 0.105   0.109   0.112   0.112   0.108   0.111   0.108   0.109   0.120   0.130   
Wisconsin Public Service Corp 0.093   0.096   0.093   0.094   0.093   0.091   0.093   0.095   0.103   0.116   

Peer Group Average 0.099$ 0.099$ 0.101$ 0.104$ 0.104$ 0.104$ 0.104$ 0.107$ 0.116$ 0.120$ 

-----------------------------------($/kwh)-----------------------------------



Retail Revenue & Rates

Rank Order: commercial rates. 

54Source: EIA Form 861.

Most Indiana IOUs have commercial rates that rank near the bottom of a 
regional peer group comparison while two are slightly above average. 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Company

Indianapolis Power & Light 14       15       18       18       17       20       20       18       18       19       
Centerpoint Indiana 20       21       21       20       20       19       21       20       21       21       
Indiana Michigan Power Co 2         4         5         4         6         12       13       13       10       8         
Northern Indiana Pub Serv Co 19       19       20       22       21       21       22       22       22       22       
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 10       6         4         6         5         6         5         8         13       7         

Consumers Energy Co 22       22       22       21       22       22       19       21       20       20       
DTE Electric Company 15       11       11       10       12       13       15       15       11       15       
Northern States Power Co 12       12       12       11       10       7         8         9         7         10       
Interstate Power and Light Co 13       14       13       13       19       18       18       19       17       13       
MidAmerican Energy Co 1         1         1         1         1         1         2         1         1         1         
Evergy Metro 7         13       16       17       13       8         9         7         4         4         
Evergy Kansas South, Inc 11       9         10       9         9         5         7         6         8         6         
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc 9         8         9         8         8         11       6         5         6         5         
ALLETE, Inc. 4         2         6         7         7         9         10       17       19       16       
Empire District Electric Co 17       17       14       15       18       16       14       11       15       14       
Evergy Missouri West 5         3         3         3         3         3         3         3         3         2         
Union Electric Co - (MO) 3         5         2         2         2         2         1         2         2         3         
Northern States Power Co - MN 8         7         8         12       11       10       11       14       16       12       
Madison Gas & Electric Co 18       18       15       16       15       14       16       12       12       17       
Wisconsin Electric Power Co 21       20       19       19       16       17       17       16       14       18       
Wisconsin Power & Light Co 16       16       17       14       14       15       12       10       9         11       
Wisconsin Public Service Corp 6         10       7         5         4         4         4         4         5         9         

----------------------------------- (Ranking) -----------------------------------
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Retail Revenue & Rates

Trends in commercial rates. 

55

Regional commercial rates have steadily increased since 2014. Indiana IOUs, 
on average, have seen an increase in rates on an annual basis of 3.4 percent 

compared to 4.0 percent for regional peers. 
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Source: EIA Form 861.

Time Period Annual Growth

Indiana IOUs (5-Year) 3.4%
Peer Group (5-Year) 4.0%
Indiana IOUs (10-Year) 3.7%
Peer Group (10-Year) 2.4%



Retail Revenue & Rates

Regional industrial rates ($ per kWh).
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Indiana IOU industrial rates have been competitive with regional peers since 
2014.

Source: EIA Form 861.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Company

Indianapolis Power & Light 0.078$  0.078$  0.084$  0.088$  0.087$  0.087$  0.085$  0.087$  0.103$  0.105$  
Centerpoint Indiana 0.072$  0.072$  0.073$  0.079$  0.077$  0.079$  0.078$  0.080$  0.086$  0.090$  
Indiana Michigan Power Co 0.060$  0.065$  0.066$  0.066$  0.071$  0.075$  0.077$  0.079$  0.086$  0.083$  
Northern Indiana Pub Serv Co 0.072$  0.070$  0.068$  0.074$  0.070$  0.072$  0.056$  0.060$  0.071$  0.061$  
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 0.078$  0.069$  0.069$  0.073$  0.073$  0.075$  0.071$  0.077$  0.100$  0.088$  

Consumers Energy Co 0.088    0.080    0.077    0.082    0.080    0.081    0.082    0.086    0.087    0.083    
DTE Electric Company 0.075    0.067    0.065    0.067    0.067    0.067    0.070    0.074    0.077    0.086    
Northern States Power Co 0.075    0.076    0.076    0.077    0.077    0.074    0.075    0.076    0.084    0.087    
Interstate Power and Light Co 0.064    0.066    0.068    0.068    0.075    0.079    0.077    0.077    0.084    0.079    
MidAmerican Energy Co 0.048    0.051    0.052    0.054    0.056    0.057    0.055    0.059    0.063    0.062    
Evergy Metro 0.073    0.077    0.085    0.089    0.083    0.080    0.076    0.076    0.073    0.077    
Evergy Kansas South, Inc 0.070    0.069    0.072    0.071    0.071    0.069    0.070    0.066    0.077    0.072    
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc 0.080    0.078    0.081    0.081    0.081    0.081    0.080    0.077    0.091    0.084    
ALLETE, Inc. 0.054    0.055    0.062    0.065    0.064    0.065    0.070    0.078    0.089    0.086    
Empire District Electric Co 0.082    0.083    0.080    0.082    0.086    0.081    0.082    0.080    0.093    0.101    
Evergy Missouri West 0.070    0.064    0.066    0.067    0.067    0.069    0.063    0.060    0.067    0.067    
Union Electric Co - (MO) 0.055    0.057    0.066    0.068    0.069    0.066    0.063    0.068    0.071    0.077    
Northern States Power Co - MN 0.076    0.075    0.077    0.078    0.081    0.080    0.079    0.090    0.102    0.102    
Madison Gas & Electric Co 0.078    0.082    0.076    0.082    0.075    0.072    0.073    0.074    0.087    0.092    
Wisconsin Electric Power Co 0.086    0.080    0.077    0.079    0.078    0.081    0.082    0.085    0.094    0.095    
Wisconsin Power & Light Co 0.073    0.077    0.080    0.078    0.076    0.077    0.074    0.076    0.084    0.092    
Wisconsin Public Service Corp 0.061    0.062    0.060    0.060    0.060    0.058    0.059    0.064    0.073    0.074    

Peer Group Average 0.071$  0.071$  0.072$  0.074$  0.073$  0.073$  0.072$  0.074$  0.082$  0.083$  

-----------------------------------($/kwh)-----------------------------------
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57Source: EIA Form 861.

Indiana IOUs industrial rates rank around the median when compared to 
regional peer utilities with the exception of Indianapolis Power & Light.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Company

Indianapolis Power & Light 17        17        21        21        22        22        22        21        22        22        
Centerpoint Indiana 10        12        12        15        15        14        16        17        13        16        
Indiana Michigan Power Co 4          6          6          4          8          12        14        16        12        9          
Northern Indiana Pub Serv Co 9          11        8          11        7          8          2          2          4          1          
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 18        9          10        10        10        11        9          13        20        15        

Consumers Energy Co 22        20        15        18        17        20        21        20        15        10        
DTE Electric Company 14        8          4          5          4          5          8          7          8          12        
Northern States Power Co 13        14        14        12        14        10        12        11        10        14        
Interstate Power and Light Co 6          7          9          7          11        15        15        12        9          8          
MidAmerican Energy Co 1          1          1          1          1          1          1          1          1          2          
Evergy Metro 11        16        22        22        20        17        13        10        5          6          
Evergy Kansas South, Inc 8          10        11        9          9          7          7          5          7          4          
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc 19        18        20        17        19        18        18        14        17        11        
ALLETE, Inc. 2          2          3          3          3          3          6          15        16        13        
Empire District Electric Co 20        22        19        19        21        21        19        18        18        20        
Evergy Missouri West 7          5          7          6          5          6          4          3          2          3          
Union Electric Co - (MO) 3          3          5          8          6          4          5          6          3          7          
Northern States Power Co - MN 15        13        16        14        18        16        17        22        21        21        
Madison Gas & Electric Co 16        21        13        20        12        9          10        8          14        18        
Wisconsin Electric Power Co 21        19        17        16        16        19        20        19        19        19        
Wisconsin Power & Light Co 12        15        18        13        13        13        11        9          11        17        
Wisconsin Public Service Corp 5          4          2          2          2          2          3          4          6          5          

----------------------------------- (Ranking) -----------------------------------
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Trends in industrial rates. 
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Regional industrial rates have seen little growth since 2014.  Indiana IOUs 
have seen increases in rates on an average annual basis of 2.3 percent 

compared to a growth of 1.9 percent for regional peers. 
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Source: EIA Form 861.

Time Period Annual Growth

Indiana IOUs (5-Year) 2.1%
Peer Group (5-Year) 3.7%
Indiana IOUs (10-Year) 2.3%
Peer Group (10-Year) 1.9%
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Section 7.2:  Operating efficiencies



Operating Expense Efficiencies
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Since 2014, Indiana IOUs have had total operational expenses greater than those 
of regional peers.  Total operational expense in 2023 for Indianapolis Power 

& Light was 32 percent higher than the regional average.

Source: FERC Form 1 as provided by S&P Global.
Note: Calculated as total power production, transmission, distribution expenses, customer account exp, sales exp, and A&G

Total operational expense ($ per MWh) comparisons.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Company

Indianapolis Power & Light 52.45$  56.70$  57.95$  63.38$  61.47$  56.80$  54.70$  62.03$  80.74$   80.29$   
Centerpoint Indiana 59.26$  59.17$  61.57$  63.18$  61.51$  70.77$  67.64$  60.61$  79.05$   74.65$   
Indiana Michigan Power Co 45.16$  49.37$  50.58$  46.70$  49.47$  54.36$  50.91$  56.04$  66.38$   53.10$   
Northern Indiana Pub Serv Co 60.35$  59.10$  62.14$  65.46$  60.58$  61.86$  55.03$  57.85$  70.40$   64.79$   
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 57.13$  49.25$  46.72$  50.87$  51.18$  53.19$  49.23$  54.54$  78.91$   61.85$   

Consumers Energy Co 81.86    73.12    71.95    73.82    74.49    71.93    70.09    81.42    94.11     76.45     
DTE Electric Company 65.32    62.56    64.78    63.94    64.65    62.79    68.30    67.90    74.09     61.98     
Northern States Power Co 92.00    90.46    91.98    94.05    88.06    87.67    87.78    91.10    96.46     93.50     
Interstate Power and Light Co 66.37    63.24    65.67    61.50    61.32    56.45    53.39    55.96    64.38     57.49     
MidAmerican Energy Co 33.31    30.76    29.04    31.11    29.89    28.31    24.77    26.02    28.54     26.53     
Evergy Metro 44.56    45.29    44.07    45.72    50.97    44.22    40.50    48.67    48.12     39.16     
Evergy Kansas South, Inc 66.71    58.31    55.65    55.76    59.36    51.31    49.74    53.72    62.84     50.81     
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc 45.29    44.77    44.11    41.15    44.08    43.97    40.89    49.12    54.11     45.86     
ALLETE, Inc. 45.07    41.57    42.82    45.60    45.89    46.37    45.17    53.40    63.52     61.31     
Empire District Electric Co 70.79    65.33    61.73    60.80    66.21    63.71    63.33    83.25    57.48     64.75     
Evergy Missouri West 61.12    56.16    56.41    57.12    58.13    57.51    50.44    60.34    64.52     64.85     
Union Electric Co - (MO) 43.05    45.05    46.53    43.49    41.90    43.34    38.17    43.20    51.99     54.24     
Northern States Power Co - MN 76.29    71.42    65.75    68.04    67.95    63.86    60.79    62.21    67.78     66.85     
Madison Gas & Electric Co 68.89    75.14    67.96    70.19    65.64    65.42    63.42    69.13    75.04     72.93     
Wisconsin Electric Power Co 75.13    67.97    66.86    66.26    74.10    73.94    70.52    74.92    84.08     82.33     
Wisconsin Power & Light Co 52.85    52.17    54.98    54.88    52.16    52.99    48.88    49.58    55.75     52.02     
Wisconsin Public Service Corp 61.13    57.82    55.25    52.99    50.87    47.79    45.19    52.68    61.42     58.93     

Peer Group Average 61.75$  58.89$  57.97$  58.02$  58.57$  56.56$  54.20$  60.15$  64.96$   60.59$   

-----------------------------------($/MWh)-----------------------------------
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Since 2014, there has been no improvement in total operational expense efficiencies 
compared to regional peers. All Indiana IOUs rank worse in 2023 than they did 

in 2014. 

Source: FERC Form 1 as provided by S&P Global.
Note: Note: Calculated as total power production, transmission, distribution expenses, customer account exp, sales exp, and A&G

Rankings: Total operational expense ($ per MWh).

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Company

Indianapolis Power & Light 7          10        12        15        14        12        13        15        19         20         
Centerpoint Indiana 10        14        13        14        15        19        18        14        18         18         
Indiana Michigan Power Co 5          7          7          6          5          10        11        11        12         6           
Northern Indiana Pub Serv Co 11        13        15        17        12        14        14        12        14         14         
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 9          6          6          7          8          9          8          9          17         11         

Consumers Energy Co 21        20        21        21        21        20        20        20        21         19         
DTE Electric Company 14        15        16        16        16        15        19        17        15         12         
Northern States Power Co 22        22        22        22        22        22        22        22        22         22         
Interstate Power and Light Co 15        16        17        13        13        11        12        10        10         8           
MidAmerican Energy Co 1          1          1          1          1          1          1          1          1           1           
Evergy Metro 3          5          3          5          7          4          3          3          2           2           
Evergy Kansas South, Inc 16        12        10        10        11        7          9          8          8           4           
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc 6          3          4          2          3          3          4          4          4           3           
ALLETE, Inc. 4          2          2          4          4          5          5          7          9           10         
Empire District Electric Co 18        17        14        12        18        16        16        21        6           13         
Evergy Missouri West 12        9          11        11        10        13        10        13        11         15         
Union Electric Co - (MO) 2          4          5          3          2          2          2          2          3           7           
Northern States Power Co - MN 20        19        18        19        19        17        15        16        13         16         
Madison Gas & Electric Co 17        21        20        20        17        18        17        18        16         17         
Wisconsin Electric Power Co 19        18        19        18        20        21        21        19        20         21         
Wisconsin Power & Light Co 8          8          8          9          9          8          7          5          5           5           
Wisconsin Public Service Corp 13        11        9          8          6          6          6          6          7           9           

-----------------------------------(Rank)-----------------------------------
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Since 2014, Indiana IOUs, other than Indiana Michigan, have seen higher total 
operational expenses than their regional peers.
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Source: FERC Form 1 as provided by S&P Global.
Note: Calculated as total power production, transmission, distribution expenses, customer account exp, sales exp, and A&G

Trends: Total operational expense ($ per MWh).

Time Period Annual Growth

Indiana IOUs (5-Year) 3.2%
Peer Group (5-Year) 1.8%
Indiana IOUs (10-Year) 2.4%
Peer Group (10-Year) -0.2%



63

Section 7.3:  Capital investment 
efficiencies



Capital Investment Efficiencies

Regional net distribution plant ($/MWh) investment.
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Since 2014, both Centerpoint Indiana and Northern Indiana Public Service Co. have 
seen net distribution plant ($/MWh) investment surpass that of regional peers. 

Source: FERC Form 1 as provided by S&P Global.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Company

Indianapolis Power & Light 15$       17$       20$       25$       25$       26$       34$       46$       56$       78$       
Centerpoint Indiana 55$       61$       66$       77$       77$       99$       117$     99$       123$     159$     
Indiana Michigan Power Co 33$       41$       46$       49$       54$       66$       75$       82$       87$       106$     
Northern Indiana Pub Serv Co 40$       47$       53$       59$       67$       81$       94$       98$       113$     137$     
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 43$       45$       47$       55$       59$       74$       86$       92$       101$     118$     

Consumers Energy Co 110$     115$     122$     135$     136$     150$     165$     175$     192$     211$     

DTE Electric Company 94$       98$       104$     114$     121$     137$     158$     166$     176$     197$     

Northern States Power Co 60$       64$       68$       70$       73$       80$       90$       93$       99$       111$     

Interstate Power and Light Co 98$       100$     108$     115$     121$     120$     143$     160$     166$     176$     

MidAmerican Energy Co 45$       48$       50$       51$       51$       56$       58$       53$       52$       60$       

Evergy Metro 59$       69$       70$       73$       81$       83$       91$       100$     110$     129$     

Evergy Kansas South, Inc 57$       62$       65$       76$       80$       83$       91$       91$       94$       104$     
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc 40$       49$       57$       54$       57$       72$       77$       75$       75$       90$       
ALLETE, Inc. 22$       21$       24$       22$       23$       25$       26$       23$       29$       31$       
Empire District Electric Co 93$       98$       101$     109$     105$     117$     151$     145$     155$     174$     
Evergy Missouri West 86$       92$       95$       102$     100$     109$     114$     133$     148$     168$     
Union Electric Co - (MO) 64$       65$       74$       72$       72$       91$       97$       107$     119$     153$     
Northern States Power Co - MN 54$       55$       56$       59$       59$       59$       61$       61$       66$       75$       
Madison Gas & Electric Co -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      -$      151$     158$     169$     
Wisconsin Electric Power Co 79$       77$       81$       86$       98$       110$     119$     125$     135$     136$     
Wisconsin Power & Light Co 94$       93$       103$     114$     119$     136$     142$     133$     134$     137$     
Wisconsin Public Service Corp 41$       45$       52$       59$       67$       90$       104$     119$     127$     140$     

Peer Group Average 64$       68$       72$       77$       80$       89$       99$       112$     120$     133$     

-----------------------------------($/MWh)-----------------------------------



Capital Investment Efficiencies

Rankings: Regional net distribution plant ($/MWh) investment.
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All Indiana IOUs rank near the median in terms of net distribution plant ($/MWh) 
investment with no improvement relative to peers since 2014.

Source: FERC Form 1 as provided by S&P Global.

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Company

Indianapolis Power & Light 2          2          2          3          3          3          3          2          3          4          
Centerpoint Indiana 11         11         12         15         13         15         16         11         13         16         
Indiana Michigan Power Co 4          4          4          4          5          6          6          6          6          7          
Northern Indiana Pub Serv Co 5          7          8          8          9          10         12         10         11         12         
Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 8          6          5          7          8          8          8          8          9          9          

Consumers Energy Co 22         22         22         22         22         22         22         22         22         22         
DTE Electric Company 20         19         20         19         21         21         21         21         21         21         
Northern States Power Co 14         13         13         11         12         9          9          9          8          8          
Interstate Power and Light Co 21         21         21         21         20         19         19         20         20         20         
MidAmerican Energy Co 9          8          6          5          4          4          4          3          2          2          
Evergy Metro 13         15         14         13         15         12         11         12         10         10         
Evergy Kansas South, Inc 12         12         11         14         14         11         10         7          7          6          
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc 6          9          10         6          6          7          7          5          5          5          
ALLETE, Inc. 3          3          3          2          2          2          2          1          1          1          
Empire District Electric Co 18         20         18         18         18         18         20         18         18         19         
Evergy Missouri West 17         17         17         17         17         16         15         17         17         17         
Union Electric Co - (MO) 15         14         15         12         11         14         13         13         12         15         
Northern States Power Co - MN 10         10         9          10         7          5          5          4          4          3          
Madison Gas & Electric Co 1          1          1          1          1          1          1          19         19         18         
Wisconsin Electric Power Co 16         16         16         16         16         17         17         15         16         11         
Wisconsin Power & Light Co 19         18         19         20         19         20         18         16         15         13         
Wisconsin Public Service Corp 7          5          7          9          10         13         14         14         14         14         

-----------------------------------(Rank)-----------------------------------
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Net distribution plant investment has been growing rapidly in the region.  Indiana 
IOUs have seen an average annual growth rate of 26.1 percent, compared to 

11.8 percent for peers, since 2014.
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Source: FERC Form 1 as provided by S&P Global.c

Time Period Annual Growth

Indiana IOUs (5-Year) 19.0%
Peer Group (5-Year) 12.3%
Indiana IOUs (10-Year) 26.1%
Peer Group (10-Year) 11.8%
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Section 7.4:  Affordability



Affordability

Energy affordability

68

Energy affordability is defined as how expensive energy is relative to
household income.

Affordability can be utilized as an index to measure the ability of a
household to pay for essential utility services such as water, electricity,
and/or natural gas.

The generally accepted percent of when energy becomes burdensome is
when it exceeds six percent of household income.

Energy affordability is increasingly becoming an important regulatory policy
for numerous states and local government setting affordability targets. New
York state, the City of Portland Oregon, California, and Pennsylvania
have all examined energy affordability, and in some cases issued policy
statements.

Source: “Understanding Energy Affordability” ACEEE, 2015. 



Affordability

Affordability in Centerpoint Indiana service territory 
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Energy affordability for the 15th and 20th percentile has continued to get more 
expensive and has been greater than six percent indicating significant energy 

burden.
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Affordability

Affordability in Northern Indiana Public Service Company service territory 
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Although NIPSCO has seen a decrease in recent years, its energy burden is 
currently around 10 to 12 percent.  
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Section 8:  Conclusions and 
Recommendations



Conclusions and Recommendations

Conclusions.

72

There are three major, comprehensive forms of alternative regulation:
FRPs; PBR plans; and MYRPs. To date, no major form of alternative
regulation has led to any meaningful nor measurable ratepayer
benefits. Alternative regulation has not resulted in any sustainable nor
distinctly measurable improvement in reliability or quality of service.

Alternative regulation mechanisms have resulted in large rate
increases with very few rate decreases or earning sharing
opportunities.

In addition, no measurable nor sustainable improvement in operating
costs or efficiencies have arisen in any state due to alternative
regulation. In fact, most states have seen a deterioration in capital
investment discipline and huge gains in rate base due to alternative
regulation.

There is not one single state adopting alternative regulation that has
shown outcomes that can be held out as an unequivocal “success” for
ratepayers.
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Baton Rouge, LA 70808
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